
BULGARIAN
Информация за различните модели анероидни сфигмоманометри Riester
Вие закупихте висококачествен прецизен анероиден сфигмоманометър Riester, 
който е произведен в съответствие със стандарта ISO 81060-1:2007 (DIN EN ISO 
81060-1: 2013) и подлежи на строг контрол на качеството. Отличното качество ще 
гарантира години надеждни измервания.

Предназначение: анероидният сфигмоманометър Riester се използва се от лекари 
и лица, обучени за измерване на кръвното налягане за определяне на систоличното 
и диастоличното кръвно налягане при хора (възрастни, деца, бебета и новородени 
Анероидните сфигмоманометри Riester са предназначени изключително за 
измерване на кръвното налягане върху здрава кожа на горната част на ръката или 
бедрото.Продуктът обикновено се използва професионално в медицинска практика 
или в болница.Сфигмоманометърът/анероидният манометър е предназначен за 
употреба като диагностична помощ.

Описание / обозначение на продукта: 
Всички устройства за измерване на кръвното налягане / анероидни манометри, 
дистрибутирани от компанията Rudolf Riester GmbH имат еднаква основна 
структура.Уредите за измерване на кръвно налягане / анероидните манометри се 
състоят от измервателна система, маншет и система за надуване (състояща се от 
помпата [помпа с възвратен вентил] и винтов вентил [въздушна възглавница или 
вентилационен канал]).Всички устройства работят по същия принцип на измерване: 
индиректно измерване на кръвното налягане по метода на Коротков.

Предупреждения / противопоказания:
 - Ако в маншета има свръхналягане, можете да намалите налягането с бързо 

освобождаване.
 - За устройства с вентил за освобождаване на въздуха: напълно отворете винта 

за освобождаване на въздуха.
 - За устройства с бутонен клапан: изцяло натиснете бутонния клапан.
 - Използвайте помпата, за да напомпате маншета с приблизително 20 mmHg над 

очакваната стойност на систоличното кръвно налягане (= горната стойност). 
Никога не надувайте над 300 mmHg.

 - Маншетите се предлагат без и с латексови материали.Те са обозначени със 
съответните символи на маншета.

 - Обърнете внимание на параграфа „измерване на кръвното налягане“ в 
инструкциите за употреба, измерването на кръвното налягане може да се 
извърши само от лекари и лица, обучени за измерване на кръвното налягане.

 - Спазвайте условията за измерване и съхранение в инструкциите за употреба 
под „Технически данни“ и информацията върху етикета.

 - Проверете нулевата позиция на стрелката, както е описано в „Тест за прецизност“.
 - За Германия се прилага Наредбата за оператори на медицинските изделия.

Също вижте точка „метрологичен контрол“.
 - Описание на мястото, където се намира партидния  номер. може да се намери в 

таблицата за маншети на края на инструкциите за употреба.

1. Модели exacta® и sphygmotensiophone
Те са оборудвани с 2-тръбни маншети, понеже манометърът не е пряко свързан със 
системата за напомпване.
2. Модели e-mega, R1 shock-proof®, minimus® II, precisa® N, precisa® N shock-proof, 
babyphon® и ri-san® с 1 тръба.
Те са оборудвани с маншети с 1 тръба. Тук системата за напомпване е директно 
свързана с манометъра.
3. Модели e-mega, minimus® III, precisa® N с двойна тръба
Оборудвани са с двойни тръбни маншети.Тук системата за напомпване е директно 
свързана с манометъра.
4. Модели sanaphon® и ri-san®

Тези устройства са устройства за самоизмерване. Манометърът и системата за 
напомпване образуват един модул. В еднотръбния маншет е вградена глава, която 
абсорбира звуците на Коротков и ги препраща към ухото чрез затворения стетоскоп, 
който трябва да се завинти в резбата от външната страна на маншета.
5. Модели big ben Round / Square desk, стенен, мобилен и анестезия и ri-former® 
big ben
Този лесен за разчитане анероиден сфигмоманометър е снабден с 2-тръбен маншет. 
Една тръба е свързана към системата за напомпване с вентил за освобождаване на 
въздуха, другата тръба е свързана към конектора на спиралната тръба.

Инструкции за монтиране за различните модели (с изключение на настолния 
модел):
5.1.Модел за стена / ri-former® big ben
Свалете крилчатата гайка под кошницата на маншета и свалете стенната конзола.
Дръжте скобата към стената на желаното място и маркирайте позициите на 
монтажните отвори за пробиване.Пробийте дупките и поставете винтови анкери 
в тях.Сега можете да затегнете стенната конзола с винтове.Поставете изделието 
върху стенната конзола така, че горната част на стенната конзола да влезе в ръба 
на кошницата на маншета, а долната част да се постави над винта, който се издава 
от долната страна на кошницата на маншета.Сега сменете и затегнете крилчатата 
гайка на издаващия се винт.
Във връзка с ri-former® big ben, моля, спазвайте приложения план за пробиване.

5.2.версия на мобилна стойка / big ben
Монтаж:
1. Първо монтирайте мобилната стойка и вземете предвид приложената инструкция 
за монтаж.
2. След сглобяване на подвижната стойка, моля, завинтете устройството (по посока 
на часовниковата стрелка) върху подвижната стойка.

Регулиране:
Чрез отваряне на задържащия винт може да се регулира желаната височина.След 
регулиране на височината, подвижната стойка трябва да се закрепи отново със 
задържащия винт.

5.3 модел anesthesia / big ben
Свалете крилчатата гайка под кошницата на маншета и свалете стенната конзола. 
Закрепете стенната скоба към задната част на универсалната скоба № 10384 с 
включените винтове.Поставете изделието върху стенната конзола така, че горната 
част на стенната конзола да влезе в ръба на кошницата на маншета, а долната 
част да се постави над винта, който се издава от долната страна на кошницата на 
маншета.Сега сменете и затегнете крилчатата гайка на издаващия се винт.

Инструкции
Анероидни сфигмоманометри и маншети
Подлежи на промени

Избор на подходящи размери на маншета
А. Маншети от найлон и велкро, маншет, който може да се дезинфекцира
Нашите маншети от найлон и велкро, маншет от една част, който може да се 
дезинфекцира, имат тъфтинг лента от едната страна и куки от другата.Това 
гарантира лесно и бързо отваряне и затваряне на маншетите. Маншетите  на всички 
модели (с изключение на sanaphon®), са калибрирани, т.е. са снабдени с линии 
за измерване. За да сте сигурни, че сте избрали правилния размер на маншета, 
проверете дали бялата индексна линия е в диапазона между стрелките, след като 
маншетът е поставен. Ако индексната линия не достига този диапазон, маншетът 
е твърде малък. Ако е извън обхвата, маншетът е твърде голям. Точни показания 
на кръвното налягане могат да се получат само ако се използва правилен размер 
на маншета.

Маншети с найлон-велкро (маншет с велкро за многократна употреба), 
следните размери на маншета са налични за всички модели (освен sphygmo-
tensiophone, sanaphon®и exacta®), вижте таблицата с маншети:
Mаншет от една част, който може да се дезинфекцира (eдна част за многократно 
използване с велкро маншет с една тръба/две тръби), следните размери на 
маншета са налични за всички модели sphygmotensiophone, sanaphon, ri-san 
за самоизмерване и exacta), вижте таблицата с маншети:
sanaphon®и ri-san®(Маншет от две части за многократно използване с D-ринг 
за самоизмерване):
Измерете обиколката на ръката си, за да се уверите, че се намира в обхвата, посочен 
на маншета. Налични са следните размери: дете, възрастен, голям възрастен и 
бедро. Тези размери съответстват на обиколките, дадени в горната таблица.

Б. Маншети от памук-велкро за самоизмерване (маншет за многократна 
употреба от две части) sphygmotensiophone):
Нашите памучно-велкро маншети имат тъфтинг лента от едната страна и куки 
от другата.Това гарантира лесно и бързо отваряне и затваряне на маншетите.
Измерете обиколката на ръката си, за да се уверите, че се намира в обхвата, 
посочен на маншета.

Следните размери на маншетите са налични за изброените по-долу модели, 
вижте таблицата с маншети:
sphygmotensiophone:

В. Памучни маншети с кука за (маншет за многократна употреба от две части 
с кука):
От едната страна на тези маншети, в покритието на тъканите са вградени металните 
пръти; металните куки са закрепени към материята от другата страна. Металните 
куки се поставят в металните пръти в материята на маншета. Измерете обиколката 
на ръката си, за да се уверите, че тя се намира в обхвата, показан на маншета.
Следните размери маншети са налични за посочените по-долу модели: R1 
удароустойчив®, minimus® II, minimus® III, big ben кръгъл / квадратен (всички 
версии) и ri-san, вижте таблицата с маншети:
Д. Памучни маншети  с бандаж (маншет за многократна употреба от две части 
с бандаж):
От едната страна на бандажа има бандажна лента и кука.За да закрепите маншета, 
просто поставете куката в бандажната лента.Измерете обиколката на ръката си, за 
да се уверите, че тя се намира в обхвата, показан на маншета.

Следните размери маншети са налични за следните модели: R1 shock-proof®, 
minimus® II, minimus® III, big ben кръгъл / квадратен (всички версии) и ri-san®, 
вижте таблицата с маншети
 - Позиция на пациента за употреба по предназначение: удобно седнал, краката 

да не са кръстосани, гърбът и ръката имат поддръжка, центърът на маншета на 
горната част на ръката на нивото на десния сърдечен атриум; пациентът трябва 
да бъде максимално отпуснат и да се въздържа от говорене по време на процеса 
по измерване; прибл.Трябва да изминат 5 минути преди да бъде направено 
първото измерване.

 - Затворете вентила, като завъртите винта за дефлация по посока на 
часовниковата 

 - стрелка (с изключение при ri-san®).
 - Поставяне на маншета: поставете маншета по такъв начин, че долният 

край на маншета да е на около2 до 3 cm над извивката на ръката (нивото на 
десния сърдечен атриум) или прибл.5 cm над колянната става.Уверете се, че 
маркиращият знак е поставен над артерията.Бялата индексна лента трябва да е 
в рамките на маркирания индекс.

 - След като поставите маншета, напомпайте маншета до около 20 mmHg над 
очакваната стойност на систоличното кръвно налягане (= горната стойност) с 
помощта на балона.

 - Когато измервате кръвното налягане, позицията на оператора обикновено e пред 
пациента или от страната на пациента.

 - Препоръчва се да се използва фаза V на тоновете на Коротков (К5) за 
аускултативно измерване при възрастни, да се използва фаза IV на тоновете 
на Коротков (К4) за аускултативно измерване при деца на възраст от 3 до 12 
години и да се използва фаза V на тоновете на Коротков (К5) за аускултативно 
измерване при бременни жени, освен ако тоновете на Коротков не  се чуват по 
време на изпускането на маншета - ако е така, трябва да се използва К4.

 - Поставете главата на стетоскопа, за предпочитане наш модел анестофон, 
каталожен номер 4177-01 - 4177-05, над артерията под маншета.

 - За устройствата, предназначени за домашна употреба, не е необходим 
отделен стетоскоп, тъй като главата е интегрирана в маншета.Ако се използва 
устройство, предназначено за домашна употреба, мембраната на главата, 
поставена в маншета, трябва да се постави над артерията.Маншетът се поставя 
чрез издърпване на свободния край на маншета през металния фиксатор и 
затваряне на маншета с помощта на велкро закопчалката.

А. Маншети от найлон и велкро: закопчайте маншета с помощта на велкро 
закопчалката.
Б. Бандажен маншет: затегнете бандажния маншет, като закачите куката на 
бандажната лента.
В. Маншети с куки: в случай на маншет с кука, металната кука е закачена върху 
малките метални пръчки на капака на маншета.
 - За да разрешите измерване на кръвното налягане, отворете дефлационния 

винт, като го завъртите обратно на часовниковата стрелка.В идеалния случай 
скоростта на дефлация трябва да варира между 2 и 3 mmHg/s и може да бъде 
зададена чрез деликатно регулиране на винта. Визуална проверка на скоростта 
на дефлация: иглата трябва да се придвижва със скорост от 1 до 1,5 маркировки 
на скалата в секунда. След завършване на измерването, отворете клапана 
напълно за бързо изпускане на маншета.

 - Моделът ri-san® е оборудван с бутонен клапан. Активирайте този вентил по такъв 
начин, че да се постигне идеалната скорост на дефлация между 2 и 3 mmHg/s. 
За да изпуснете напълно маншета, натиснете бутона докрай до позиция стоп.

 - При достигане на горната стойност на кръвното налягане (систолично) могат да 
се чуят ритмични удари. Систолично = горната стойност на кръвното налягане е 
стойността, която се получава, когато сърцето се свива и кръвта се притиска в 
кръвоносните съдове.

 - Когато се достигне по-ниската стойност на кръвното налягане (диастолично), 
ударите затихват. Диастолично = по-ниската стойност на кръвното налягане, 
която преобладава, когато сърдечният мускул се разширява и отново се запълва 
с кръв.

 - Измерването на кръвното налягане е завършено.
 - Бихме искали да обърнем внимание, че изделие, предназначено за домашна 

употреба, не замества редовните посещения при лекар, и че само лекарят може 
точно да анализира Вашите измерени стойности.

Как да се грижите за анероидния сфигмоманометър
Основна информация
Целта на почистването и дезинфекцията на лекарствени продукти е защитата 
на пациентите, потребителите и трети лица и запазване на стойността на 
лекарствените продукти.Поради дизайна на продукта и използвания материал не 
може да се фиксира определен лимит на максималните цикли на обработка.Срокът 
на годност на лекарствените продукти зависи от тяхната функция и от подходящата 
обработка на устройствата.Преди да върнат дефектни продукти за ремонт, те 
трябва да са преминали през описания процес на преработка.

1. Манометър и крушка
Манометърът и крушката могат да се почистят отвън с влажна кърпа, докато не се 
получи оптична чистота.

ВНИМАНИЕ!
Никога не поставяйте манометъра в течност!Този елемент не е одобрен за 
автоматична преработка и стерилизация.Тези процедури причиняват непоправими 
щети!

2. Маншети
Памучен и найлонов велкро маншет (без латекс и латекс)
Почистване:
След изваждане на балона, избършете покритието от найлон и велкро с влажна 
кърпа.Като алтернатива, те могат да бъдат измити със сапун и студена вода 
като всички останали маншети.Ако решите да направите последното, изплакнете 
маншетите с чиста вода, след което ги оставете да изсъхнат.Избършете балона и 
епруветките с влажна кърпа.

Дезинфекция:
След отстраняване на балона, измийте покритията на маншета в студена вода, 
към която е бил добавен дезинфектант.След това ги оставете да изсъхнат на 
въздух.Могат да се използват само дезинфектанти с одобрена ефективност и 
в съответствие с националните стандарти.Балонът и тръбите могат да бъдат 
избърсани с памучна кърпа, напоена с етанол.

Може да се дезинфекцира с маншет
Почистване:
Маншетът може да се избърше с влажна кърпа.Като алтернатива, той може 
да се измие със сапун и студена вода като всички останали маншети.След това 
изплакнете маншета с чиста вода.В допълнение, този маншет може да се пере до 
60°С в перална машина.Преди следващата употреба се уверете, че в маншета не е 
останала течност.Това може да повлияе отрицателно на резултатите от измерването 
и да повреди технологията на манометъра.

Дезинфекция:
Маншетът може да бъде изцяло потопен в течен дезинфектант.Могат да се използват 
само дезинфектанти с одобрена ефективност и в съответствие с националните 
стандарти.Преди следващата употреба се уверете, че в маншета не е останала 
течност.Това може да повлияе отрицателно на резултатите от измерването и да 
повреди технологията на манометъра.

ВАЖНО!
Маншетите от найлон и велкро, които могат да се дезинфекцират, да не се гладят.
Никога не излагайте маншетите на интензивна слънчева радиация!Никога не 
докосвайте покритията на маншета или балоните с остър инструмент, тъй като това 
може да причини повреда!

Поддръжка Продуктът не изисква никаква поддръжка.

Изпитване за прецизност
Извадете тръбата от манометъра и задръжте манометъра във вертикално 
положение.Когато стрелката стои неподвижно на 0 на скалата, инструментът е 
регулиран правилно.Ако стрелката е под или над 0, инструментът трябва да се 
калибрира отново.Или го занесете на упълномощен дилър на Riester , или ни го 
изпратите.

Мониторинг на инструменти
Всички държави с изключение на Германия:
Съответните правни разпоредби се прилагат за всички страни, с изключение на 
Германия.Референтният манометър, който се използва за калибриране, трябва да 
може да се проследи до националните и международните стандарти за измерване.

Внимание: Не е позволено да се правят промени по устройството.

Технически данни
Минимални условия на околната среда, при които трябва да се спазва допустимото 
отклонение от +/- 3 mm Hg:
Условия на измерване:  10°C (50°F) до 40°C (104°F) при 
   относителна влажност на въздуха 
   от 85% (без кондензация)
Условия за съхранение:  -20°C (-4°F) до 70°C (158°F) при 
   относителна влажност на въздуха 
   от 85% (без кондензация)
Версии:   Модел - анероиден, настолен, за 
   стена, стойка и анестезия
Вид индикация:  Кръгла скала
Градуиране на мащаба:   нарастване от 2 mm Hg

   Обхватът е показан на
скала:   0 до 300 mm Hg
Диапазон на измерване:  0 до 300 mm Hg
Движение на стрелката:  Няма ограничител
Адаптер за тръба:  1 или 2, в зависимост от 
   конкретния модел
Генериране на налягане: Крушка
Намаляване на налягането: Обезвъздушителен клапан, който 
   може да се регулира

Изхвърляне: Можете да получите информация на разположение от съответното 
местно съоръжение или от местния консултант по околна среда.“

CZECH
Informace o různých modelech aneroidních sfygmomanometrů Riester
Získali jste vysoce kvalitní a přesný aneroidový sfygmomanometr Riester, který byl vy-
roben v souladu s normou ISO 81060-1: 2007 (DIN EN ISO 81060-1: 2013) a podléhá 
nejpřísnějším kontrolám kvality. Vynikající kvalita zaručuje léta spolehlivého měření.

Určené použití: Aneroidní sfygmomanometry značky Riester používají lékaři a odborní-
ci vyškolení na alskutační měření krevního tlaku k určení systolického a diastolického 
krevního tlaku u lidí (dospělí, děti, kojenci a novorozenci). Aneroidní sfygmomanometry 
Riester jsou určeny výhradně k měření krevního tlaku na paži nebo stehně s neporušenou 
kůží. Výrobek se obvykle používá profesionálně v lékařské ordinaci nebo v nemocnici. 
Sfygmomanometr/aneroidní manometr je určen k použití jako diagnostická pomůcka.

Popis výrobku/indikace: Všechny měřiče krevního tlaku/aneroidní manometry distri-
buované firmou Rudolf Riester GmbH mají stejnou základní strukturu. Přístroje na měření 
krevního tlaku/aneroidní manometry se skládají z měřicího systému, systému manžety 
a systému pro huštění (sestávajícího z čerpadla [balonek se zpětným ventilem] a šrou-
bového ventilu [vzduchový zámek nebo vzduchový ventil].) Všechna zařízení pracují na 
stejném principu měření: Nepřímé měření krevního tlaku podle Korotkovy metody.

Upozornění/kontraindikace:
 - Pokud je v manžetě přetlak, můžete tlak snížit pomocí ventilu pro rychlé vypuštění 

vzduchu.
 - U zařízení s ventilem pro odvzdušnění: Zcela otevřete výpustný vzduchový ventil.
 - U zařízení s tlačítkovým ventilem: Zcela stiskněte tlačítko.
 - Pomocí balonku načerpejte do manžety vzduch – přibližně 20 mm Hg nad očeká-

vanou hodnotu systolického tlaku krve (= horní hodnota). Nikdy nepřekračujte hodnotu 
300 mm Hg.

 - Manžety jsou vyrobeny z materiálu bez latexu i z materiálu obsahujícího latex. Ty mají 
na manžetě odpovídající symbol.

 - V návodu k použití věnujte pozornost odstavci „Měření tlaku krve“; měření tlaku krve 
může provádět pouze lékař a osoby vyškolené na auskultační měření krevního tlaku.

 - Dodržujte podmínky měření a skladování uvedené v pokynech pro použití v části 
„Technické údaje“ a na informačním štítku.

 - Zkontrolujte, zda je ručička v poloze nula, jak je popsáno v části „Test přesnosti“.
 - V Německu platí nařízení Medical Devices Operator Ordinance. Pročtěte si také bod 

„Metrologická kontrola“.
 - Popis, kde se nachází číslo LOT, naleznete v tabulce manžety na konci pokynů pro 

použití.

1. Modely exacta® a sphygmotensiophone
Jsou vybaveny dvouhadičkovými manžetami, protože manometr není přímo připojen k 
systému pro huštění.
2. Modely e-mega, R1 shock-proof®, minimus® II, precisa® N, precisa® N shock-pro-
of, babyphon® a ri-san® 1-tube.
Tyto jsou vybaveny jednohadičkovými manžetami. Jejich systém pro huštění je připojen 
přímo k manometru.
3. Modely e-mega, minimus® III, precisa® N double-tube
Tyto jsou vybaveny dvouhadičkovými manžetami. Jejich systém pro huštění je připojen 
přímo k manometru.
4. Modely sanaphon® a ri-san®

Tato zařízení jsou určena pro samoměření. Zařízení se skládají z manometru a systému 
pro huštění. V jednohadičkové manžetě je zabudován hrudní snímač, který zachycuje Ko-
rotkovovy zvuky a přivádí je k uchu přes uzavřený stetoskop, který musí být zašroubován 
do vstupu na vnější straně manžety.
5. Modely big ben Kulatý/Čtvercový stolní, nástěnný, mobilní a anesteziologický a 
ri-původní® big ben
Tento snadno čitelný aneroidní sfygmomanometr je vybaven dvouhadičkovou manžetou. 
Jedna hadička je připojena k systému pro huštění pomocí vypouštěcího vzduchového 
ventilu, druhá je připojena ke konektoru na spirálové hadičce.

Návod k instalaci pro různé modely (s výjimkou stolního modelu):
5.1. Nástěnný model / ri-původní® big ben
Demontujte křídlovou matici pod košíkem na manžetu a sejměte nástěnný držák. Držák 
podržte na vybraném místě na stěně a označte polohu pro navrtání montážních otvorů. 
Navrtejte otvory a vložte do nich šroubové kotvy. Nyní můžete pomocí šroubů připevnit 
držák na stěnu. Umístěte přístroj na nástěnný držák tak, aby se jeho horní část dotýkala 
okraje košíku na manžety a spodní část byla položena nad šroubem, který vyčnívá ze 
spodní strany koše na manžety. Nyní vraťte a utáhněte křídlovou matici na vyčnívající 
šroub.
V kombinaci s ri-původním® big benem si prosím prohlédněte přiložený plán vrtání.

5.2. mobilní verze se stojanem/big ben 
Montáž:
1. Podle pokynů k instalaci nejprve sestavte mobilní stojan.
2. Po montáži mobilního stojanu na něj našroubujte zařízení (po směru hodinových 
ručiček).

Nastavení:
Otevřením pojistného šroubu lze nastavit požadovanou výšku. Po nastavení výšky musí 
být mobilní stojan opět zajištěn upevňovacím šroubem.

5.3 Anesteziologický model/big ben
Demontujte křídlovou matici pod košíkem na manžetu a sejměte nástěnný držák. K 
nástěnnému držáku připevněte pomocí přiložených šroubů zadní částí univerzální svorku 
č. 10384. Umístěte přístroj na nástěnný držák tak, aby se jeho horní část dotýkala okraje 
košíku na manžety a spodní část byla položena nad šroubem, který vyčnívá ze spodní 
strany koše na manžety. Nyní vraťte a utáhněte křídlovou matici na vyčnívající šroub.

Pokyny
Aneroidní sfygmomanometry a manžety
Změny vyhrazeny

Výběr vhodné velikosti manžety
A. Nylonové manžety na suchý zip, dezinfikovatelná jednodílná manžeta 
Naše nylonové manžety na suchý zip a dezinfikovatelná jednodílná manžeta mají na 
jedné straně všitý pruh s háčky a na druhé straně pruh s očky. Díky tomu lze manžety 
lze rychle a opakovaně snadno upevnit a uvolnit. Na všech modelech (s výjimkou modelu 
sanaphon®) jsou manžety kalibrovány, tj. opatřeny měřicími liniemi. Chcete-li se ujistit, 
že jste zvolili správnou velikost manžety, zkontrolujte, zda se bílá indexová čára po na-
sazení manžety nachází v rozmezí mezi šipkami. Pokud indexová čára tohoto rozmezí 
nedosáhne, manžeta je příliš malá. Pokud manžeta zasahuje až za tento rozsah, je příliš 
velká. Přesné hodnoty krevního tlaku lze získat pouze tehdy, je-li použita správná velikost 
manžety.

U manžet se suchým zipem (dvoudílná opakovaně použitelná manžeta na suchý 
zip) jsou pro všechny modely k dispozici následující velikosti (kromě sphygmoten-
siophone, sanaphon® a exacta®), viz tabulka manžety:
Dezinfikovatelná jednodílná manžeta (Jedno/dvouhadičková jednodílná opakovaně 
použitelná manžeta na suchý zip). Pro všechny modely jsou k dispozici následující 
velikosti manžet (kromě sphygmotensiophone, sanaphon, ri-san self-measurement 
a exacta), viz tabulka manžety:
sanaphon® a ri-san® (Dvoudílná opakovaně použitelná manžeta pro samoměření 
s D-kroužkem):
Změřte obvod paže, abyste se ujistili, že spadá do rozsahu uvedeného na manžetě. K 
dispozici jsou následující velikosti: dítě, větší a menší velikost pro dospělé, stehna. Tyto 
velikosti odpovídají obvodům ve výše uvedené tabulce.

B. Bavlněné manžety na suchý zip pro samoměření (dvoudílná opakovaně použi-
telná manžeta sphygmotensiophone):
Naše bavlněné manžety na suchý zip mají na jedné straně všitý pruh a na druhé straně 
háčky. Díky tomu lze manžety lze rychle a opakovaně snadno upevnit a uvolnit. Změřte 
obvod paže, abyste se ujistili, že odpovídá rozměrům uvedeným na manžetě.

Pro modely manžet uvedené níže jsou k dispozici následující velikosti, viz tabulka 
manžety:
sphygmotensiophone:

C. Bavlněné manžety s háčky (dvoudílná opakovaně použitelná manžeta s háčky:
Na jedné straně těchto manžet jsou ve svrchní tkanině zabudovány kovové pruty; na 
druhé straně jsou na tkaninu nýtováním upevněny kovové háčky. Kovové háčky se 
vkládají do kovových prutů v tkanině manžety. Změřte obvod paže, abyste se ujistili, že 
odpovídá rozměrům uvedeným na manžetě.
Pro níže uvedené modely jsou k dispozici následující velikosti manžet R1 
shock-proof®, minimus® II, minimus® III, big ben Round / Square (všechny verze) a 
ri-san, viz tabulka manžety:
D. Bavlněné bandážové manžety (dvojdílná opakovaně použitelná manžeta):
Na jedné straně bandážové manžety se nachází bandáž a háček. Chcete-li manžetu upe-
vnit, jednoduše zasuňte háček do pruhu bandáže. Změřte obvod paže, abyste se ujistili, 
že odpovídá rozměrům uvedeným na manžetě.

Pro níže uvedené modely jsou k dispozici následující velikosti manžet: R1 
shock-proof®, minimus® II, minimus® III, big ben Round/Square (všechny verze) a 
ri-san®, viz tabulka manžety:
 - Poloha pacienta při použití: pohodlný posed, nohy nejsou zkřížené, záda a ruka jsou 

podepřené, střed manžety je na horní části paže v úrovni pravé srdeční síně; pacient 
by měl být co nejvíce uvolněný a během procesu měření by neměl mluvit; Před prvním 
měřením je třeba setrvat v klidu přibližně 5 minut.

 - Uzavřete ventil otočením výpustného šroubu po směru hodinových ručiček (s výjim-
kou modelu ri-san®).

 - Nasazení manžety: Manžetu nasuňte tak, aby byl dolní okraj manžety přibližně 2 až 
3 cm nad loketní jamkou (úroveň pravé srdeční síně) nebo cca. 5 cm nad kolenem. 
Ujistěte se, že je značka umístěna nad tepnou. Bílý indexový proužek by se měl 
nacházet ve vyznačeném rozmezí.

 - Po nasazení manžetu pomocí balonku nafoukněte přibližně na 20 mm Hg nad očeká-
vanou hodnotu systolického krevního tlaku (= nejvyšší hodnota).

 - Při měření krevního tlaku stojí provádějící obvykle před pacientem nebo u boku pa-
cienta.

 - Pro auskultační měření u dospělých se doporučuje používat Korotkovovu pátou fázi 
zvuků (K5), pro auskultační měření u dětí ve věku od 3 do 12 let čtvrtou Korotkovovu 
fázi (K4) a pro auskultační měření u těhotných žen pátou Korotokovu fázi (K5) – s 
výjimkou případů, kdy jsou během deflace manžety slyšitelné Korotkovovy zvuky, je-li 
tomu tak, použijte fázi K4).

 - Umístěte hrudní snímač stetoskopu, nejlépe našeho modelu anestofonu, katalogové 
číslo č. 4177-01 - 4177-05, nad tepnu pod manžetou.

 - U přístrojů určených pro domácí použití není nutné použít samostatný stetoskop – je 
zabudovaný v manžetě. U přístroje určeného k domácímu použití musí být membrána 
hrudního snímače v manžetě umístěna nad tepnou. Manžeta se natahuje volným kon-
cem přes kovový držák a upevní se přitlačením suchého zipu.

A. Nylonové manžety na suchý zip: Upevněte manžetu pomocí suchého zipu.
B. Manžety s bandáží: Upevněte bandážní manžetu zachycením háčku na bandážní 
pruh.
C. Manžety s háčkem: V případě této manžety se kovový háček upevní na kovové 
pruty manžety.
 - Chcete-li aktivovat měření krevního tlaku, uvolněte deflační šroub otáčením proti 

směru hodinových ručiček. Rychlost deflace by měla být ideálně v rozmezí 2 až 3 mm 
Hg/s a může být nastavena jemným pootočením šroubu. Vizuální kontrola rychlosti 
deflace: Jehla na stupnici se musí pohybovat rychlostí 1 až 1,5 značky za sekundu. 
Po dokončení měření ventil úplně otevřete – tím rychle vypustíte z manžety vzduch.

 - Model ri-san® je vybaven tlačítkovým ventilem. Tento ventil aktivujte tak, aby rychlost 
deflace dosáhla ideální hodnoty mezi 2 a 3 mm Hg/s. Pro úplné vyfouknutí manžety 
stiskněte tlačítko až na doraz.

 - Po dosažení horní hodnoty krevního tlaku (systolického) jsou slyšitelné rytmické 
údery. Systolický tlak = nejvyšší hodnoty krevního tlaku je dosaženo v momentě, když 
srdce kontrahuje a krev je stlačována do cév.

 - Při dosažení nejnižší hodnoty krevního tlaku (diastolický tlak) není přítomen žádný 
zvuk. Diastolický tlak = nejnižší hodnoty krevního tlaku je dosaženo v okamžiku, když 
se srdeční sval rozšiřuje a znovu plní krví.

 - Měření krevního tlaku bylo dokončeno.
 - Rádi bychom poukázali na to, že přístroj určený pro domácí použití nenahrazuje pravi-

delné návštěvy lékaře a naměřené hodnoty může přesně posoudit pouze lékař.

Jak se starat o aneroidní sfygmomanometr
Obecné informace
Cílem čištění a dezinfekce zdravotnických výrobků je chránit pacienty, uživatele a třetí 
osoby a zachovat hodnotu zdravotnických výrobků. Vzhledem ke konstrukci výrobku a 
použitému materiálu nelze stanovit přesný limit maximálního počtu cyklů zpracování. Ži-
votnost lékařských výrobků je dána jejich funkcí a šetrným používáním. Před odesláním 
vadných produktů na opravu je třeba provést popsané cykly regenerace.

1. Manometr a balonek
Zevní stranu manometru a balonku lze do stavu optické čistoty vyčistit vlhkým hadříkem.

POZOR!
Manometr nikdy nevkládejte do kapaliny! Tato položka není schválena pro automatizo-
vanou regeneraci a sterilizaci. Takový postup způsobí nevratné škody!

2. Manžety
Manžeta z bavlny a nylonu na suchý zip (s obsahem latexu i bez latexu) 
Čištění:
Po vyjmutí duše utřete povrch nylonové manžety na suchý zip vlhkým hadříkem. Alter-
nativně je lze vyčistit mýdlem a studenou vodou stejně jako všechny ostatní manžety. 
Pokud se rozhodnete pro druhý způsob, opláchněte manžety čistou vodou a nechte je 
vyschnout. Otřete duši a hadičky vlhkým hadříkem.

Dezinfekce:
Po vyjmutí duše omyjte povrch manžety ve studené vodě s dezinfekčním prostředkem. 
Poté nechte vyschnout. Měli byste používat pouze dezinfekční prostředky s prokázanou 
účinností s ohledem na vnitrostátní pokyny. Duši a hadičky je možné otřít bavlněným 
hadříkem namočeným v ethanolu.
Dezinfikovatelná jednodílná manžeta

Čištění:
Manžetu lze otřít vlhkým hadříkem. Alternativně ji lze vyčistit mýdlem a studenou vo-
dou stejně jako všechny ostatní manžety. Poté manžetu opláchněte čistou vodou. Tuto 
manžeta můžete prát v pračce až na 60°C. Před dalším použitím se ujistěte, že v manžetě 
nezůstala tekutina. To by mohlo negativně ovlivnit výsledky měření a poškodit technologii 
manometru.

Dezinfekce:
Manžetu lze vložit do tekutého dezinfekčního prostředku. Měli byste používat pouze 
dezinfekční prostředky s prokázanou účinností s ohledem na vnitrostátní pokyny. Před 
dalším použitím se ujistěte, že v manžetě nezůstala tekutina. To by mohlo negativně 
ovlivnit výsledky měření a poškodit technologii manometru.

DŮLEŽITÉ!
Nylonové manžety na suchý zip a dezinfikovatelnou jednodílnou manžetu nežehlete. 
Manžety nikdy nevystavujte intenzivnímu slunečnímu záření! Povrch manžety a duše 
chraňte před kontaktem s ostrými předměty, mohlo by dojít k jejich poškození!
Údržba Výrobek nevyžaduje žádnou údržbu.

Test přesnosti
Odmontujte hadičku z manometru a podržte manometr ve svislé poloze. Přístroj je sprá-
vně nastaven tehdy, pokud ukazatel zůstává na hodnotě 0. Pokud je ukazatel pod nebo 
nad 0, přístroj musí být znovu zkalibrován. Odneste jej k autorizovanému prodejci Riester 
nebo jej zašlete na naši adresu.

Monitorování přístrojů
Platí pro všechny země kromě Německa:
Příslušné právní předpisy platí pro všechny země kromě Německa. Referenční mano-
metr používaný pro kalibraci musí být sledovatelný podle vnitrostátních a mezinárodních 
norem pro měření.

Varování: Na zařízení není povoleno provádět změny.
Technické údaje
Hraniční podmínky prostředí, za kterých musí být splněna tolerance odchylky +/- 3 mm 
Hg:
Podmínky měření:  10°C až 40°C (50 až 104°F) při relativní 
   vlhkosti vzduchu 85 % (bez kondenzace)
Podmínky skladování:  -20°C až 70°C (-4 až 158°F) při relativní 
   vlhkosti vzduchu 85 % (bez kondenzace)
Verze přístrojů:  Aneroidní, stolní, nástěnný, se stojanem a 
   anesteziologický model
Typ indikace:   Kulatá stupnice
Stupňování stupnice:  Přírůstky po 2 mm Hg
Rozsah zobrazený na stupnici: 0 až 300 mm Hg
Rozsah měření:  0 až 300 mm Hg
Pohyb ukazatele:  Bez dorazového kolíku
Adaptér pro hadičky:  1 nebo 2 v závislosti na konkrétním
   modelu
Vytvoření tlaku:  Balonek
Snížení tlaku:   Regulovatelný odvzdušňovací ventil

Likvidace: Informace o likvidaci se dozvíte od vašeho příslušného místního zařízení 
nebo od místního poradce pro ochranu životního prostředí.

DANISH
Oplysninger om de forskellige modeller af Riesters aneroide sphygmomanometre
Du har erhvervet et Riester-præcisionsaneroid-sphygmomanometer af høj kvalitet, som 
er fremstillet i overensstemmelse med ISO 81060-1: 2007-standarden (DIN EN ISO 
81060-1: 2013) og underlagt strengeste kvalitetskontrol. Den fremragende kvalitet giver 
garanti for mange års pålidelige målinger.

Formål: De aneroide sphygmomanometre fra Riester bruges af læger og personer, der er 
trænet i auscultations-blodtryksmålinger til bestemmelse af det systoliske og diastoliske 
blodtryk hos mennesker (voksne, børn, babyer og nyfødte). Riesters aneroide sphyg-
momanometre er udelukkende beregnet til blodtryksmåling på sund hud på overarmen 
eller låret. Produktet bruges normalt professionelt i en lægepraksis eller på et hospital. 
Sphygmomanometer/aneroid manometer er beregnet til anvendelse som diagnostisk 
hjælpemiddel.

Produktbeskrivelse/indikation: Alle blodtryksmåleapparater/aneroide manometre, som 
sælges af firmaet Rudolf Riester GmbH , er af samme grundlæggende struktur. Blodt

ryksmåleanordninger/aneroide manometre består af målesystem, manchet og oppust-
ningssystem (bestående af pumpen [kugle med kontraventil] og skrueventilen [luftsluse 
eller luftdræn].) Alle enheder fungerer efter samme måleprincip: Indirekte blodtryksmåling 
i henhold til Korotkoff-metoden.

Advarsler/Kontraindikationer:
 - Hvis der er overtryk i manchetten, kan du reducere trykket med hurtigudløseren.
 - For enheder med luftudløsningsventil: Åbn luftudløsningsskruen helt.
 - Til apparater med trykknapventil: Tryk trykknappen helt i bund.
 - Brug bolden til at pumpe manchetten op manuelt, ca. 20 mm Hg over den forventede 

systoliske blodtryksværdi (= den øvre værdi). Pust aldrig højere op end til 300 mm Hg.
 - Manchetterne fåes i latexfri og latexmaterialer. Disse er angivet med tilsvarende sym-

boler på manchetten.
 - Vær opmærksom på punktet „blodtryksmåling“ i brugsanvisningen. Blodtryksmålingen 

må kun udføres af læger og personer, der er trænet i auskultations-blodtryksmåling.
 - Overhold måle- og opbevaringsbetingelserne i brugsanvisningen under „Tekniske 

data“ samt oplysningerne på etiketten.
 - Kontroller, at viseren står i position nul, som beskrevet i „Test af præcision“.
 - For Tyskland gælder forordningen for operatører af medicinsk udstyr (Medical Devices 

Operator Ordinance). Se også punktet „Metrologisk kontrol“.
 - En beskrivelse af, hvor LOT nr. er placeret, findes i manchet-tabellen i slutningen af 

brugsanvisningen.

1. Modeller: exacta® og sphygmotensiophone
De er udstyret med 2-rørs-manchetter, fordi trykmåleren ikke er direkte forbundet med 
oppustningssystemet.
2. Modeller: e-mega, R1 shock-proof®, minimus® II, precisa® N, precisa® N 
shock-proof, babyphon® og ri-san® 1-tube.
De er udstyret med 1-rørs-manchetter. Her er oppustningssystemet direkte forbundet 
med manometeret.
3. Modeller: e-mega, minimus® III, Precisa® N dobbelt-rør
De er udstyret med dobbeltrørs-manchetter. Her er oppustningssystemet direkte forbun-
det med manometeret.
4. Modeller: sanaphon® og ri-san®

Disse enheder er enheder til selvmåling. Manometeret og oppustningssystemet danner 
en enhed. I 1-rørs-manchetten er et bryststykke integreret, som absorberer Korotkoff-lyde 
og videresender dem til øret via det vedlagte stetoskop, som skal skrues i tråden uden 
på manchetten.
5. Modeller: big ben Rundt/firkantet bord, væg, mobil og narkose og ri-former® big 
ben
Dette letaflæselige aneroide sphygmomanometer er udstyret med en 2-rørs-manchet. 
Et rør er forbundet med oppustningssystemet med luftudløsningsventil, det andet rør er 
forbundet til konnektoren på spiralrøret.

Installationsvejledning til de forskellige modeller (med undtagelse af bordmodel-
len):
5.1. Vægmodel/ri-former® big ben
Fjern vingemøtrikken under manchetkurven og tag vægbeslaget ud. Hold beslaget mod 
væggen på det ønskede sted og markér placeringen af monteringshullerne til boring. 
Bor hullerne og indsæt rawlplugs i dem. Nu kan du fastgøre vægbeslaget med skruer. 
Placer enheden på vægbeslaget, så den øverste del af vægbeslaget går i indgreb med 
manchetkurvens kant og bunddelen passer over skruen, der rager ud fra manchetkurvens 
underside. Udskift og stram derefter vingemøtrikken på den fremspringende skrue.
I forbindelse med RI-former® big ben skal du være opmærksom på den vedlagte bore-
vejledning.

5.2. Mobil standversion/big ben 
Montage:
1. Monter mobilstativet først, og følg derefter den vedlagte installationsvejledning.
2. Efter montering af mobilstanden skal du skrue enheden (med uret) på mobilstanden.

Justering:
Ved åbning af fastgørelsesskruen kan den ønskede højde justeres. Efter justering af høj-
den skal mobilstativet igen fastgøres med fastgørelsesskruen.

5.3 narkosemodel/big ben
Fjern vingemøtrikken under manchetkurven og tag vægbeslaget ud. Montér vægbeslaget 
på bagsiden af universalklemme nr. 10384 ved hjælp af de medfølgende skruer. Placer 
enheden på vægbeslaget, så den øverste del af vægbeslaget går i indgreb med man-
chetkurvens kant og bunddelen passer over skruen, der rager ud fra manchetkurvens 
underside. Udskift og stram derefter vingemøtrikken på den fremspringende skrue.

Instruktioner
Aneroide sphygmomanometre og manchetter
Med forbehold for ændringer

Udvalg af passende manchetstørrelser
A. Velcro-manchetter af nylon, desinficerbar manchet i ét stykke
Vores velcro-manchetter af nylon, desinficerbare manchetter i ét stykke har en tuftet 
strimmel på den ene side og kroge på den anden. Dette sikrer, at manchetterne let kan 
åbnes og lukkes hurtigt og gentagne gange. På alle modeller (med undtagelse af sana-
phon®), er manchetterne kalibreret, dvs. forsynet med målelinjer. For at sikre, at du har 
valgt den rette manchetstørrelse, skal du kontrollere, om den hvide indekslinje er i inter-
vallet mellem pilene, når manchetten er sat på. Hvis indekslinjen ikke når dette interval, 
er manchetten for lille. Hvis den er uden for intervallet, er manchetten for stor. Præcise 
blodtryksaflæsninger kan kun opnås, hvis den korrekte manchetstørrelse anvendes.

Velcro-manchetter af nylon (todelte, genanvendelige velcromanchetter), følgende 
manchetstørrelser kan fås til alle modeller (undtagen sphygmotensiophone, sana-
phon® og exacta®), se manchettabel:
Desinficerbar manchet i ét stykke (genanvendelig velcromanchet i ét stykke, 
1-rørs/2-rørs), følgende manchetstørrelser kan fås til alle modeller (undtagen 
sphygmotensiophone, sanaphon, ri-san-selvmåling og exacta), se manchettabel:
sanaphon® og ri-san® (todelt, genanvendelig D-rings-manchet til selvmåling):
Mål omkredsen af din arm for at sikre, at den ligger inden for det interval, der er angivet på 
manchetten. Følgende størrelser er tilgængelige: barn, voksen, stor voksen og lår. Disse 
størrelser svarer til omkredsene, der er angivet i ovenstående tabel.

B. Velcro-manchetter af bomuld til selvmåling (todelt, genanvendelig manchet 
sphygmotensiophone):
Vores velcro-manchetter af bomuld har en tuftet strimmel på den ene side og kroge på 
den anden. Dette sikrer, at manchetterne let kan åbnes og lukkes hurtigt og gentagne 
gange. Mål omkredsen af din arm for at sikre, at den ligger inden for det interval, der er 
angivet på manchetten.

Følgende manchetstørrelser kan fås til nedenstående modeller, se manchettabel:
sphygmotensiophone:
C. Manchetter af bomuld, med kroge (todelt, genanvendelig manchet med kroge):
På den ene side af disse manchetter er der indsat metalstænger i stofbeklædningen, 
og der er fastgjort metalkroge i stoffet på den anden side. Metalkrogene sættes fast i 
metalstængerne i manchettens stofbeklædning. Mål omkredsen af din arm for at sikre, at 
den ligger inden for det interval, der er angivet på manchetten.
Følgende manchetstørrelser kan fås til nedenstående modeller: R1 shock-proof®, 
minimus® II, minimus® III, big ben Rund/firkantet (alle udgaver) og ri-san, se man-
chettabel:
D. Bandage-manchetter af bomuld (to-delte, genanvendelige bandage-manchetter):
Der er en bandage-strimmel og en krog på den ene side af bandage-manchetten. For at 
fastgøre manchetten skal du blot sætte krogen ind i bandage-strimlen. Mål omkredsen 
af din arm for at sikre, at den ligger inden for det interval, der er angivet på manchetten.

Følgende manchetstørrelser kan fås til nedenstående modeller: R1 shock-proof®, 
minimus® II, minimus® III, big ben Rund/firkantet (alle udgaver) og ri-san®, se man-
chettabel:
 - Patientposition ved anvendelse: sid mageligt, benene må ikke være krydsede, ryg og 

arm understøttet, centrum af manchet på overarmen skal være på niveau med det 
højre hjerteatrium; patienten skal være så afslappet som muligt og bør undlade at 
tale under måleprocessen. Der skal gå ca. 5 minutter, inden den første måling tages.

 - Luk ventilen ved at dreje deflationskruen med uret (undtagen ved brug af RI-san®).
 - Sæt manchetten på: Sæt manchetten på en sådan måde, at manchettens under-

kant er ca. 2 til 3 cm over armkrogen (højre hjerteatriums niveau) eller ca. 5 cm over 
knæleddet. Sørg for, at markeringsskiltet er anbragt over arterien. Den hvide indeks-
strimmel skal ligge inden for det markerede indeksinterval.

 - Når manchetten er sat på skal du puste manchetten op til ca.  20 mmHg over den 
forventede systoliske blodtryksværdi (= den øvre værdi) ved hjælp af bolden.

 - Ved måling af blodtryk er operatørens position normalt foran patienten eller ved siden 
af patienten.

 - Det anbefales at anvende fase V i Korotkoff-lydene (K5) til auskultatorisk måling hos 
voksne, at anvende fase IV i Korotkoff-lydene (K4) til auskultatorisk måling hos børn i 
alderen 3 til 12 år og at anvende fase V i Korotkoff-lydene (K5) til auskultatorisk måling 
hos gravide, kvindelige patienter, undtagen hvis Korotkoff-lydene kan høres under op-
pustning af manchetten - hvis dette er tilfældet, skal K4 bruges.

 - Placér stetoskopets bryststykke, helst vores anestofon-model, katalog nr. 4177-01 - 
4177-05, over arterien, der ligger under manchetten.

 - For enhederne beregnet til hjemmebrug er der ikke behov for et særskilt stetoskop, da 
bryststykket er integreret i manchetten. Hvis der anvendes en enhed, der er beregnet 
til hjemmebrug, skal bryststykkets membran, som er monteret i manchetten, placeres 
over arterien. Manchetten sættes på ved at trække den frie ende af manchetten gen-
nem metalholderen og lukke manchetten ved hjælp af krog-og-løkke-hægten.

A. Velcro-manchetter af nylon: Luk manchetten ved hjælp af velcro-krog-og-løkke-
hægten.
B. Bandage-manchetter: Fastgør bandage-manchetten ved at sætte krogen på 
bandagen.
C. Manchetter med krog: Ved brug af en manchet med krog hægtes metalkrogen 
fast på de små metalstænger i manchettens stofbeklædning.
 - For at aktivere blodtryksmåling skal du åbne deflationskruen ved at dreje den mod 

uret. Deflationshastigheden skal ideelt set ligge mellem 2 og 3 mm Hg/s, og den kan 
indstilles ved en finjustering af skruen. Visuel kontrol af deflationshastigheden: Nålen 
skal bevæge sig gennem 1 til 1,5 enheder pr. sekund på skalaen. Når målingen er 
gennemført, skal ventilen åbnes fuldstændigt for hurtig deflation af manchetten.

 - RI-san®-modellen er udstyret med en trykknapventil. Aktivér denne ventil på en sådan 
måde, at den ideelle deflation på mellem 2 og 3 mm Hg/s opnås. For at tømme man-
chetten helt skal du trykke knappen helt til stoppositionen.

 - Når den øvre blodtryksværdi (systolen) er nået, kan der høres rytmiske beats. Systole 
= den øvre blodtryksværdi er den værdi, der kommer, når hjertet trækker sig sammen, 
og blodet presses ud i blodkarrene.

 - Når den lavere blodtryksværdi (diastolen) er nået, høres hjerteslagene ikke. Diastole 
= den lavere blodtryksværdi, der ses, når hjertemusklen er udvidet og igen fylder op 
med blod.

 - Blodtryksmåling er gennemført.
 - Vi vil gerne påpege, at en enhed, der er beregnet til hjemmebrug, ikke erstatter re-

gelmæssige besøg hos lægen, og at det kun er lægen, som kan analysere dine målte 
værdier nøjagtigt.

 - Sådan plejer du aneroid-sphygmomanometeret
 - Generelle oplysninger
 - Målet med rengøring og desinfektion af medicinske produkter er beskyttelse af pati-

enter, brugere og tredjepersoner, samt at bevare værdien af de medicinske produkter. 
På grund af produktdesign og det anvendte materiale kan der ikke fastsættes nogen 
grænse for hvor mange gange produktet maksimalt kan anvendes. Levetiden for de 
medicinske produkter afhænger af deres funktion og af en passende behandling af 
apparaterne. Før defekte produkter returneres til reparation, skal de have gennemgået 
den beskrevne efterbehandlingsproces.

1. Manometer og bold
Manometer og bold kan rengøres udvendigt med en fugtig klud, indtil de er optisk rene.

BEMÆRK!
Placer aldrig manometeret i væske! Denne vare er ikke godkendt til automatisk efterbe-
handling og sterilisation. Disse procedurer forårsager uoprettelig skade!

2. Manchetter
Velcro-manchetter af bomuld og nylon (latex og latex-fri) 
Rengøring:
Efter at bolden er taget af, skal du tørre velcro-betrækket af nylon af med en fugtig klud. 
Alternativt kan disse vaskes med sæbe og koldt vand, ligesom alle andre manchetter. 
Hvis du beslutter dig for sidstnævnte måde, skal du skylle manchetterne med rent vand 
efterfølgende og lade dem lufttørre. Tør bolden og rørene af med en fugtig klud.

Desinfektion:
Efter at bolden er taget af, skal du vaske manchetbetrækkene i koldt vand, som er tilsat 
desinfektionsmiddel. Lad dem derefter lufttørre. Anvend kun desinfektionsmidler med go-
dkendt effektivitet og i overensstemmelse med de nationale standarder. Bolden og rørene 
kan tørres af med en bomuldsklud, der er fugtet med ethanol.
Desinficerbar manchet i ét stykke

Rengøring:
Manchetten kan tørres af med en fugtig klud. Alternativt kan den vaskes med sæbe og 

koldt vand, ligesom alle de andre manchetter. Skyl manchetten med rent vand efterføl-
gende. Derudover kan denne manchet vaskes ved op til 60° C i vaskemaskinen. Inden 
næste brug skal du sørge for, at der ikke er væske tilbage i manchetten. Dette kan påvirke 
måleresultaterne negativt, og det kan beskadige manometerteknologien.

Desinfektion:
Manchetten må gerne lægges i flydende desinfektionsmiddel. Anvend kun desinfektions-
midler med godkendt effektivitet og i overensstemmelse med de nationale standarder. 
Inden næste brug skal du sørge for, at der ikke er væske tilbage i manchetten. Dette kan 
påvirke måleresultaterne negativt, og det kan beskadige manometerteknologien.

VIGTIGT!
Stryg ikke desinficerbare, velcro-manchetter i ét stykke, af nylon. Udsæt aldrig manchet-
terne for intensiv sol! Undgå at røre manchetbetrækkene eller boldene med et skarpt 
instrument, da dette kan forårsage skade!
Vedligeholdelse Produktet kræver ingen vedligeholdelse.

Test af præcision
Fjern røret fra manometeret og hold manometret lodret. Når markøren står stille ved 0 
på skalaen, er instrumentet justeret korrekt. Hvis markøren er under eller over 0, skal 
instrumentet omkalibreres. Tag det enten til en autoriseret Riester -forhandler eller send 
det til os.

Tilsyn med instrumenter
Alle lande undtagen Tyskland:
De respektive lovbestemmelser gælder for alle lande undtagen Tyskland. Referencema-
nometeret, der anvendes til kalibrering, skal kunne spores til nationale og internationale 
målestandarder.

Advarsel: Det er ikke tilladt at foretage ændringer på enheden.
Tekniske data
Minimale miljøforhold, hvor fejltolerancen på +/- 3 mmHg skal være opfyldt:
Måleforhold:  10° C (50° F) til 40° C (104° F) ved en relativ 
  luftfugtighed på 85 % (ikke-kondenserende)
Opbevaringsbetingelser: -20° C (-4° F) til 70° C (158° F) ved en relativ
  luftfugtighed på 85 % (ikke-kondenserende)
Udgaver:  Aneroid-, bord-, væg-, stand- og narkosemodel
Indikationstype: Rund skala
Skalagraduering: Forøgelser på 2 mmHg
Interval, der er angivet
på skala:  0 til 300 mm Hg
Måleinterval:  0 til 300 mm Hg
Markørbevægelse: Ingen stopstift
Rør-adapter:  1 eller 2, afhængigt af den pågældende model
Trykgenerering: Bold
Trykreduktion: Luftventil, der kan reguleres

Bortskaffelse: Du kan få oplysninger om bortskaffelse fra din lokale myndighed eller fra 
din lokale miljøkonsulent.“

DUTCH
Informatie over de verschillende modellen aneroïde bloeddrukmeters van Riester
U hebt een Riester precisieze aneroïde bloeddrukmeter verkregen, die is vervaardigd in 
overeenstemming met de ISO 81060-1: 2007-norm (DIN EN ISO 81060-1: 2013) en is 
onderworpen aan de strengste kwaliteitscontroles. Dankzij de uitstekende kwaliteit zijn 
betrouwbare metingen jarenlang gegarandeerd.

Beoogde doel: De aneroïde bloeddrukmeters van Riester worden gebruikt door artsen 
en personen die zijn getraind in auscultatoire bloeddrukmeting om de systolische en di-
astolische bloeddruk bij mensen te bepalen (volwassenen, kinderen, baby‘s en pasgebo-
renen). Aneroïde bloeddrukmeters van Riester zijn uitsluitend bedoeld voor bloeddrukme-
ting op een gezonde huid op de bovenarm of de dij. Het product wordt normaal gesproken 
professioneel gebruikt in een artsenpraktijk of in een ziekenhuis. De sfygmomanometers/
aneroïde bloeddrukmeter s bedoeld voor gebruik als diagnostisch hulpmiddel.

Productbeschrijving/Gebruiksindicatie: Alle bloeddrukmeters/aneroïde bloeddruk-
meters geleverd door het bedrijf Rudolf Riester GmbH hebben dezelfde basisstructu-
ur. Bloeddrukmeetapparatuur/aneroïde bloeddrukmeters bestaan uit een meetsysteem, 
manchet en opblaassysteem (bestaande uit de pomp [kogel met terugslagklep] en de 
schroefklep [luchtvergrendeling of luchtafvoer].) Alle apparaten werken volgens hetzelfde 
meetprincipe: indirecte bloeddrukmeting volgens de Korotkoff-methode.

Waarschuwingen/Contra-indicaties:
 - Als er sprake is van overdruk in de manchet, kunt u de druk met de snelspanner 

verlagen.
 - Voor eenheden met een ontluchtingsventiel: draai de ontluchtingsschroef volledig 

open.
 - Voor apparaten met drukknopventiel: druk de drukknop volledig in.
 - Gebruik de ballon om de manchet tot ongeveer 20 mmHg boven de verwachte systo-

lische bloeddrukwaarde (= de bovenste waarde) op te pompen. Nooit hoger opblazen 
dan 300 mmHg.

 - De manchetten worden aangeboden met latexvrije en latexhoudende materialen. Dit 
wordt aangegeven door overeenkomstige symbolen op de manchet.

 - Let op de paragraaf „Bloeddrukmeting“ in de gebruiksaanwijzing. De bloeddrukmeting 
kan alleen gedaan uitgevoerd door artsen en personen die getraind zijn in ausculta-
toire bloeddrukmeting.

 - Houd rekening met de meet- en opslagvoorwaarden in de gebruikshandleiding onder 
„Technische gegevens“ en in de informatie op het etiket.

 - Controleer de nulstand van de aanwijzer zoals beschreven in het gedeelte „Nau-
wkeurigheidstest“.

 - Voor Duitsland is de verordening betreffende medische hulpmiddelen van toepassing. 
Zie ook het punt „Metrologische controle“.

 - Een beschrijving van waar het partijnummer zich bevindt, vindt u in de manchettabel 
aan het einde van de gebruiksaanwijzing.

1. Modellen exacta® en sphygmotensiophone  
Deze zijn uitgerust met manchetten met 2 buizen omdat de manometer niet rechtstreeks 
op het opblaassysteem is aangesloten.
2. Modellen e-mega, R1 shock-proof®, minimus® II, precisa® N, precisa® N shock-pro-
of, babyphon® en ri-san® 1-tube.
Deze zijn uitgerust met manchetten met enkele buis. Hier is het opblaassysteem direct 
verbonden met de manometer.
3. Modellen e-mega, minimus® III, precisa® N double-tube
Deze zijn uitgerust met manchetten met dubbele buis. Hier is het opblaassysteem direct 
verbonden met de manometer.
4. Modellen sanaphon® en ri-san®

Deze apparaten zijn apparaten voor zelfmeting. De manometer en het opblaassysteem 
vormen een eenheid. In de manchet met enkele buis is een borststuk geïntegreerd dat de 
Korotkoff-geluiden absorbeert en ze naar het oor doorstuurt via de meegeleverde stethos-
coop die in de schroefdraad aan de buitenkant van de manchet moet worden geschroefd.
5. Modellen big ben Rond/Vierkant, tafel, muur, mobiel en anesthesie en ri-former® 
big ben
Deze gemakkelijk leesbare aneroïde sfygmomanometer is uitgerust met een manchet 
met 2 buizen. Eén buis is verbonden met het opblaassysteem met luchtafvoerklep, de 
andere buis is verbonden met de connector op de spiraalbuis.

Installatie-instructies voor de verschillende modellen (met uitzondering van het 
tafelmodel):
5.1. Muurmodel / ri-former® Big Ben
Verwijder de vleugelmoer onder de manchetkorf en verwijder de muurbeugel. Houd de 
beugel op de gewenste locatie tegen de muur en markeer de posities van de bevesti-
gingsgaten voor het boren. Boor de gaten en plaats er pluggen in. Nu kunt u de muurbeu-
gel met schroeven bevestigen. Plaats het apparaat op de muurbeugel zodat het bovenste 
deel van de muurbeugel op de rand van de manchetkorf komt en het onderste deel over 
de schroef past die onder de onderkant van de manchetkorf uitsteekt. Plaats de vleugel-
moer op de uitstekende schroef en draai hem aan.
Neem bij gebruik van ri-former®big ben het bijgevoegde boorplan in acht.

5.2. Mobiel statief/big ben 
Montage:
1. Monteer het mobiele statief eerst en houd daarbij rekening met de bijgevoegde mon-
tage-instructies.
2. Nadat u het mobiele statief hebt gemonteerd, schroeft u het apparaat (met de klok mee) 
op het mobiele statief.

Aanpassing:
Door de borgschroef los te draaien, kan de gewenste hoogte worden aangepast. Na het 
verstellen van de hoogte moet het verrijdbare statief weer met de borgschroef worden 
vastgezet.

5.3 Anesthesiemodel/big ben
Verwijder de vleugelmoer onder de manchetkorf en verwijder de muurbeugel. Bevestig de 
muurbeugel met behulp van de meegeleverde schroeven aan de achterkant van univer-
sele klem nr. 10384. Plaats het apparaat op de muurbeugel zodat het bovenste deel van 
de muurbeugel op de rand van de manchetkorf komt en het onderste deel over de schroef 
past die onder de onderkant van de manchetkorf uitsteekt. Plaats de vleugelmoer op de 
uitstekende schroef en draai hem aan.

Instructies
Aneroïde bloeddrukmeter en manchetten
Onder voorbehoud van wijzigingen

Selectie van geschikte manchetmaten
A. Nylon klittenbandmanchetten, desinfecteerbare manchet uit één stuk
Onze desinfecteerbare nylon klittenbandmanchetten uit één stuk hebben een getufte 
strook aan de ene kant en haken aan de andere kant. Dit zorgt ervoor dat de manchetten 
snel en herhaaldelijk eenvoudig kunnen worden geopend en gesloten. Op alle modellen 
(met uitzondering van sanaphon®) zijn de manchetten gekalibreerd, d.w.z. voorzien van 
meetlijnen. Om er zeker van te zijn dat u de juiste manchetmaat hebt gekozen, moet u 
controleren of de witte indexlijn zich binnen het gebied tussen de pijlen bevindt nadat de 
manchet is aangetrokken. Als de indexlijn het gebied niet bereikt, is de manchet te klein. 
Als hij buiten het bereik valt, is de manchet te groot. Precieze bloeddrukmetingen kunnen 
alleen worden verkregen als de juiste manchetmaat wordt gebruikt.

Nylon klittenbandmanchetten (tweedelige herbruikbare klittenbandmanchet), de 
volgende manchetmaten zijn beschikbaar voor alle modellen (behalve sphygmo-
tensiophone, sanaphon® en exacta®), zie manchettabel:
Desinfecteerbare manchet uit één stuk (Een stuk Herbruikbare klittenbandmanchet 
met één buis/twee buizen), De volgende manchetmaten zijn beschikbaar voor alle 
modellen (behalve sphygmotensiophone, sanaphon, ri-san zelfmeting en exacta), 
zie manchettabel:
sanaphon® en ri-san® (Tweedelige Herbruikbare D-Ring Manchet Zelfmeting):
Meet de omtrek van uw arm om er zeker van te zijn dat deze binnen het bereik ligt dat 
op de manchet is aangegeven. De volgende maten zijn beschikbaar: kind, volwassene, 
volwassene (groot) en dijbeen. Deze maten komen overeen met de omtrekken die in de 
bovenstaande tabel zijn opgegeven.

B. Zelfmeting met katoenen klittenbandmanchetten (tweedelige herbruikbare man-
chet sphygmotensiophone):
Onze katoenen klittenbandmanchetten hebben een getufte strook aan de ene kant en 
haken aan de andere kant. Dit zorgt ervoor dat de manchetten snel en herhaaldelijk een-
voudig kunnen worden geopend en gesloten. Meet de omtrek van uw arm om er zeker 
van te zijn dat deze binnen het bereik ligt dat op de manchet is aangegeven.

De volgende manchetformaten zijn beschikbaar voor de onderstaande modellen, 
zie manchettabel:
sphygmotensiophone:
C. Katoenen haakmanchetten (tweedelige herbruikbare haakmanchet):
Aan één kant van deze manchetten zijn metalen beugels in de weefselbekleding ver-
werkt; metalen haken zijn aan de andere kant aan de stof geklonken. De metalen haken 
worden in de metalen beugels in de manchetstof gestoken. Meet de omtrek van uw arm 
om er zeker van te zijn dat deze binnen het bereik ligt dat op de manchet is aangegeven.
De volgende manchetformaten zijn beschikbaar voor de onderstaande modellen: 
R1 shock-proof®, minimus® II, minimus® III, big ben Round/Square (alle versies) en 
ri-san, zie manchettabel:
D. Katoenen bandmanchetten (tweedelige herbruikbare bandmanchet):
Er is een verbandstrip en een haak aan één kant van de bandmanchet. Om de manchet 
te bevestigen, steekt u eenvoudig de haak in de verbandstrip. Meet de omtrek van uw arm 
om er zeker van te zijn dat deze binnen het bereik ligt dat op de manchet is aangegeven.

De volgende manchetformaten zijn beschikbaar voor de onderstaande modellen: 
R1 shock-proof®, minimus® II, minimus® III, big ben Rond/Vierkant (alle versies) en 
ri-san®, zie manchettabel:
 - Positie van de patiënt voor bedoeld gebruik: comfortabel zitten, benen niet gekruist, 

rug en arm ondersteund, midden van de manchet op de bovenarm ter hoogte van het 
rechter hartatrium; de patiënt moet zo ontspannen mogelijk zijn en moet tijdens het 
meetproces afzien van praten; ong. Er moeten 5 minuten verstrijken voordat de eerste 
meting wordt gedaan.

 - Sluit de klep door de ontluchtingsschroef met de klok mee te draaien (behalve in het 
geval van ri-san®).

 - De manchet omdoen: plaats de manchet op zo‘n manier dat de onderkant van de 
manchet ong. 2 tot 3 cm boven het ellebooggewricht zit (hoogte van het rechter har-
tatrium) of ong. 5 cm boven het kniegewricht. Zorg ervoor dat het merkteken over de 
slagader is geplaatst. De witte indexstrip moet zich binnen het gemarkeerde index-
gebied bevinden.

 - Na het aantrekken van de manchet, blaast u de manchet met behulp van de ballon 
op tot ongeveer 20 mmHg boven de verwachte systolische bloeddrukwaarde (= de 
bovenwaarde).

 - Bij het meten van de bloeddruk bevindt de bediener zich normaal gesproken voor of 
aan de zijkant van de patiënt.

 - Het wordt aanbevolen om fase V van de Korotkoff-tonen (K5) te gebruiken voor aus-
cultatorische meting bij volwassenen, om fase IV van de Korotkoff-tonen (K4) te ge-
bruiken voor auscultatorische meting bij kinderen van 3 tot 12 jaar en om fase V van 
de Korotkoff-tonen (K5) te gebruiken voor auscultatorische meting bij zwangere vrou-
welijke patiënten, behalve als de Korotkoff-tonen te horen zijn is tijdens het leeglopen 
van de manchet - als dit het geval is, moet K4 worden gebruikt.

 - Plaats het borststuk van de stethoscoop, bij voorkeur ons model anestophon, catalo-
gusnr. 4177-01 - 4177-05, over de slagader onder de manchet.

 - Voor de units bestemd voor thuisgebruik is geen afzonderlijke stethoscoop nodig aan-
gezien het borststuk in de manchet is geïntegreerd. Als een eenheid bedoeld voor 
thuisgebruik wordt gebruikt, moet het membraan van het borststuk dat in de manchet 
is geïnstalleerd over de slagader worden geplaatst. De manchet wordt aangetrokken 
door het vrije uiteinde van de manchet door de metalen houder te trekken en de man-
chet te sluiten met behulp van de haak-en-lus-sluiting.

A. Nylon klittenbandmanchetten: sluit de manchet met behulp van de klittenbands-
luiting.
B. Bandmanchet: maak de manchet vast door de haak op de band te haken.
C. Haakmanchetten: in het geval van een haakmanchet wordt de metalen haak aan 
de kleine metalen beugels van de manchetstof bevestigd.
 - Om de bloeddrukmeting mogelijk te maken, opent u de ontluchtingsschroef door deze 

tegen de klok in te draaien. De deflatiesnelheid moet idealiter vallen tussen 2 en 3 
mmHg/s en kan worden ingesteld door de schroef voorzichtig te manipuleren. Visuele 
controle van de deflatiesnelheid: de naald moet 1 tot 1,5 schaalstreep per seconde 
op de schaal doorlopen. Nadat de meting is voltooid, opent u de klep volledig om de 
manchet snel te laten leeglopen.

 - Het ri-san® model is uitgerust met een drukknopventiel. Manipuleer dit ventiel op een 
zodanige manier dat de ideale deflatiesnelheid van tussen 2 en 3 mmHg/s wordt be-
reikt. Om de manchet volledig te laten leeglopen, drukt u de knop helemaal tot de 
stoppositie.

 - Wanneer de bovenste bloeddrukwaarde (systole) is bereikt, is een ritmisch kloppen 
hoorbaar. Systole = De bovenste bloeddrukwaarde is de waarde die ontstaat wanneer 
het hart samentrekt en het bloed in de bloedvaten wordt geperst.

 - Wanneer de lagere bloeddrukwaarde (diastole) is bereikt, verstomt het geklop. Diasto-
le = de lagere bloeddrukwaarde die geldt wanneer de hartspier is uitgezet en opnieuw 
volloopt met bloed.

 - De bloeddrukmeting is voltooid.
 - We willen u erop wijzen dat een unit bestemd voor thuisgebruik niet in de plaats komt 

van regelmatige bezoeken aan de arts en dat alleen de arts uw meetwaarden nau-
wkeurig kan analyseren.

De aneroïde bloeddrukmeter verzorgen
Algemene informatie
Het doel van het reinigen en desinfecteren van medische producten is de bescherming 
van patiënten, gebruikers en derden en het behoud van de waarde van de medische pro-
ducten. Vanwege het productontwerp en het gebruikte materiaal kan er geen maximuma-
antal verwerkingscycli worden gedefinieerd. De levensduur van de medische producten is 
afhankelijk van hun functie en van een passende behandeling van de apparaten. Voordat 
defecte producten voor reparatie worden geretourneerd, moeten ze het beschreven her-
verwerkingsproces hebben doorlopen.

1. Manometer en ballon
De De buitenkant van de manometer en de ballon kunnen worden schoongemaakt met 
een vochtige doek totdat optische zuiverheid wordt bereikt.

LET OP!
Plaats de manometer nooit in vloeistof! Dit artikel is niet goedgekeurd voor geautomatise-
erde herverwerking en sterilisatie. Deze procedures veroorzaken onherstelbare schade!

2. Manchetten
Katoenen en nylon klittenbandmanchet (latexhoudend en latexvrij) 
Schoonmaken:
Na het verwijderen van de blaas, veegt u de nylon klittenbandafdekkingen af met een 
vochtige doek. Als alternatief kunnen deze net als alle andere manchetten worden ge-
wassen met zeep en koud water. Als u hiervoor kiest, spoelt u de manchetten daarna af 
met schoon water en laat u ze aan de lucht drogen. Veeg de blaas en buizen af met een 
vochtige doek.

Ontsmetting:
Na het verwijderen van de blaas wast u de manchethoezen wassen in koud water waara-
an ontsmettingsmiddel is toegevoegd. Laat ze daarna aan de lucht drogen. Alleen onts-
mettingsmiddelen met goedgekeurde efficiëntie en in overeenstemming met de nationale 
normen kunnen worden gebruikt. De blaas en buizen kunnen worden afgeveegd met een 
katoenen doek bevochtigd met ethanol.

Desinfecteerbare manchet uit één stuk
Schoonmaken:
De manchet kan worden afgeveegd met een vochtige doek. Als alternatief kan hij net als 
alle andere manchetten met zeep en koud water worden gewassen. Spoel de manchet 
na afloop af met schoon water. Bovendien kan deze manchet in de wasmachine tot 60 
°C worden gewassen. Controleer voor het volgende gebruik dat er geen vloeistof in de 
manchet is achtergebleven. Dit kan de meetresultaten negatief beïnvloeden en kan de 
manometertechnologie beschadigen.

Ontsmetting:
De manchet kan volledig in een vloeibaar ontsmettingsmiddel worden gedompeld. Alleen 
ontsmettingsmiddelen met goedgekeurde efficiëntie en in overeenstemming met de nati-
onale normen kunnen worden gebruikt. Controleer voor het volgende gebruik dat er geen 

vloeistof in de manchet is achtergebleven. Dit kan de meetresultaten negatief beïnvloe-
den en kan de manometertechnologie beschadigen.

BELANGRIJK!
Nylon klittenbandmanchetten niet, desinfecteerbare manchet uit één stuk NIET strijken. 
Stel de manchetten nooit bloot aan intensieve zonnestraling! Raak de manchethoezen of 
blazen nooit met een scherp instrument aan; dit kan schade veroorzaken!

Onderhoud Het product vereist geen onderhoud.
Nauwkeurigheidstest
Verwijder de buis van de manometer en houd de manometer in een verticale positie. 
Wanneer de naald stil staat op 0 op de schaal, is het instrument juist afgesteld. Als de 
naald onder of boven 0 staat, moet het instrument opnieuw worden gekalibreerd. Breng 
het naar een geautoriseerde Riester -dealer of stuur het naar ons op.

Monitoring van instrumenten
Alle landen behalve Duitsland:
De respectieve wettelijke bepalingen zijn van toepassing voor alle landen, behalve Duits-
land. De referentiemanometer die wordt gebruikt voor kalibratie moet traceerbaar zijn 
naar nationale en internationale meetstandaarden.

Waarschuwing: Het is niet toegestaan om wijzigingen aan het apparaat aan te brengen.

Technische gegevens
Minimale omgevingsomstandigheden waaronder aan de fouttolerantie van +/- 3 
mm Hg moet worden voldaan:
Meetomstandigheden:  10 °C (50 °F) tot 40 °C (104 °F) bij een 
   relatieve luchtvochtigheid van 85% 
   (niet-condenserend)
Opslagomstandigheden:  -20 °C (-4 °F) tot 70 °C (158 °F) bij een 
   relatieve luchtvochtigheid van 85% 
   (niet-condenserend)
Versies:   Aneroïde, tafel, muur, statief en
   anesthesiemodel
Type indicatie:  Ronde schaal
Schaalverdeling:  Stappen van 2 mm Hg
Bereik getoond op schaal:  0 tot 300 mm Hg
Meetbereik:   0 tot 300 mm Hg
Naaldbeweging:  Geen stoppin
Buisadapter:   1 of 2, afhankelijk van het specifieke model
Drukgeneratie:  Ballon
Drukreductie:   Regelbaar luchtventiel

Verwijdering: Informatie over verwijdering kunt u verkrijgen bij uw bevoegde lokale in-
stelling of bij uw plaatselijke milieubeheerder. „

GREEK
Αγγλικά Πληροφορίες σχετικά με τα διάφορα μοντέλα  ανεροειδών 
σφυγμομανόμετρων της  Riester 
Έχετε αποκτήσει ένα υψηλής ποιότητας ανεροειδές  σφυγμομανόμετρο ακρίβειας Riester, 
το οποίο έχει κατασκευαστεί σύμφωνα με το πρότυπο ISO 81060-1: 2007 (DIN EN ISO 
81060-1: 2013) και υπόκειται στους αυστηρότερους ελέγχους ποιότητας.  Η εξαιρετική 
ποιότητα θα εγγυάται χρόνια αξιόπιστων μετρήσεων. 

Προβλεπόμενος σκοπός: Τα ανεροειδή σφυγμομανόμετρα από τη Riester  
χρησιμοποιούνται από γιατρούς και άτομα που έχουν εκπαιδευτεί στη μέτρηση της 
αρτηριακής πίεσης για να προσδιορίσουν τη συστολική και διαστολική αρτηριακή πίεση 
σε ανθρώπους (ενήλικες, παιδιά, βρέφη και νεογνά).  Τα σφυγμομανόμετρα Riester 
προορίζονται αποκλειστικά για μέτρηση της αρτηριακής πίεσης σε υγιές δέρμα στον άνω 
βραχίονα ή το μηρό.   Το προϊόν συνήθως χρησιμοποιείται επαγγελματικά σε ιατρείο ή σε 
νοσοκομείο. Το  σφυγμομανόμετρο / ανεροειδές μανόμετρο προορίζεται για χρήση ως 
διαγνωστικό βοήθημα.

Περιγραφή / ένδειξη προϊόντος:  Όλες οι συσκευές μέτρησης της αρτηριακής πίεσης / 
ανεροειδή μανόμετρα που διανέμονται από την εταιρεία  Rudolf Riester GmbH έχουν την 
ίδια βασική δομή. Οι συσκευές μέτρησης της πίεσης του αίματος / ανεροειδή μανόμετρα 
αποτελούνται από το σύστημα μέτρησης, το σύστημα περιχειρίδας και φουσκώματος (που 
αποτελείται από την αντλία [σφαίρα με βαλβίδα μη-επιστροφής] και τη βιδωτή βαλβίδα 
[κλείσιμο αέρα ή εξαέρωση].) Όλες οι συσκευές λειτουργούν σύμφωνα με την ίδια αρχή 
μέτρησης: Έμμεση μέτρηση της πίεσης του αίματος σύμφωνα με τη μέθοδο Korotkoff. 

Προειδοποιήσεις / Αντενδείξεις:
 - Σε περίπτωση υπερπίεσης στην περιχειρίδα, μπορείτε να μειώσετε την πίεση με τη 

γρήγορη απελευθέρωση.
 - Για μονάδες με βαλβίδα εξαέρωσης: ανοίξτε πλήρως τη βίδα απελευθέρωσης αέρα. 
 - Για συσκευές με βαλβίδα πλήκτρου: Πιέστε πλήρως τη βαλβίδα πλήκτρου
 - Χρησιμοποιήστε τη σφαίρα για να αντλήσετε αέρα στην περιχειρίδα μέχρι περίπου 

20mmHg πάνω από την αναμενόμενη τιμή της συστολικής αρτηριακής πίεσης (= 
ανώτερη τιμή).  Ποτέ μην φουσκώνετε πάνω από 300mmHg. 

 - Οι περιχειρίδες προσφέρονται με υλικά χωρίς λατέξ και με λατέξ.  Αυτές υποδεικνύονται 
με αντίστοιχα σύμβολα στην περιχειρίδα. 

 - Δώστε προσοχή στην παράγραφο „ μέτρηση της αρτηριακής πίεσης „ στις οδηγίες 
χρήσης, η μέτρηση της αρτηριακής πίεσης μπορεί να γίνει μόνο από γιατρούς και από 
άτομα που είναι εκπαιδευμένα στη μέτρηση της αρτηριακής πίεσης. 

 - Ακολουθείστε τις συνθήκες μέτρησης και αποθήκευσης στις οδηγίες χρήσης που 
αναφέρονται στα „Τεχνικά δεδομένα“ και στις πληροφορίες στην ετικέτα.-

 - Ελέγξτε τη μηδενική θέση του δείκτη όπως περιγράφεται στην ενότητα „Δοκιμή 
ακριβείας“ . 

 - Για τη Γερμανία ισχύει το Διάταγμα Χειριστή Ιατρικών Συσκευών. . Δείτε επίσης το 
σημείο „Μετρολογικός έλεγχος“

 - Η περιγραφή στο που βρίσκεται ο αριθμός Παρτίδας (LOT) μπορεί να βρεθεί στον 
πίνακα της περιχειρίδας στο τέλος των οδηγιών χρήσης. 

 - 1.  Μοντέλα exacta® Και σφυγμοτενσιόφωνο
 - Είναι εξοπλισμένα με περιχειρίδα με 2-σωλήνες επειδή το μανόμετρο δεν είναι άμεσα 

συνδεδεμένο με το σύστημα φουσκώματος. 
 - 2. Μοντέλα e-mega, R1 αντικραδασμικό®, minimus® II, precisa® N, precisa® N 

αντικραδασμικό, babyphon® and ri-san® 1-tube.
 - Είναι εξοπλισμένα με περιχειρίδα με 1-σωλήνα Εδώ το σύστημα φουσκώματος 

συνδέεται άμεσα με το μανόμετρο. 
 - 3. Μοντέλα e-μέγα, minimus® III, precisa® Ν διπλού σωλήνα
 - Είναι εξοπλισμένα με περιχειρίδες διπλού σωλήνα. Εδώ το σύστημα φουσκώματος 

συνδέεται άμεσα με το μανόμετρο. 
 - 4. Μοντέλα sanaphon® and ri-san®
 - Αυτές οι συσκευές είναι συσκευές για να κάνετε τις δικές σας μετρήσεις Το μανόμετρο 

και το σύστημα φουσκώματος αποτελούν μια μονάδα.  Στη περιχειρίδα με 1 σωλήνα 
ενσωματώνεται ένας κώδωνας , ο οποίος απορροφά τους ήχους Korotkoff και τις 
προωθεί στο αυτί μέσω του εσώκλειστου στηθοσκοπίου, το οποίο πρέπει να βιδωθεί 
μέσα στο σπείρωμα στο εξωτερικό της περιχειρίδας. 

 - 5. Μοντέλα big ben Κυκλικό / Τετράγωνο επιτραπέζιο , τοίχου, φορητό και αναισθησίας 
and ri-former® big ben

 - Αυτό το εύκολο να διαβαστεί ανεροειδές σφυγμομανόμετρο είναι εξοπλισμένο με μια 
περιχειρίδα 2 σωλήνων. Ένας σωλήνας συνδέεται με το σύστημα φουσκώματος με 
βαλβίδα εξαέρωσης, ο άλλος σωλήνας συνδέεται με τον συνδετήρα στον σπειροειδή 
σωλήνα. 

Οδηγίες εγκατάστασης για τα διάφορα μοντέλα ( με εξαίρεση το επιτραπέζιο 
μοντέλο):
5.1. Μοντέλο τοίχου / ri-former® big ben
Αφαιρέστε το παξιμάδι του πτερυγίου κάτω από το καλάθι της περιχειρίδας και αφαιρέστε 
το βραχίονα τοίχου.   Κρατήστε το βραχίονα στον τοίχο στην επιθυμητή θέση και 
σημειώστε τις θέσεις των οπών στερέωσης για τη διάτρηση.  Τρυπήστε τις οπές και 
εισαγάγετε τις βίδες αγκύρωσης σε αυτές.   Τώρα μπορείτε να στερεώσετε το βραχίονα 
τοίχου με τις βίδες.    Τοποθετήστε τη μονάδα στον βραχίονα τοίχου έτσι ώστε το πάνω 
μέρος του βραχίονα τοίχου να εμπλακεί στην άκρη του καλαθιού της περιχειρίδας και 
το κάτω μέρος να ταιριάζει πάνω στη βίδα που προεξέχει από την κάτω πλευρά του 
καλαθιού της περιχειρίδας.    Τώρα αντικαταστήστε και σφίξτε το παξιμάδι πτερυγίου στην 
προεξέχουσα βίδα. 
Σε σχέση με το ri-former® big ben, παρακαλούμε ακολουθείστε το εσώκλειστο σχέδιο 
διάτρησης.

5.2. μοντέλο φορητής βάσης στήριξης / big ben 
Συναρμολόγηση
1. Συναρμολογήστε πρώτα την κινητή βάση στήριξης και, συνεπώς, λάβετε υπόψη τη 
συνημμένη οδηγία εγκατάστασης.
2. Αφού συναρμολογήσετε την κινητή βάση στήριξης, βιδώστε τη συσκευή (δεξιόστροφα) 
στην κινητή βάση.
Ρύθμιση:
Με το άνοιγμα της βίδας συγκράτησης μπορεί να ρυθμιστεί το επιθυμητό ύψος.  Αφού 
ρυθμίσετε το ύψος, η κινητή βάση πρέπει να στερεωθεί ξανά από τη βίδα συγκράτησης. 

5.3 μοντέλο αναισθησίας / big ben
Αφαιρέστε το παξιμάδι του πτερυγίου κάτω από το καλάθι της περιχειρίδας και αφαιρέστε 
το βραχίονα τοίχου. Τοποθετήστε το βραχίονα τοίχου στο πίσω μέρος του καθολικού 
σφιγκτήρα αρ. 10384 χρησιμοποιώντας τις βίδες που περιλαμβάνονται.    Τοποθετήστε 
τη μονάδα στον βραχίονα τοίχου έτσι ώστε το πάνω μέρος του βραχίονα τοίχου να 
εμπλακεί στην άκρη του καλαθιού της περιχειρίδας και το κάτω μέρος να ταιριάζει πάνω 
στη βίδα που προεξέχει από την κάτω πλευρά του καλαθιού της περιχειρίδας.    Τώρα 
αντικαταστήστε και σφίξτε το παξιμάδι πτερυγίου στην προεξέχουσα βίδα. 

Οδηγίες  
Ανεροειδή Σφυγμομανόμετρα και Περιχειρίδες
Με την επιφύλαξη για αλλαγές
Eπιλογή κατάλληλων μεγεθών περιχειρίδων
A. Νάιλον-velcro περιχειρίδες. Μονή περιχειρίδα με δυνατότητα απολύμανσης.  
Οι νάιλον -velcro περιχειρίδες μας, Μονή περιχειρίδα με δυνατότητα απολύμανσης   έχει 
μια φουντωτή λωρίδα στη μία πλευρά και γάντζους στην άλλη.  Αυτό εξασφαλίζει ότι οι 
περιχειρίδες μπορούν εύκολα να ανοιχθούν και να κλείσουν γρήγορα και επανειλημμένα 
Σε όλα τα μοντέλα ( με εξαίρεση το sanaphon  ®), οι περιχειρίδες βαθμονομούνται, 
δηλαδή διαθέτουν γραμμές μέτρησης Για να βεβαιωθείτε ότι έχετε επιλέξει το σωστό 
μέγεθος περιχειρίδα ελέγξτε αν η λευκή γραμμή ένδειξης βρίσκεται στην περιοχή μεταξύ 
των βέλων μετά την τοποθέτηση της περιχειρίδας.  Εάν η γραμμή ένδειξης δεν φτάσει σε 
αυτό το εύρος, η περιχειρίδα είναι πολύ μικρή.  Αν είναι πέρα από το εύρος, η περιχειρίδα 
είναι πολύ μεγάλη.  Οι ακριβείς μετρήσεις της πίεσης του αίματος μπορούν να ληφθούν 
μόνο εάν χρησιμοποιηθεί το σωστό μέγεθος περιχειρίδας. 

Περιχειρίδες Nylon-Velcro (Δύο τεμαχίων επαναχρησιμοποιούμενες Velcro 
Περιχειρίδες), Τα ακόλουθα μεγέθη περιχειρίδας είναι διαθέσιμα για όλα τα 
μοντέλα (εκτόςsphygmotensiophone, sanaphon® and exacta®),βλέπε πίνακα 
περιχειρίδας: 
Περιχειρίδα ενός τεμαχίου με δυνατότητα απολύμανσης(Ενός τεμαχίου 
επαναχρησιμοποιούμενες Velcro Περιχειρίδες ενός σωλήνα / δύο σωλήνες), Τα 
παρακάτω μεγέθη περιχειρίδων είναι διαθέσιμα για όλα τα μοντέλα (εκτός από το 
sphygmotensiophone,sanaphon, ri-san self-measurement and exacta), sδείτε τον 
πίνακα περιχειρίδας:
sanaphon® and ri-san® (Επαναχρησιμοποιούμενες περιχειρίδες αυτο-μέτρησης  
D-Ring : 
Μετρήστε την περιφέρεια του βραχίονα σας για να βεβαιωθείτε ότι βρίσκεται εντός της 
περιοχής που αναφέρεται στην περιχειρίδα. Διατίθενται τα παρακάτω μεγέθη: παιδιού, 
ενήλικα, μεγάλου ενήλικα και μηρός.  Αυτά τα μεγέθη αντιστοιχούν στις περιφέρειες που 
δίνονται στον παραπάνω πίνακα. 

B. Βαμβακερές-velcro περιχειρίδες αυτο-μέτρησης  (επαναχρησιμοποιούμενες 
περιχειρίδες δύο τεμαχίων sphygmotensiophone)
Οι βαμβακερές- velcro περιχειρίδες μας έχουν μια φουντωτή λωρίδα στη μία πλευρά 
και άγκιστρα από την άλλη. Αυτό εξασφαλίζει ότι οι περιχειρίδες μπορούν  να ανοιχθούν 
εύκολα και να κλείσουν γρήγορα και επανειλημμένα Μετρήστε την περιφέρεια του 
βραχίονα σας για να βεβαιωθείτε ότι βρίσκεται εντός της περιοχής που αναφέρεται στην 
περιχειρίδα.

Τα ακόλουθα μεγέθη περιχειρίδων είναι διαθέσιμα για τα μοντέλα που αναφέρονται 
παρακάτω, δείτε τον πίνακα περιχειρίδας: 
Σφυγμοτενσιόφωνο:
Γ.   Βαμβακερές περιχειρίδες με αγκίστρι  (  επαναχρησιμοποιήσιμη Περιχειρίδα 
δύο τεμαχίων με αγκίστρι):
Στη μία πλευρά αυτών των περιχειρίδων, μεταλλικές ράβδοι έχουν εισαχθεί στο ύφασμα 
κάλυψης: μεταλλικά  άγκιστρα έχουν τοποθετηθεί στο ύφασμα στην άλλη πλευρά.  Τα 
μεταλλικά άγκιστρα εισάγονται στις μεταλλικές ράβδους του υφάσματος της περιχειρίδας.  
Μετρήστε την περιφέρεια του βραχίονα σας για να βεβαιωθείτε ότι βρίσκεται εντός της 
περιοχής που αναφέρεται στη περιχειρίδα. 
Τα ακόλουθα μεγέθη περιχειρίδα είναι διαθέσιμα για τα μοντέλα που αναφέρονται 
παρακάτω:  R1 shock-proof®, minimus® II, minimus® III, big ben Κυκλικό/ 
Τετράγωνο  (όλοι οι τύποι) and ri-san, siehe πίνακας περιχειρίδας:
Δ Βαμβακερή περιχειρίδα επίδεσμος ( Επαναχρησιμοποιούμενη περιχειρίδα δύο 
τεμαχίων):
Υπάρχει μια ταινία επιδέσμου και ένα γάντζος στη μία πλευρά της περιχειρίδας 
περιτυλίγματος.  Για να τοποθετήσετε την περιχειρίδα, απλά τοποθετήστε το άγκιστρο 
στην ταινία επιδέσμου.  Μετρήστε την περιφέρεια του βραχίονα σας για να βεβαιωθείτε 
ότι βρίσκεται εντός της περιοχής που αναφέρεται στη περιχειρίδα. 

Τα παρακάτω μεγέθη περιχειρίδων είναι διαθέσιμα για τα μοντέλα που αναφέρονται 
παρακάτω R1 shock-proof®, minimus® II, minimus® III, big ben Κυκλικό/ 
Τετράγωνο  (όλοι οι τύποι) and ri-san®, δείτε τον πίνακα περιχειρίδας;
 - Θέση των ασθενών για προβλεπόμενη χρήση: καθίστε άνετα, τα πόδια δεν πρέπει να 

έχουν διασταυρωθεί, υποστήριξη της πλάτης και βραχίονα, το κέντρο της περιχειρίδας 
στον άνω βραχίονα στο επίπεδο του δεξιού καρδιακού κόλπου. ο ασθενής πρέπει 
να είναι όσο το δυνατόν πιο χαλαρός και δεν πρέπει να μιλάει κατά τη διάρκεια της 
διαδικασίας μέτρησης.   Πρέπει να περάσουν 5 λεπτά περίπου πριν από την πρώτη 
μέτρηση. 

 - Κλείστε τη βαλβίδα περιστρέφοντας τη βίδα εξαέρωσης δεξιόστροφα (εκτός από την 
περίπτωση τουri-san®). ri -san®). 

 - Τοποθέτηση της περιχειρίδας: Βάλτε την περιχειρίδα με τέτοιο τρόπο ώστε το κάτω 
άκρο της περιχειρίδας να είναι περίπου.  2 έως 3 εκατοστά πάνω από τον αγκώνα 
(επίπεδο του δεξιού καρδιακού κόλπου) ή περίπου 5 εκατοστά πάνω από την 
άρθρωση του γόνατος Βεβαιωθείτε ότι το σήμα σήμανσης βρίσκεται πάνω από την 
αρτηρία  Η λωρίδα λευκού ένδειξης θα πρέπει να βρίσκεται εντός του σημασμένου 
εύρους της ένδειξης. 

 - Αφού τοποθετήσετε τη περιχειρίδα, φουσκώστε την περιχειρίδα σε περίπου 20 mmHg 
πάνω από την αναμενόμενη τιμή συστολικής αρτηριακής πίεσης (= ανώτερη τιμή) με 
τη βοήθεια της σφαίρας. 

 - Κατά τη μέτρηση της αρτηριακής πίεσης, η θέση του χειριστή είναι συνήθως μπροστά 
από τον ασθενή ή στην πλευρά του ασθενούς 

 - Συνιστάται να χρησιμοποιείτε τη φάση V των ήχων Korotkoff (K5) για ακουστικές 
μετρήσεις σε ενήλικες, να χρησιμοποιείτε τη φάση IV των ήχων Korotkoff (K4) για 
ακουστική μέτρηση σε παιδιά ηλικίας 3 έως 12 ετών και να χρησιμοποιείτε τη φάση V 
των ήχων Korotkoff  (K5) για ακουστική μέτρηση σε έγκυες γυναίκες ασθενείς, εκτός 
εάν ακούγονται οι ήχοι Korotkoff κατά τη διάρκεια του ξεφουσκώματος της περιχειρίδας 
- αν αυτό συμβαίνει, πρέπει να χρησιμοποιηθεί το K4.

 - Τοποθετήστε το ακροφύσιο του στηθοσκοπίου, κατά προτίμηση το μοντέλο μας an-
estophon , κατάλογος αριθ. 4177-01 - 4177-05, πάνω από την αρτηρία κάτω από 
την περιχειρίδα. 

 - Για τις μονάδες που προορίζονται για οικιακή χρήση, δεν απαιτείται ξεχωριστό 
στηθοσκόπιο, καθώς το ακουστικό είναι ενσωματωμένο στη περιχειρίδα.   Εάν 
χρησιμοποιείται μια μονάδα που προορίζεται για οικιακή χρήση, η μεμβράνη του  
ακροφυσίου που έχει τοποθετηθεί στην περιχειρίδα πρέπει να τοποθετηθεί πάνω από 
την αρτηρία Η περιχειρίδα τοποθετείται τραβώντας το ελεύθερο άκρο της περιχειρίδας 
μέσω του μεταλλικού συγκρατητήρα και κλείνοντας την περιχειρίδα με τη βοήθεια του 
συνδετήρα γάντζου και βρόχου

A. Περιχειρίδες Νάιλον - Velcro : Κλείστε την περιχειρίδα χρησιμοποιώντας το 
συνδετήρα γάντζου Velcro
B. Περιχειρίδες επιδέσμου: Στερεώστε την περιχειρίδα επιδέσμου συνδέοντας το 
άγκιστρο στον ιμάντα του επιδέσμου
Γ.   Περιχειρίδα αγκίστρου: Στην περίπτωση περιχειρίδας με άγκιστρο, ο μεταλλικός 
γάντζος αγκιστρώνεται πάνω στις μικρές μεταλλικές ράβδους του καλύμματος της 
περιχειρίδας
 - Για να ενεργοποιήσετε τη μέτρηση της πίεσης του αίματος, ανοίξτε τη βίδα εξαέρωσης 

γυρίζοντας την προς τα αριστερά  •. Ο ρυθμός εξαέρωσης θα πρέπει ιδανικά να 
κυμαίνεται μεταξύ 2 και 3 mmHg / s και μπορεί να ρυθμιστεί με λεπτή ρύθμιση της 
βίδας Οπτικός έλεγχος του ρυθμού εξαέρωσης: Η βελόνα πρέπει να μετακινείται από 
1 έως 1,5 βαθμίδες κλίμακας ανά δευτερόλεπτο στην κλίμακα Μετά την ολοκλήρωση 
της μέτρησης, ανοίξτε πλήρως τη βαλβίδα για γρήγορο ξεφούσκωμα της περιχειρίδας

 - Το Μοντέλο  ri-san®  είναι εξοπλισμένο με βαλβίδα πλήκτρου. Ενεργοποιήστε αυτή 
τη βαλβίδα με τέτοιο τρόπο ώστε να επιτευχθεί ο ιδανικός ρυθμός εξαέρωσης μεταξύ 
2 και 3 mmHg / s.  Για να ξεφουσκώσετε πλήρως την περιχειρίδα, πατήστε το κουμπί 
μέχρι τη θέση διακοπής. 

 - Όταν έχει επιτευχθεί η τιμή της ανώτερης πίεσης αίματος (συστολή), μπορούν να 
ακουστούν ρυθμικά κτυπήματα Συστολή = Η ανώτερη τιμή πίεσης αίματος είναι η τιμή 
που προκύπτει όταν η καρδιά συστέλλεται και το αίμα πιέζεται στα αιμοφόρα αγγεία

 - Όταν έχει επιτευχθεί η χαμηλότερη τιμή αρτηριακής πίεσης (διαστολή), οι κτύποι 
σιωπούν.  Διαστολή = Η χαμηλότερη τιμή της πίεσης του αίματος που επικρατεί όταν ο 
καρδιακός μυς έχει επεκταθεί καιγια μια ακόμη φορά γεμίζει και πάλι με αίμα. 

 - Η μέτρηση της αρτηριακής πίεσης έχει ολοκληρωθεί. 
 - Θα θέλαμε να σας επισημάνουμε ότι μια μονάδα προοριζόμενη για οικιακή χρήση 

δεν αντικαθιστά τις τακτικές επισκέψεις στον γιατρό και ότι μόνο ο γιατρός μπορεί να 
αναλύσει με ακρίβεια τις μετρηθείσες τιμές σας. 

Πώς να φροντίσετε το ανεροειδές σφυγμομανόμετρο.
Γενικές πληροφορίες 
Ο στόχος του καθαρισμού και της απολύμανσης ιατρικών προϊόντων είναι η προστασία 
των ασθενών, των χρηστών και των τρίτων προσώπων και τη διατήρηση της αξίας των 
ιατρικών προϊόντων Λόγω του σχεδιασμού του προϊόντος και του χρησιμοποιούμενου 
υλικού, δεν μπορεί να καθοριστεί καθορισμένο όριο μέγιστων κύκλων επεξεργασίας.  .  
Η διάρκεια ζωής των ιατρικών προϊόντων εξαρτάται από τη λειτουργία τους και από την 
κατάλληλη μεταχείριση των συσκευών.  Πριν επιστρέψετε τα ελαττωματικά προϊόντα 
για επισκευή, πρέπει να έχουν περάσει από τη διαδικασία επανεπεξεργασίας που 
περιγράφεται. 

1. Μανόμετρο και σφαίρα
Το μανόμετρο και η σφαίρα μπορούν να καθαριστούν εξωτερικά με ένα υγρό πανί μέχρι 
να τους δώσετε φανερή καθαριότητα. 

ΠΡΟΣΟΧΗ!
Ποτέ μην τοποθετείτε το μανόμετρο σε υγρό Αυτό το είδος δεν είναι εγκεκριμένο για 
αυτοματοποιημένη επανεπεξεργασία και αποστείρωση.  Αυτές οι διαδικασίες προκαλούν 
ανεπανόρθωτη βλάβη

2. Περιχειρίδες
Βαμβακερή  και νάιλον-velcro περιχειρίδα (latex και χωρίς λάτεξ) 
Καθαρισμός  
Μετά την αφαίρεση της κύστης, σκουπίστε τα νάιλον-Velcro καλύμματα με ένα υγρό πανί.   
Εναλλακτικά, αυτά μπορούν να πλυθούν με σαπούνι και κρύο νερό όπως όλες οι άλλες 
περιχειρίδες Εάν αποφασίσετε για την τελευταία πορεία, ξεπλύνετε τις περιχειρίδες με 
καθαρό νερό μετά και αφήστε τες να στεγνώσουν στον αέρα.  Σκουπίστε την κύστη και 
τους σωλήνες με ένα υγρό πανί. 

Απολύμανση
Αφού αφαιρέσετε την κύστη, πλύνετε τα καλύμματα της περιχειρίδας σε κρύο νερό στο 
οποίο έχει προστεθεί το απολυμαντικό.  Στη συνέχεια, αφήστε τες να στεγνώσουν Μόνο 

απολυμαντικά με εγκεκριμένη αποτελεσματικότητα και σύμφωνα με τα εθνική πρότυπα 
μπορεί να χρησιμοποιηθούν. Η κύστη και οι σωλήνες μπορούν να σκουπιστούν με 
βαμβακερό ύφασμα που έχει υγρανθεί με αιθανόλη.

Περιχειρίδα ενός τεμαχίου που μπορεί να απολυμανθεί. 
Καθαρισμός  
Η περιχειρίδα μπορεί να σκουπιστεί με ένα υγρό πανί.  Εναλλακτικά, μπορεί να πλυθεί 
με σαπούνι και κρύο νερό όπως όλες οι άλλες περιχειρίδες.  Στη συνέχεια, πλύνετε την 
περιχειρίδα με καθαρό νερό Επιπλέον, αυτή η περιχειρίδα μπορεί να πλυθεί μέχρι και 60 
° C στο πλυντήριο ρούχων.  Πριν από την επόμενη χρήση, βεβαιωθείτε ότι δεν υπάρχει 
υπόλοιπο υγρού στην περιχειρίδα.  Αυτό μπορεί να επηρεάσει αρνητικά τα αποτελέσματα 
μέτρησης και μπορεί να καταστρέψει την τεχνολογία του μανομέτρου. 

Απολύμανση
Η περιχειρίδα μπορεί να εισαχθεί εντελώς σε υγρό απολυμαντικό Μόνο απολυμαντικά 
με εγκεκριμένη αποτελεσματικότητα και σύμφωνα με τα εθνική πρότυπα μπορεί να 
χρησιμοποιηθούν. Πριν από την επόμενη χρήση, βεβαιωθείτε ότι δεν υπάρχει υπόλοιπο 
υγρού στην περιχειρίδα.  Αυτό μπορεί να επηρεάσει αρνητικά τα αποτελέσματα μέτρησης 
και μπορεί να καταστρέψει την τεχνολογία του μανομέτρου. 

ΣΗΜΑΝΤΙΚΟ
Μη σιδερώνετε τις περιχειρίδες από νάιλον-Velcro , Περιχειρίδα ενός τεμαχίου που μπορεί 
να απολυμανθεί.  Ποτέ μην εκθέτετε τις περιχειρίδες σε έντονη ηλιακή ακτινοβολία!  Ποτέ 
μην αγγίζετε τα καλύμματα της περιχειρίδας ή τις κύστεις με ένα αιχμηρό όργανο, καθώς 
αυτό μπορεί να προκαλέσει βλάβη! 

Συντήρηση Tο προϊόν δεν απαιτεί συντήρηση.
Δοκιμή ακρίβειας
Αφαιρέστε τον σωλήνα από το μανόμετρο και κρατήστε το μανόμετρο σε κατακόρυφη 
θέση.  Όταν ο δείκτης παραμένει σταθερός στο 0 στην κλίμακα, το όργανο έχει ρυθμιστεί 
σωστά Εάν ο δείκτης είναι κάτω ή πάνω από 0, το όργανο πρέπει να επαναβαθμονομηθεί.  
Να το πάρετε είτε σε εξουσιοδοτημένο αντιπρόσωπο της Riester  είτε στείλτε το σε εμάς.
Παρακολούθηση των οργάνων

Όλες οι χώρες εκτός της Γερμανίας:
Οι αντίστοιχες νομικές διατάξεις ισχύουν για όλες τις χώρες εκτός της Γερμανίας Το 
μανόμετρο αναφοράς, το οποίο χρησιμοποιείται για βαθμονόμηση, πρέπει να είναι 
ανιχνεύσιμο στα εθνικά και διεθνή πρότυπα μέτρησης. 

Προειδοποίηση: Δεν επιτρέπεται η πραγματοποίηση αλλαγών στη συσκευή. 
Τεχνικά δεδομένα
Ελάχιστες περιβαλλοντικές συνθήκες υπό τις οποίες πρέπει να ικανοποιείται η 
ανοχή σφάλματος +/- 3 mm Hg:
Συνθήκες μέτρησης:  10 ° C έως 40 ° C (104 ° F) με σχετική 
   υγρασία αέρα 85% ( χωρίς συμπύκνωση)
Συνθήκες αποθήκευσης  -20 ° C έως 70 ° C (158 ° F) σε σχετική 
   υγρασία αέρα 85% (χωρίς συμπύκνωση)
Τύποι:   Ανεροειδές, επιτραπέζιο, τοίχου, σταθερό 
   και αναισθητικό  μοντέλο
Είδος ένδειξης
Στρογγυλή κλίμακα 
Στάθμιση κλίμακας :  Αύξουσες τιμές 2 mm Hg
Εύρος που εμφανίζεται στην κλίμακα 0 to 300 mm Hg
Εύρος μέτρησης  0 to 300 mm Hg
Μετακίνηση δείκτη
Κανένα σημείο ακινητοποίησης
Προσαρμογέας σωλήνα:  1 ή 2, ανάλογα με το συγκεκριμένο 
   μοντέλο
Παραγωγή πίεσης:  Σφαίρα
Μείωση πίεσης:  Βαλβίδα απελευθέρωσης αέρα που 
   μπορεί να ρυθμιστεί

.Απόρριψη: Μπορείτε να λάβετε πληροφορίες σχετικά με την απόρριψη από την 
κατάλληλη τοπική εγκατάσταση ή από τον τοπικό σας περιβαλλοντικό σύμβουλο“

   
LATVIAN
Informācija par Riester aneroīdo sfigmomanometru dažādiem modeļiem
Jūs esat iegādājies augstas kvalitātes Riester precīzu aneroīdo sfigmomanometru, 
kas ražots saskaņā ar standartu ISO 81060-1: 2007 (DIN EN ISO 81060-1: 2013) un 
ir pakļauts visstingrākajām kvalitātes kontrolēm. Lieliskā kvalitāte nodrošinās ticamus 
mērījumus ilgus gadus.

Paredzētais mērķis: Riester aneroīdos sfigmomanometrus lieto ārsti un personas, kas 
apmācītas asinsspiediena mērīšanā ar izklausīšanu, lai noteiktu sistolisko un diastolis-
ko asinsspiedienu cilvēkiem (pieaugušajiem, bērniem, zīdaiņiem un jaundzimušajiem). 
Riester aneroīdie sfigmomanometri ir paredzēti tikai asinsspiediena mērīšanai uz veselas 
ādas augšdelmā vai augšstilbā. Produktu parasti izmantoto profesionāļi ārsta praksē vai 
slimnīcā. Sfigmomanometrs / aneroīdais manometrs ir paredzēts lietošanai kā diagnos-
tikas līdzeklis.

Produkta apraksts / Paredzētā izmantošana: Visām asinsspiediena mērīšanas ierīcēm 
/ aneroīdajiem manometriem, ko izplata uzņēmums Rudolf Riester GmbH, ir vienā-
da pamatuzbūve. Asinsspiediena mērīšanas ierīces / aneroīdie manometri sastāv no 
mērīšanas sistēmas, manšetes un piepūšamas sistēmas (kas sastāv no sūkņa [lodīte ar 
pretvārstu] un ventiļa [gaisa bloķēšana vai gaisa noplūde].) Visas ierīces darbojas sas-
kaņā ar vienu un to pašu mērīšanas principu: Netieša asinsspiediena mērīšana saskaņā 
ar Korotkova metodi.

Brīdinājumi / Kontrindikācijas:
 - Ja manšetē ir pārspiediens, spiedienu var samazināt, ātri izlaižot gaisu.
 - Ierīcēm ar gaisa izplūdes vārstu: pilnībā atveriet gaisa izplūdes skrūvi.
 - Ierīcēm ar spiedpogas vārstu: pilnībā nospiediet spiedpogas vārstu.
 - Izmantojiet balonu, lai piesūknētu manšeti aptuveni 20 mmHg virs paredzamā sis-

toliskā asinsspiediena rādījuma (= augšējais rādījums). Nekad nepiesūknējiet vairāk 
par 300 mmHg.

 - Manšetes ir pieejamas ar materiāliem, kas nesatur lateksu, un ar lateksu saturošiem 
materiāliem. Tie ir norādīti ar atbilstošiem simboliem uz manšetes.

 - Pievērsiet uzmanību punktam „Asinsspiediena mērīšana“ lietošanas instrukcijā, asins-
spiediena mērījumus var veikt tikai ārsti un personas, kas apmācītas asinsspiediena 
mērīšanā ar izklausīšanu.

 - Ievērojiet mērīšanas un uzglabāšanas nosacījumus lietošanas instrukcijas sadaļā 
„Tehniskie dati“ un informāciju uz etiķetes.

 - Pārbaudiet rādītāja nulles pozīciju, kā aprakstīts sadaļā „Precizitātes pārbaude“.
 - Vācijā tiek piemērots Medicīnas ierīču operatora rīkojums. Skatīt arī punktu „Metro-

loģiskā pārbaude“.
 - Apraksts par to, kur atrodas LOT numurs, ir atrodams manšetes tabulā lietošanas 

instrukcijas beigās.

1. Modeļi exacta® un sfigmomanometrs
Tie ir aprīkoti ar 2 cauruļu manšetēm, jo manometrs nav tieši savienots ar piepūšanas 
sistēmu.
2. Modeļi e-mega, R1 shock-proof®, minimus® II, precisa® N, precisa® N shock-pro-
of, babyphon® un ri-san® 1-tube.
Tie ir aprīkoti ar 1 caurules manšetēm. Šajos modeļos piepūšanas sistēma ir savienota 
tieši ar manometru.
3. Modeļi e-mega, minimus® III, precisa® N double-tube
Tie ir aprīkoti ar dubulto cauruļu manšetēm. Šajos modeļos piepūšanas sistēma ir savi-
enota tieši ar manometru.
4. Modeļi sanafons® un ri-san®
Šīs ierīces ir paredzētas, lai pats sev izmērītu asinsspiedienu. Manometrs un piepūšanas 
sistēma ir apvienoti vienā elementā. 1-caurules manšetē ir iebūvēta stetoskopa galviņa, 
kas absorbē Korotkova skaņas un nosūta uz ausīm, izmantojot pievienoto stetoskopu, 
kas ir jāieskrūvē vītnē manšetes ārpusē.
5. Modeļi: apaļš / kvadrātveida galda, sienas, pārvietojams un anestēzijas big ben  
un ri-former® big ben
Šis viegli nolasāmais aneroīdais sfigmomanometrs ir aprīkots ar 2-cauruļu manšeti. Viena 
caurule ir pievienota piepūšanas sistēmai ar gaisa izlaišanas vārstu, otra caurule ir savi-
enota ar spirālveida caurules savienotāju.

Dažādu modeļu uzstādīšanas instrukcijas (izņemot galda modeli):
5.1. Sienas modelis / ri-former® big ben
Noņemiet spārnuzgriezni, kas atrodas zem manšetes korpusa un noņemiet sienas kronš-
teinu. Pielieciet kronšteinu pie sienas vēlamajā vietā un atzīmējiet vietas stiprināšanas 
caurumu izurbšanai. Izurbiet caurumus un ievietojiet tajos dībeļus. Tagad sienas kronš-
teinu var nostiprināt ar skrūvēm. Novietojiet ierīci uz sienas kronšteina tā, lai sienas 
kronšteina augšējā daļa piesaistītos manšetes turētāja malai, un apakšējā daļa uzlikta uz 
skrūves, kas izvirzās no manšetes korpusa apakšējās daļas. Tagad atlieciet atpakaļ un 
pievelciet spārnuzgriezni uz izvirzītās skrūves.
Attiecībā uz ri-former® big ben, lūdzu, ievērojiet pievienoto urbšanas plānu.

5.2. pārvietojama statīva versija / big ben 
Samontēšana:
1. Vispirms samontējiet pārvietojamo statīvu un to darot, ievērojiet pievienoto uz-
stādīšanas instrukciju.
2. Pēc pārvietojamā statīva samontēšanas uzskrūvējiet ierīci (pulksteņrādītāja virzienā) 
uz pārvietojamā statīva.

Regulēšana:
Atskrūvējot fiksācijas skrūvi, var noregulēt vēlamo augstumu. Pēc augstuma nore-
gulēšanas pārvietojamais statīvs atkal jāpiestiprina ar stiprinājuma skrūvi.

5.3 anestēzijas modelis / big ben
Noņemiet spārnuzgriezni, kas atrodas zem manšetes korpusa un noņemiet sienas kronš-
teinu. Piestipriniet sienas kronšteinu pie universālā kronšteina Nr. 10384 aizmugurē, iz-
mantojot iekļautās skrūves. Novietojiet ierīci uz sienas kronšteina tā, lai sienas kronšteina 
augšējā daļa piesaistītos manšetes turētāja malai, un apakšējā daļa uzlikta uz skrūves, 
kas izvirzās no manšetes korpusa apakšējās daļas. Tagad atlieciet atpakaļ un pievelciet 
spārnuzgriezni uz izvirzītās skrūves.

Instrukcijas
Aneroīdie sfigmomanometri un manšetes
Iespējamas izmaiņas

Piemērota manšetes izmēra izvēle
A. Neilona velkro manšetes, dezinficējama viengabala manšete
Mūsu neilona velkro manšetēm, dezinficējamajām viengabala manšetēm vienā pusē ir 
uzliktas pūkaina sloksne un otras puses āķīši. Tas ļauj manšetes vairākkārt viegli atvērt un 
ātri aizvērt. Visiem modeļiem (izņemot sanaphon®), manšetes ir kalibrētas, t.i., aprīkotas 
ar mērīšanas līnijām. Lai pārliecinātos, ka esat izvēlējies pareizo manšetes izmēru, pēc 
uzlikšanas, pārbaudiet, vai baltā marķējuma līnija atrodas starp bultiņām. Ja marķējuma 
līnija neaizsniedz šo robežu, manšete ir pārāk maza. Ja manšete pārsniedz šo robežu, 
tā ir pārāk liela. Precīzus asinsspiediena rādījumus var iegūt tikai tad, ja tiek izmantots 
pareizais manšetes izmērs.

Neilona velkro manšetes (divdaļīgas atkārtoti lietojamas velkro manšetes), visiem 
modeļiem ir pieejami šādi manšetes izmēri (izņemot sphygmotensiophone, sana-
fons® un exacta®), skatiet manšetes tabulu:
Dezinficējamas viengabala manšete (viengabala atkārtoti lietojama velkro manše-
te ar vienu cauruli / divām caurulēm), visiem modeļiem ir pieejami šādi manšetes 
izmēri (izņemot sphygmotensiophone, sanaphon, ri-san pašmērīšanai un exacta), 
skatiet manšetes tabulu:
sanaphon® un ri-san® (Divdaļīgs atkārtoti lietojama D-gredzena pašmērīšanas 
manšete):
Izmēriet savas rokas apkārtmēru, lai pārliecinātos, ka tas atrodas diapazonā, kas norādīts 
uz manšetes. Ir pieejami šādi izmēri: bērniem, pieaugušajiem, liels izmērs pieaugušajiem 
un augšstilbam. Šie izmēri atbilst iepriekš minētajā tabulā norādītajiem apkārtmēriem.

B. Kokvilnas velkro pašmērīšanas manšetes (divdaļīgas atkārtoti lietojamas 
manšetes sphygmotensiophone):
Mūsu kokvilnas velkro aprocēm vienā pusē ir pūkaina sloksne un otrā pusē āķīši. Tas 
ļauj manšetes vairākkārt viegli atvērt un ātri aizvērt. Izmēriet savas rokas apkārtmēru, lai 
pārliecinātos, ka tas atrodas diapazonā, kas norādīts uz manšetes.

Tālāk norādītajiem modeļiem ir pieejami šādi manšetes izmēri, skatiet manšetes 
tabulu:
sphygmotensiophone:

C. Kokvilnas manšetes ar āķīšiem (divdaļīga atkārtoti izmantojama manšete ar 
āķīšiem):
Šo manšešu vienā pusē auduma virskārtā ir iestrādāti metāla stienīši; otrā pusē pie 
auduma ir piekniedēti metāla āķīši. Metāla āķīši tiek ievietoti manšetes auduma metāla 
stienīšos. Izmēriet savas rokas apkārtmēru, lai pārliecinātos, ka tas atrodas diapazonā, 
kas norādīts uz manšetes.
Tālāk norādītajiem modeļiem ir pieejami šādi manšešu izmēri: R1 shock-proof®, 
minimus® II, minimus® III, big ben Apaļš / Kvadrātveida (visas versijas) un ri-san, 
skatiet manšetes tabulu:
D. Kokvilnas pārsēja manšetes (divdaļīga atkārtoti izmantojamas pārsēja manšete):
Pārsēja manšetes vienā pusē ir pārsēja sloksne un āķītis. Lai piestiprinātu manšeti, vi-
enkārši ievietojiet āķīti pārsēja sloksnē. Izmēriet savas rokas apkārtmēru, lai pārliecinā-
tos, ka tas atrodas diapazonā, kas norādīts uz manšetes.

Tālāk norādītajiem modeļiem ir pieejami šādi aproču izmēri: R1 triecienizturīgs®, 
minimus® II, minimus® III, Bigbens Kārta / kvadrāts (visas versijas) un ri-san®, 
skatiet manšetes tabulu:
 - Pacienta stāvoklis paredzētajai izmantošanai: jāsēž ērti, kājas nav sakrustotas, mu-

gura un rokas atbalstītas, manšetes jānovieto uz augšdelma labā sirds priekškamba-
ra augstumā; mērīšanas laikā pacientam pēc iespējas jāatslābinās un jāatturas no 
runāšanas; apm. 5 minūtes jānogaida pirms pirmā mērījuma veikšanas.

 - Aizveriet vārstu, pagriežot deflācijas skrūvi pulksteņrādītāja kustības virzienā (izņemot 
ri-san® gadījumā).

 - Manšetes uzlikšana: Uzlieciet manšeti tā, lai manšetes apakšējā mala būtu apm. 2–3 
cm virs rokas locītavas (labā sirds priekškambara līmenī) vai apm. 5 cm virs ceļa 
locītavas. Pārliecinieties, ka marķējuma zīme atrodas virs artērijas. Baltajai marķēju-
ma joslai jābūt norādītajās marķējuma robežās.

 - Pēc manšetes uzlikšanas piesūknējiet manšeti līdz apm. 20 mmHg virs paredzētā 
sistoliskā asinsspiediena rādījuma (= augšējais rādījums), izmantojot balonu.

 - Mērot asinsspiedienu, operatora parasti atrodas pacienta priekšā vai sānos.
 - Ieteicams izmantot Korotkova skaņu V fāzi (K5) mērījumiem ar izklausīšanu pieau-

gušajiem, Korotkova skaņu IV fāzi (K4) mērīšanai ar izklausīšanu bērniem vecumā 
no 3 līdz 12 gadiem, un Korotkova skaņu V fāzi (K5) mērīšanai ar izklausīšanu grūt-
niecēm, izņemot gadījumus, kad manšetes deflācijas laikā var dzirdēt Korotkova 
skaņas - šādā gadījumā jāizmanto K4.

 - Novietojiet stetoskopa galviņu, vēlams, mūsu anestophon modeļa, kataloga Nr. 4177-
01 - 4177-05, virs artērijas zem manšetes.

 - Ierīcēm, kas paredzētas lietošanai mājās, nav nepieciešams atsevišķs stetoskops, 
jo stetoskopa galviņa ir iestrādāta manšetē. Ja tiek izmantota ierīce, kas paredzēta 
lietošanai mājās,  aprocē iestrādātās stetoskopa galviņas membrāna jānovieto virs 
artērijas. Manšeti uzliek, izvelkot manšetes brīvo galu cauri metāla aizturim un aizverot 
manšeti ar āķīšu un cilpas stiprinājuma palīdzību.

A. Neilona velkro manšetes: aiztaisiet manšeti, izmantojot velkro āķīšu un cilpu 
stiprinājumu.
B. Pārsēja manšetes: piestipriniet pārsēja manšeti, aizāķējot āķīti uz pārsēja sloks-
nes.
C. Manšetes ar āķīšiem: izmantojot manšeti ar āķīšiem, metāla āķītis tiek pie-
stiprināts pie manšetes virskārtas metāla stieņiem.
 - Lai varētu veikt asinsspiediena mērīšanu, atveriet deflācijas skrūvi, pagriežot to pretēji 

pulksteņrādītāja virzienam. Ideālā gadījumā deflācijas ātrumam vajadzētu būt no 2 
līdz 3 mmHg/s, un to var regulēt, nedaudz pagriežot skrūvi. Deflācijas ātruma vizuāla 
pārbaude: adatai jāpārvietojas 1 līdz 1,5 atzīmes uz skalas sekundē. Pēc mērījuma 
pabeigšanas pilnībā atveriet vārstu, lai ātri izlaistu no manšetes atlikušo gaisu.

 - ri-san® modelis ir aprīkots ar spiedpogas vārstu. Aktivizējiet šo vārstu tā, lai sasniegtu 
ideālu deflācijas ātrumu no 2 līdz 3 mmHg/s. Lai izlaistu no manšetes atlikušo gaisu, 
nospiediet pogu līdz galam, līdz tā apstājas.

 - Kad ir sasniegts augšējais asinsspiediena rādījums (sistole), var dzirdēt ritmiskus si-
tienus. Sistole - augšējais asinsspiediena rādījums, kas rodas, saraujoties sirdij un 
iegrūžot asinis asinsvados.

 - Kad ir sasniegts apakšējais asinsspiediena rādījums (diastole), sitieni apklust. Diasto-
le - apakšējais asinsspiediena rādījums, kad sirds muskulis ir paplašinājies un atkal 
piepildās ar asinīm.

 - Asinsspiediena mērīšana ir pabeigta
 - Mēs vēlamies norādīt, ka ierīce, kas paredzēta lietošanai mājās, neaizstāj regulārus 

ārsta apmeklējumus un, ka tikai ārsts var precīzi izanalizēt jūsu izmērītos rādījumus.

Kā rūpēties par aneroīdo sfigmomanometru
Vispārēja informācija
Medicīnas produktu tīrīšanas un dezinfekcijas mērķis ir aizsargāt pacientus, lietotājus 
un trešās personas, un saglabātu medicīnisko produktu vērtību. Ņemot vērā produkta 
konstrukciju un izmantoto materiālu, nav iespējams noteikt maksimālo apstrādes ciklu 
ierobežojumu. Medicīnisko produktu kalpošanas laiks ir atkarīgs no to funkcijas un at-
bilstošas ierīču izmantošanas. Pirms bojātu produktu nosūtīšanas atpakaļ remontam, ir 
jāveic aprakstītie apstrādes cikli.

1. Manometrs un balons
Manometru un balonu var tīrīt no ārpuses ar mitru drānu, līdz tie izskatās tīri.

UZMANĪBU!
Nekad neievietojiet manometru šķidrumā! Šis produkts nav paredzēts automatizētai 
apstrādei un sterilizēšanai. Šāda apstrāde rada neatgriezeniskus bojājumus!

2. Manšetes
Kokvilnas un neilona velkro manšetes (ar lateksu un bez lateksa) 
Tīrīšana:
Pēc balona noņemšanas noslaukiet neilona velkro virskārtu ar mitru drānu. Tās var arī 
mazgāt ar ziepēm un aukstu ūdeni, tāpat kā visas citas manšetes. Ja nolemjat izmantot 
pēdējo veidu, pēc tam noskalojiet manšetes ar tīru ūdeni un ļaujiet tām nožūt. Noslaukiet 
balonu un caurules ar mitru drānu.

Dezinfekcija:
Pēc balona noņemšanas izmazgājiet manšetes apvalkus aukstā ūdenī, kuram pievienots 
dezinfekcijas līdzeklis. Pēc tam ļaujiet tiem nožūt. Jāizmanto tikai pārbaudīti un efektīvi 
dezinfekcijas līdzekļi, kas atbilst valsts standartiem. Balonu un caurules var noslaucīt ar 
spirtā samitrinātu kokvilnas drāniņu.
Dezinficējama viengabala manšete

Tīrīšana:
Manšeti var noslaucīt ar mitru drānu. Tās var arī mazgāt ar ziepēm un aukstu ūdeni, 
tāpat kā visas citas manšetes. Pēc tam manšetes noskalojiet ar tīru ūdeni. Šo manšeti 
var arī mazgāt veļas mašīnā līdz 60 °C. Pirms nākamās lietošanas pārliecinieties, vai 
manšetē nav palicis šķidrums. Tas var negatīvi ietekmēt mērījumu rezultātus un sabojāt 
manometra mehānismu.

Dezinfekcija:
Manšeti var pilnībā ievietot šķidrajos dezinfekcijas līdzekļos. Jāizmanto tikai pārbaudīti 
un efektīvi dezinfekcijas līdzekļi, kas atbilst valsts standartiem. Pirms nākamās lietošanas 
pārliecinieties, vai manšetē nav palicis šķidrums. Tas var negatīvi ietekmēt mērījumu re-
zultātus un sabojāt manometra mehānismu.

SVARĪGI!
Negludiniet neilona velkro manšetes un dezinficējamās viengabala manšetes. Nekad 
nepakļaujiet manšetes intensīvai saules gaismai! Nekad nepieskarieties manšetes apval-
kiem vai baloniem ar asiem priekšmetiem, jo tas var radīt bojājumus!

Apkope Produktam nav nepieciešama nekāda apkope.
Precizitātes pārbaude
Noņemiet caurulīti no manometra un turiet manometru vertikālā stāvoklī. Ja rādītājs uz 
skalas mierīgi atrodas pie atzīmes 0, instruments ir pareizi noregulēts. Ja rādītājs ir atro-
das zem vai virs 0, instrumentu nepieciešams pārkalibrēt. Vai nu nogādājiet to autorizēta-
jam Riester izplatītājam vai atsūtiet to mums.
Instrumentu uzraudzība

Visas valstis, izņemot Vāciju:
Uz visām valstīm attiecas attiecīgās tiesību normas, izņemot Vāciju. Kalibrēšanai izman-
totajam etalonmanometram jāatbilst valsts un starptautiskajiem mērīšanas standartiem.

Brīdinājums: Nav atļauts veikt nekādas ierīces izmaiņas.

Tehniskie dati
Minimālie vides apstākļi, kuros jāievēro +/- 3 mmHg kļūdas pielaide:
Mērīšanas nosacījumi:  10 °C (50 °F) līdz 40 °C (104 °F) pie
   relatīvā gaisa mitruma 85%
   (bez kondensācijas)
Uzglabāšanas nosacījumi: -20°C (-4°F) to 70°C (158°F) pie
   relatīvā gaisa mitruma 85%
   (bez kondensācijas)
Versijas:   Aneroīds, galda, sienas, statīva un
   anestēzijas modelis
Paredzētās izmantošanas  veids: Apaļā skala
Skalas gradācija:  Palielinājums pa 2 mmHg
Skalā redzamais diapazons: 0 līdz 300 mmHg
Mērījumu diapazons:  0 līdz 300 mmHg
Rādītāja kustība:  Nav apturēšanas tapas
Cauruļu adapteris:  1 vai 2, atkarībā no konkrētā modeļa
Spiediena ģenerēšana:  Balons
Spiediena samazināšana: Gaisa izlaišanas vārsts, ko var regulēt

Iznīcināšana: Informāciju par iznīcināšanu var iegūt attiecīgas vietējās iestādes vai no 
vietējā vides konsultanta.“

LITHUANIAN
Informacija apie įvairius „Riester“ aneroidinių kraujo spaudimo matuoklių mode-
lius
Įsigijote aukštos kokybės labai tikslų „Riester“ aneroidinį kraujo spaudimo matuoklį, paga-
mintą pagal  ISO 81060-1: 2007 (DIN EN ISO 81060-1: 2013) standartą ir kuriam taiko-
ma pati griežčiausia kokybės kontrolė. Puiki kokybė garantuoja ilgus patikimų matavimų 
metus.

Paskirtis: „Riester“ aneroidiniai kraujo spaudimo matuokliai skirti gydytojams ir kraujo 
spaudimą matuoti apmokytam personalui pacientų sistoliniam ir diastoliniam krau-
jospūdžiui matuoti (suaugusiųjų, vaikų, kūdikių ir naujagimių). „Riester“ aneroidiniai kraujo 
spaudimo matuokliai skirti tik kraujospūdžiui ant sveikos žasto ar šlaunies odos matuoti. 
Prietaisas paprastai naudojamas profesionalioje aplinkoje medicinos praktikoje arba ligo-
ninėje. Kraujo spaudimo matuoklis (aneroidinis manometras) yra diagnostikos priemonė.

Produkto aprašymas (nurodymai): visų įmonės „Rudolf Riester GmbH“ platinamų 
kraujo spaudimo matuoklių (aneroidinių manometrų) pagrindinė konstrukcija yra vienoda. 
Kraujo spaudimo matuokliai (aneroidiniai manometrai) susideda iš viršslėgio matuoklio, 
manžetės ir pūtiklio (susidedančio iš pompos [kriaušė su atgaliniu vožtuvu] ir varžto sk-
lendės [oro sulaikymui arba išleidimui].) Visi prietaisai veikia pagal tą patį matavimo prin-
cipą: netiesioginį kraujo spaudimo matavimą Korotkovo metodu.

Įspėjimai / kontraindikacijos:
 - Jei manžetėje susidaro viršslėgis, jį galite greitai sumažinti išleisdami orą.
 - Modeliams su oro išleidimo sklende: visiškai atlaisvinkite oro išleidimo varžtą.
 - Prietaisams su mygtukine sklende: pilnai nuspauskite sklendės mygtuką.
 - Kriaušės pompa pripumpuokite manžetę maždaug 20 mmHg daugiau nei numatomo 

sistolinio kraujospūdžio vertė (= viršutinė vertė). Niekada nepumpuokite daugiau nei 
300 mmHg.

 - Siūlomos manžetės ir be latekso, ir su juo. Tai pažymėta atitinkamu žymėjimu ant 
manžetės.

 - Naudojimo instrukcijose atkreipkite dėmesį į terminą „kraujo spaudimo matavimas“. 
Kraujo spaudimą matuoti leidžiama tik gydytojams ir asmenims, apmokytiems kraujo 
spaudimą matuoti klausymo būdu.

 - Laikykitės naudojimo instrukcijų skyriuje „Techniniai duomenys“ bei etiketėje nurodytų 
matavimo ir laikymo sąlygų.

 - Patikrinkite rodyklės nulinę padėtį, kaip aprašyta skyriuje „Tikslumo tikrinimas“.
 - Vokietijoje galioja Medicinos prietaisų vartotojo potvarkis. Taip pat žr. skyrių „Prietaiso 

funkcionavimo tikrinimas“.
 - Nurodymai, kur rasti partijos (LOT) numerį, pateikti naudojimo instrukcijų pabaigoje 

esančioje manžetės lentelėje.

1. Modeliai „exacta®“ ir „sphygmotensiophone“
Jų manžetės turi dvi žarneles, nes manometras nėra tiesiogiai sujungtas su pūtikliu.
2. Modeliai „e-mega“, „R1 shock-proof®“, „minimus® II“, „precisa® N“, „precisa® 
N shock-proof“, „babyphon®“ ir „ri-san®“ su 1 žarnele.
Jų manžetės turi po 1 žarnelę. Šiuose viena ranka valdomuose modeliuose pūtiklis yra 
tiesiogiai sujungtas su manometru.
3. Modeliai „e-mega“, „minimus® III“, „precisa® N“ su dviguba žarnele
Su dvigubų žarnelių manžetėmis. Šiuose viena ranka valdomuose modeliuose pūtiklis yra 
tiesiogiai sujungtas su manometru.
4. Modeliai „sanaphon®“ ir „ri-san®“
Šie prietaisai yra skirti savarankiškam matavimui. Manometras ir pūtiklis yra vienas viene-
tas. Į modelį su 1 žarnele yra integruota galvutė, kuri sugeria Korotkovo triukšmą ir pridėtu 
stetoskopu, kurį reikia įsukti į sriegį manžetės išorėje, perduoda jį į ausį.
5. Modeliai „big ben“ apvalūs arba kvadratiniai, stalo, sieniniai, nešiojami ir skirti 
anestezijai bei „ri-former® big ben“
Šis lengvai nuskaitomas aneroidinis kraujo spaudimo matuoklis turi vieną 2 žarnelių 
manžetę. Viena žarnelė yra prijungta prie kriaušės su oro išleidimo sklende, kita - prie 
spiralinės žarnelės jungties.

Įvairių modelių montavimo instrukcijos (išskyrus stalo modelį):
5.1. Sieninis modelis / „ri-former® big ben“
Nusukite sparnuotąją veržlę iš po manžetės krepšelio ir nuimkite sieninį laikiklį. Sieninį 
laikiklį nustatykite ant norimos vietos ant sienos ir pažymėkite taškus, kur reikės išgręž-
ti. Išgręžkite skyles ir sukiškite kaiščius. Dabar galite sieninį laikiklį pritvirtinti varžtais. 
Nustatykite prietaisą taip, kad viršutinė sienos laikiklio dalis sutaptų su manžetės krepše-
lio kraštu, o apatinė dalis užeitų ant išsikišusio varžto, esančio po prietaiso manžetės 
krepšeliu. Dabar vėl užsukite sparnuotąją veržlę ant išsikišusio sraigto.
Montuodami „ri-former® big ben“, naudokitės pridėtu gręžimo planu.

5.2. Nešiojamas ant grindų stovintis modelis / „big ben“ 
Montavimas:
1. Pirmiausia pagal pridėtas montavimo instrukcijas montuokite pagrindą su ratukais.
2. Sumontavę pagrindą, laikrodžio rodyklės kryptimi į jį sukite prietaisą tol, kol jis įsitvir-
tinęs sustos.

Nustatymas:
Atlaisvinę ant pagrindo esantį aukščio fiksavimo varžtą, galite individualiai nustaty-
ti norimą aukštį. Prietaisą nustatę pasirinktame aukštyje, vėl užfiksuokite ant pagrindo 
esantį varžtą.

5.3 Anestezijai skirtas modelis / „big ben“
Nusukite sparnuotąją veržlę iš po manžetės krepšelio ir nuimkite sieninį laikiklį. Nau-
dodami pateiktus varžtus, prisukite sieninio laikiklio užpakalinę dalį prie universaliojo 
gnybto Nr. 10384. Nustatykite prietaisą taip, kad viršutinė sienos laikiklio dalis sutaptų su 
manžetės krepšelio kraštu, o apatinė dalis užeitų ant išsikišusio varžto, esančio po prie-
taiso manžetės krepšeliu. Dabar vėl užsukite sparnuotąją veržlę ant išsikišusio sraigto.

Naudojimo instrukcijos
Aneroidiniai kraujo spaudimo matuokliai ir manžetės
Galimi pakeitimai

Tinkamo dydžio manžetės parinkimas
A. Nailoninės kibiomis „Velcro“ juostomis užsegamos dezinfekuojamos manžetės 
be paminkštinimų
Mūsų nailoninės dezinfekuojamos manžetės be paminkštinimų yra su „Velcro“ užsegimo 
juosta, susidedančia iš kilpinės juostelės vienoje pusėje ir kibiosios - kitoje. Todėl manže-
tes galima lengvai, greitai ir dažnai atsegti ir užsegti. Visos manžetės (išskyrus skirtas 
„sanaphon®“ modeliams) yra nustatytų dydžių, t.y. su nustatytomis išmatavimų žymomis. 
Pasirinkote teisingą manžetės dydį, jei, užsidėjus manžetę, balta žymos linija yra rody-
klėmis nurodyto intervalo ribose. Jei žymos linija šio intervalo nesiekia, manžetė yra per 
maža. Jei ji yra už intervalo ribų, manžetė yra per didelė. Norint užtikrinti tikslius matavimų 
rezultatus, labai svarbu, kad manžetės dydis būtų pasirinktas teisingai.

Nailoninės „Velcro“ manžetės (dviejų dalių daugkartinio naudojimo „Velcro“ 
manžetės), visus modelius galima naudoti su toliau nurodytų dydžių manžetė-
mis (išskyrus „sphygmotensiophone“, „sanaphon®“ ir „exacta®“ modelius), žr. 
manžečių lentelę:
Dezinfekuojamos vienos dalies manžetės (vienos dalies daugkartinio naudojimo 
„Velcro“ manžetės su viena arba dviem žarnelėm), visus modelius galima naudoti 
su toliau nurodytų dydžių manžetėmis (išskyrus „sphygmotensiophone“, „sana-
phon“, savarankiško matavimo „ri-san“ bei „exacta“ modelius), žr. manžečių len-
telę:
„sanaphon®“ ir „ri-san®“ (dviejų dalių daugkartinio naudojimo savarankiško mata-
vimo manžetė su D formos žiedu:
Išmatuokite savo rankos apimtį, kad įsitikintumėte, jog ji yra ant manžetės nurodyto inter-
valo ribose. Galimi tokie dydžiai: vaikas, suaugęs, didelio dydžio suaugęs ir šlaunis. Šie 
dydžiai atitinka pirmiau pateiktoje lentelėje nurodytas apimtis.

B. Medvilninės savarankiškam matavimui skirtos „Velcro“ manžetės (dviejų dalių 
daugkartinio naudojimo „sphygmotensiophone“ manžetė):
Mūsų medvilninės manžetės yra su „Velcro“ užsegimo juosta, sudaryta iš kilpinės juos-
telės vienoje pusėje ir kibiosios - kitoje. Todėl manžetes galima lengvai, greitai ir dažnai 
atsegti ir užsegti. Išmatuokite savo rankos apimtį, kad įsitikintumėte, jog ji yra ant 
manžetės nurodyto intervalo ribose.

Toliau išvardintus modelius galima naudoti su šių dydžių manžetėmis, žr. manžečių 
lentelę:
„sphygmotensiophone“:

C. Medvilninės manžetės su kabliukais (dviejų dalių daugkartinio naudojimo 
manžetė su kabliukais):
Manžetėse su kabliukais vienoje pusėje prie audinio yra pritvirtinti metaliniai strypeliai, o 
kitoje pusėje į manžetės audinį yra įspausti metaliniai kabliukai. Metaliniai kabliukai yra 
užkabinami už metalinių manžetės audinio strypelių. Išmatuokite savo rankos apimtį, kad 
įsitikintumėte, jog ji yra ant manžetės nurodyto intervalo ribose.
Toliau išvardintus modelius galima naudoti su šių dydžių manžetėmis: „R1 
shock-proof®“, „minimus® II“, „minimus® III“, „big ben Round / Square“ (visi vari-
antai) ir „ri-san“, žr. manžečių lentelę:
D. Medvilninės apvyniojamos manžetės (dviejų dalių daugkartinio naudojimo ap-
vyniojama manžetė):
Apvyniojamą manžetę sudaro vyniojimo juosta su kabliuku. Užsegant, kabliukas pa-
prasčiausiai užkabinamas už vyniojamo audinio. Išmatuokite savo rankos apimtį, kad 
įsitikintumėte, jog ji yra ant manžetės nurodyto intervalo ribose.

Toliau išvardintus modelius galima naudoti su šių dydžių manžetėmis: „R1 
shock-proof®“, „minimus® II“, „minimus® III“, „big ben Round / Square“ (visi vari-
antai) ir „ri-san®“, žr. manžečių lentelę:
 - Paciento padėtis, prietaisą naudojant pagal paskirtį: sėdėti patogiai, kojos nesuk-

ryžiuotos, nugara ir ranka atremtos, manžetės vidurys ant žasto dešiniojo širdies 
prieširdžio aukštyje, pacientas turėtų būti kiek galima labiau atsipalaidavęs ir mata-
vimo metu nekalbėti; taip sėdėti maždaug 5 minutes prieš atliekant pirmąjį matavimą.

 - Uždarykite sklendę oro išleidimo varžtą pasukdami laikrodžio rodyklės kryptimi (išs-
kyrus „ri-san®“ atveju).

 - Kaip uždėti manžetę: manžetę uždėkite taip, kad apatinis manžetės kraštas būtų apie 
2–3 cm virš alkūnės (dešiniojo širdies prieširdžio aukštyje) arba maždaug 5 cm virš 
kelio sąnario. Užtikrinkite, kad manžetės žyma būtų ant arterijos. Balta žymos juostelė 
turi būti nurodyto intervalo ribose.

 - Uždėję manžetę, kriaušės pompa pripumpuokite ją maždaug 20 mmHg daugiau nei 
numatomo sistolinio kraujospūdžio vertė (= viršutinė vertė).

 - Matuodamas kraujospūdį, operatorius paprastai yra prieš pacientą arba prie jo šono.
 - Atliekant suaugusiųjų auskultacinius matavimus, rekomenduojama naudoti Korotko-

vo garsų V fazę (K5), 3–12 metų vaikų auskultacinius matavimus - Korotkovo garsų 
IV fazę (K4), nėščių moteriškos lyties pacienčių auskultacinius matavimus - Korotko-
vo garsų V fazę (K5), išskyrus atvejus, kai Korotkovo garsai girdimi oro išleidimo iš 
manžetės metu; tokiu atveju reikia naudoti K4.

 - Uždėkite stetoskopo galvutę - pageidautina naudoti mūsų modelį anestophon, katalo-
go nr. 4177-01 - 4177-05 - ant arterijos po manžete.

 - Savarankiško matavimo matuokliams atskiro stetoskopo nereikia, nes jų galvutė yra 
integruota manžetėje. Naudojant savarankiško matavimo prietaisus, manžetėje in-
tegruotos galvutės membrana turi būti uždedama ant arterijos. Manžetė uždedama, 
laisvą manžetės galą perkišant per metalinę apkabą ir manžetę užspaudžiant lipniąja 
„Velcro“ juosta.

A. Nailoninės „Velcro“ manžetės: užsekite manžetę lipniuoju „Velcro“ užsegimu.
B. Apvyniojamos manžetės: apvyniojamąją manžetę užsekite kabliuką užkabinda-
mi už vyniojamos juostos.
C. Manžetės su kabliukais: manžetėse su kabliukais metaliniai kabliukai yra užka-
binami už mažų metalinių strypelių ant manžetės audinio.
 - Kad galėtumėte matuoti kraujospūdį, atsukite oro išleidimo varžtą sukdami jį prieš lai-

krodžio rodyklę. Geriausia, jei išleidžiamo oro srauto greitis būtų nuo 2 iki 3 mmHg/s; 
jį galima subtiliai pareguliuoti varžtu. Vizualinis išleidžiamo oro greičio reguliavimas: 
rodyklė skalėje turi judėti 1–1,5 padalos per sekundę greičiu. Baigę matavimą, sklendę 
atidarykite visiškai, kad oras greitai išeitų iš manžetės.

 - ri-san® modelis turi mygtuku valdomą sklendę. Mygtuką spauskite taip, kad būtų 
pasiektas 2–3 mmHg/s oro išleidimo greitis. Nuspaudus mygtuką iki galo, oras iš 
manžetės išleidžiamas visiškai.

 - Pasiekus viršutinę kraujospūdžio vertę (sistolę), girdimas ritmiškas plakimas. Sistolinis 
spaudimas = viršutinė kraujospūdžio vertė - tai vertė, generuojama širdžiai susitrauki-
ant ir stumiant kraują į kraujagysles.

 - Pasiekus apatinę kraujospūdžio vertę (diastolę), plakimas nutyla. Diastolinis spaudi-
mas = apatinė kraujospūdžio vertė, kuri vyrauja, kai širdies raumuo išsitempia ir vėl 
prisipildo kraujo.

 - Kraujo spaudimo matavimo procedūra baigta.
 - Atminkite, kad savarankiško kraujo spaudimo matavimo prietaisas negali atstoti re-

guliarių apsilankymų pas gydytoją ir kad tik gydytojas gali tinkamai interpretuoti jūsų 
išmatuotas vertes.

Aneroidinio kraujospūdžio matuoklio priežiūros instrukcija
Bendra informacija
Medicinos prietaisų valymas ir dezinfekavimas yra skirtas pacientų, vartotojų ir trečiųjų 
šalių apsaugai užtikrinti bei medicinos prietaisų naudojimo amžiui prailginti. Dėl gaminio 
dizaino ir jo gamybai naudojamų medžiagų ypatumų negalima tiksliai nustatyti maksima-
lios gaminio naudojimo trukmės. Medicinos prietaisų tarnavimo laiką lemia tai, kam jie 
naudojami bei tai, kaip su jais elgiamasi. Prieš grąžinant sugedusius produktus remontui, 
jie pirmiausia turi būti atitinkamai apdorojami.

1. Manometras ir kriaušė
Manometrą ir kriaušę galima iš išorės valyti drėgnu skudurėliu, kol jie atrodys švarūs.

DĖMESIO!
Manometro niekada nenardinkite į skysčius! Šio prietaiso negalima apdoroti ir sterilizuoti 
mašininiu būdu. Taip apdorodami jį nepataisomai sugadinsite!

2. Manžetės
Medvilnės ir nailoninės manžetės su „Velcro“ užsegimu (su lateksu ir be latekso) 
Valymas:
Išėmus paminkštinimus, nailoniniai „Velcro“ užvalkalai gali būti nuvalomi drėgnu sku-
durėliu patrinant arba, kaip ir visos kitos manžetės, išskalbiami šaltame vandenyje su 
muilu. Jei nuspręsite skalbti, išskalaukite manžetę švariame vandenyje ir leiskite išdžiūti 
ore. Kriaušę ir žarneles nuvalykite drėgnu skudurėliu.

Dezinfekavimas:
Išėmus paminkštinimus, manžečių užvalkalus galima skalbti šaltame vandenyje su de-
zinfekavimo priemone, o tada leisti jiems išdžiūti ore. Turėtų būti naudojamos tik naci-
onalinius reikalavimus atitinkančios patikrinto veiksmingumo dezinfekavimo priemonės. 
Paminkštinimai ir žarnelės gali būti valomi etanoliu suvilgytu medvilniniu skudurėliu.

Dezinfekuojamos manžetės be paminkštinimų
Valymas:
Manžetę galima nušluostyti drėgnu skudurėliu arba, kaip ir visas kitas manžetes, išskalbti 
šaltame vandenyje su muilu. Po to prašome išskalauti švariame vandenyje. Be to, šią 
manžetę galima skalbti skalbyklėje, iki 60° temperatūroje. Prieš vėl naudojant manžetę, 
būtina įsitikinti, kad manžetėje nebūtų likę jokių skysčių. Nes tai gali neigiamai paveikti 
matavimo rezultatus ir sugadinti kraujo spaudimo matuoklį.

Dezinfekavimas:
Manžetę galima pilnai panardinti į dezinfekavimo tirpalą. Turėtų būti naudojamos tik na-
cionalinius reikalavimus atitinkančios patikrinto veiksmingumo dezinfekavimo priemonės. 
Prieš vėl naudojant manžetę, būtina įsitikinti, kad manžetėje nebūtų likę jokių skysčių. 
Nes tai gali neigiamai paveikti matavimo rezultatus ir sugadinti kraujo spaudimo matuoklį.

SVARBU!
Nailoninių „Velcro“ manžečių ir dezinfekuojamų manžečių be paminkštinimų negalima 
lyginti! Niekada nelaikykite manžečių tiesioginiuose saulės spinduliuose! Nelieskite nei 
manžečių, nei paminkštinimų smailiais objektais, nes taip galima juos sugadinti!

Priežiūra: Šiam produktui specialios priežiūros nereikia.

Tikslumo tikrinimas
Nuimkite nuo manometro žarnelę ir laikykite manometrą vertikalioje padėtyje. Jei rodyklė 
sustoja ant skalės nulinio žymens, jūsų prietaisas yra nustatytas tiksliai. Jei rodyklė yra 
ne ant nulio, prietaisą reikia sureguliuoti. Jį arba grąžinkite įgaliotam „Riester“ pardavimų 
atstovui, arba atsiųskite mums.

Prietaiso funkcionavimo tikrinimas
Visose šalyse, išskyrus Vokietiją:
Visose šalyse, išskyrus Vokietiją, taikomos jose galiojančių įstatymų nuostatos. Kalibra-
vimui naudojamas etaloninis manometras turi būti nustatytas pagal nacionalinius ir tarpt-
autinius standartus.

Įspėjimas: prietaiso pakeitimai neleidžiami.

Techniniai duomenys
Minimalios aplinkos sąlygos, kuriomis didžiausia leistina paklaida yra +/- 3 mmHg:
Matavimo sąlygos:  nuo 10°C (50°F) iki 40°C (104°F),
   santykiniam oro drėgnumui esant 85%
   (be kondensacijos)
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Instruktioner
Aneroide sphygmomanometre og manchetter

Instructies
Aneroïde bloeddrukmeter en manchetten

Οδηγίες  
Ανεροειδή Σφυγμομανόμετρα και Περιχειρίδες
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Aneroid vérnyomásmérők és mandzsetták

Instrukcijas
Aneroīdie sfigmomanometri un manšetes

Naudojimo instrukcijos
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Laikymo sąlygos:  nuo -20°C (-4°F) iki 70°C (158°F),
   santykiniam oro drėgnumui esant 85%
   (be kondensacijos)
Modelių tipai:  aneroidinis, stalo, sieninis, stovintis
   ant grindų ir naudojamas anestezijoje
Ekrano tipas:  apvali skalė
Skalės padalos:  2 mmHg padalos
Parodymų diapazonas:  nuo 0 iki 300 mmHg
Matavimo diapazonas:  nuo 0 iki 300 mmHg
Rodyklės judėjimas:  be nulinio fiksavimo
Žarnelių jungtys:  1 arba 2, priklausomai nuo modelio
Slėgio generavimas:  kriauše
Slėgio mažinimas:  reguliuojama oro išleidimo sklende

Šalinimas: Informaciją apie tai, kaip prietaisu tinkamai atsikratyti, galima gauti iš vietos 
atliekų tvarkymo tarnybos arba atsakingo aplinkosaugos konsultanto.

NORWEGIAN
Informasjon om de ulike modellene av Riester aneroide sphygmomanometre
Du har anskaffet et Riester presisjons aneroid sphygmomanometer i høy kvalitet, som er 
produsert i henhold til ISO 81060-1: 2007 standard (DIN EN ISO 81060-1: 2013) og er 
underlagt den strengeste kvalitetskontroll. Den utmerkede kvaliteten garanterer mange 
år med pålitelige målinger.

Tiltenkt formål: De aneroide sphygmomanometrene fra Riester brukes av leger og 
personer som er opplært i auskultatorisk blodtrykkmåling for å bestemme systolisk og 
diastolisk blodtrykk hos mennesker (voksne, barn, babyer og nyfødte). Riester aneroide 
sphygmomanometre er beregnet utelukkende for blodtrykkmåling på frisk hud på over-
armen eller låret. Produktet brukes normalt profesjonelt i en medisinsk praksis eller et 
sykehus. Sphygmomanometeret/aneroid manometeret er beregnet for bruk som diag-
nostisk hjelpemiddel.

Produktbeskrivelse / indikasjon: Alle blodtrykkmålere / aneroide manometre distribu-
ert av firmaet Rudolf Riester GmbH har samme grunnleggende konstruksjon. Blodtryk-
kmålere / aneroide manometre består av et målesystem, mansjett og inflasjonssystem 
(bestående av pumpe [pære med returventil] og skrueventil [luftslange eller luftavløp].) 
Alle enheter fungerer i henhold til samme måleprinsipp: Indirekte blodtrykkmåling i hen-
hold til Korotkoff-metoden.

Advarsler / Kontraindikasjoner:
 - Hvis det er overtrykk i mansjetten, kan du redusere trykket med hurtigutløseren.
 - For enheter med luftventil: Åpne luftslippskruen helt.
 - For enheter med trykknappventil: Trykk trykknappventilen helt inn.
 - Bruk pæren til å pumpe opp mansjetten til ca 20mmHg over forventet systolisk blodt-

rykkverdi (= øvre verdi). Pump aldri til høyere trykk enn 300mmHg.
 - Mansjettene tilby lateksfrie- og med lateksmaterialer. Disse er angitt med tilsvarende 

symboler på mansjetten.
 - Vær oppmerksom på avsnittet „blodtrykkmåling“ i bruksanvisningen, blodtrykkmåling 

kan bare gjøres av leger og personer som er opplært i auskultatorisk blodtrykkmåling.
 - Vær oppmerksom på måle- og oppbevaringsforholdene i bruksanvisningen under „Te-

kniske data“ og informasjonen på etiketten.
 - Kontroller pekerens nullposisjon som beskrevet i „Test av presisjon“.
 - For Tyskland gjelder forordningen om medisinsk utstyrsoperatør. Se også punktet 

„metrologisk kontroll“.
 - En beskrivelse av hvor LOT nr. er plassert finner du i mansjett-tabellen ved slutten av 

bruksanvisningen.

1. Modellene exacta® og sphygmotensiophone
Disse er utstyrt med 2-slanges mansjetter fordi trykkmåleren ikke er direkte forbundet 
med inflasjonssystemet.
2. Modellene e-mega, R1 shock-proof®, minimus® II, precisa® N, precisa® N 
shock-proof, babyphon® og ri-san® 1-tube.
Disse er utstyrt med 1-slanges mansjetter. Her er inflasjonssystemet direkte forbundet 
med manometeret.
3. Modellene e-mega, minimus® III, precisa® N double-tube
Disse er utstyrt med dobbeltslanges mansjetter. Her er inflasjonssystemet direkte forbun-
det med manometeret.
4. Modellene sanaphon® og ri-san®
Disse enhetene er enheter for selvmåling. Manometeret og inflasjonssystemet danner 
en enhet. I 1-slanges mansjetten er det integrert et bryststykke som absorberer Korot-
koff-lydene og videresender dem til øret via det vedlagte stetoskopet, som må skrues inn 
i gjengene på utsiden av mansjetten.
5. Modellene big ben Round / Square desk, wall, mobile og anesthesia og ri-for-
mer® big ben
Dette lettleste aneroid-sphygmomanometeret er utstyrt med en 2-slanges mansjett. En 
slange er koblet til inflasjonssystemet med luftventil, den andre slangen er koblet til kon-
takten på spiralrøret.

Installasjonsinstruksjoner for de forskjellige modellene (med unntak av skri-
vebordsmodellen):
5.1. Veggmodell / ri-former® big ben
Fjern vingemutteren under mansjettkurven og ta av veggbraketten. Hold braketten mot 
veggen på ønsket sted og merk posisjonene til monteringshullene for boring. Bor hulle-
ne og sett skrueankrene inn i dem. Nå kan du feste veggbraketten med skruer. Plasser 
enheten på veggbraketten slik at den øverste delen av veggbraketten går i inngrep med 
kanten på mansjettkurven og den nederste delen passer over skruen som stikker ut fra 
mansjettkurvens underside. Sett på plass og stram vingemutteren på skruen.
I tilknytning til ri-former® big ben, vær så snill å følge den vedlagte boreplanen.

5.2. mobilstativ-versjon / big ben 
Montering:
1. Vennligst monter mobilstativet først og følg deretter den vedlagte monteringsanvis-
ningen.
2. Etter montering av mobilstativet, skru enheten (med urviseren) fast på mobilstativet.

Justering:
Ved å åpne festeskruen kan den ønskede høyden justeres. Etter høyden er justert må 
mobilstativet festes med festeskruen igjen.

5.3 anestesimodell / big ben
Fjern vingemutteren under mansjettkurven og ta av veggbraketten. Fest veggbraketten 
på baksiden av universalklemme nr. 10384 ved hjelp av skruene som følger med. Plasser 
enheten på veggbraketten slik at den øverste delen av veggbraketten går i inngrep med 
kanten på mansjettkurven og den nederste delen passer over skruen som stikker ut fra 
mansjettkurvens underside. Sett på plass og stram vingemutteren på skruen.

Bruksanvisning
Aneroide Sphygmomanometre og Mansjetter
Med forbehold om endringer

Valg av egnede mansjettstørrelser
A. Nylonborrelås mansjetter, Desinfiserbar mansjett i ett stykke
Våre nylonborrelås mansjetter, Desinfiserbare mansjetter i ett stykke som har løkker på 
den ene siden og kroker på den andre. Dette sikrer at mansjettene lett og raskt kan åpnes 
og lukkes gjentatte ganger. På alle modeller (med unntak av sanaphon®), er mansjettene 
kalibrert, det vil si forsynt med målelinjer. For å sikre at du har valgt riktig mansjettstør-
relse, må du kontrollere om den hvite indekslinjen ligger i området mellom pilene etter at 
mansjetten er satt på. Hvis indekslinjen ikke når dette området, er mansjetten for liten. 
Hvis den er forbi området, er mansjetten for stor. Nøyaktige blodtrykkavlesninger kan kun 
oppnås hvis riktig mansjettstørrelse brukes.

Nylonborrelås mansjetter (Two Piece Reusable Velcro Cuff), Følgende mans-
jettstørrelser er tilgjengelige for alle modeller (unntatt sphygmotensiophone, sana-
phon® og exacta®), se mansjett-tabell:
Desinfiserbar mansjett i en del (One Piece Reusable Velcro Cuff One Tube/Two 
Tube), Følgende mansjettstørrelser er tilgjengelige for alle modeller (unntatt sphyg-
motensiophone, sanaphon, ri-san self-measurement og exacta), se mansjett-tabell:
sanaphon® og ri-san® (Two Piece Reusable D-Ring Cuff Self-Measurament):
Mål armens omkrets for å sikre at den ligger innenfor området som er angitt på mansjet-
ten. Følgende størrelser er tilgjengelige: barn, voksen, stor voksen og lår. Disse størrelse-
ne tilsvarer omkretsene gitt i tabellen ovenfor.

B. Borrelåsmansjett i bomull for selvmåling (Two Piece Reusable Cuff sphygmo-
tensiophone):
Våre bomullsborrelåsmansjetter har løkker på den ene siden og kroker på den andre. 
Dette sikrer at mansjettene lett og raskt kan åpnes og lukkes gjentatte ganger. Mål ar-
mens omkrets for å sikre at den ligger innenfor området som er angitt på mansjetten.

Følgende mansjettstørrelser er tilgjengelige for modellene som er oppført neden-
for, se mansjett-tabell:
sphygmotensiophone:

C. Bomulls-krokmansjetter (Two Piece Reusable Hook Cuff):
På den ene siden av disse mansjettene har metallstenger blitt arbeidet inn i stoffover-
flaten; Metallkroker er naglet til stoffet på den andre siden. Metallkrokene settes inn i 
metallstengene i mansjettmaterialet. Mål armens omkrets for å sikre at den ligger innenfor 
området som er angitt på mansjetten.
Følgende mansjettstørrelser er tilgjengelige for modellene som er oppført nedenfor: R1 
shock-proof®, minimus® II, minimus® III, big ben Round / Square (alle versjoner) og 
ri-san, se mansjett-tabell:

D. Bomulls-bandasjemansjetter (Two Piece Reusable Bandage Cuff):
Det er en bandasjestripe og en krok på den ene siden av bandasjemansjetten. For å feste 
mansjetten setter du ganske enkelt kroken inn i bandasjen. Mål armens omkrets for å 
sikre at den ligger innenfor området som er angitt på mansjetten.

Følgende mansjettstørrelser er tilgjengelige for modellene som er oppført neden-
for: R1 shock-proof®, minimus® II, minimus® III, big ben Round / Square (alle ver-
sjoner) og ri-san®, se mansjett-tabell:
 - Pasientposisjon for beregnet bruk: Sitt komfortabelt, uten å krysse benene, rygg og 

arm støttet, sentrum av mansjetten på overarmen på høyde med høyre hjerteatrium; 
pasienten skal være så avslappet som mulig og bør avstå fra å snakke under måle-
prosessen; ca. 5 minutter skal gå før første måling blir tatt.

 - Lukk ventilen ved å dreie deflasjonsskruen med urviseren (unntatt for ri-san®).
 - Ta på mansjetten: Legg mansjetten på en slik måte at mansjettkanten er ca. 2 til 3 cm 

over armkroken (nivå på høyre hjerteatrium) eller ca. 5 cm over kneleddet. Pass på 
at merketegnet er plassert over arterien. Den hvite indeksstrimlen skal ligge innenfor 
det merkede indeksområdet.

 - Når du har satt på mansjetten, må du pumpe opp mansjetten til ca. 20 mmHg over 
forventet systolisk blodtrykkverdi (= øvre verdi) ved hjelp av pæren.

 - Ved måling av blodtrykk er operatørens stilling normalt foran pasienten eller på pa-
sientens side.

 - Det anbefales å bruke fase V av Korotkoff-lydene (K5) for auskultatorisk måling hos 
voksne, å bruke fase IV av Korotkoff-lydene (K4) for auskultatorisk måling hos barn i 
alderen 3 til 12 år, og å bruke fase V av Korotkoff-lydene (K5) for auskultatorisk måling 
hos gravide kvinnelige pasienter, bortsett fra hvis Korotkoff-lydene kan høres under 
deflasjon av mansjetten - hvis dette er tilfelle, skal K4 brukes.

 - Plasser stetoskopets bryststykke, helst vår anestophon modell, katalog nr. 4177-01 - 
4177-05, over arterien under mansjetten.

 - For enheter beregnet for hjemmebruk, er det ikke nødvendig med separat stetoskop, 
da bryststykket er integrert i mansjetten. Hvis en enhet beregnet for hjemmebruk bru-
kes, må membranen til bryststykket installert i mansjetten plasseres over arterien. 
Mansjetten settes på ved å trekke den frie enden av mansjetten gjennom metallholde-
ren og lukke mansjetten ved hjelp av krok-og-løkke festet.

A. Nylonborrelås mansjetter: Lukk mansjetten med borrelås krok-og-løkke feste.
B. Bandasjemansjetter: Fest bandasjemansjetten ved å hekte kroken fast på 
bandasjen.
C. Krokmansjetter: For en krokmansjett, hektes metallkroken på små metallstenger 
i mansjett-trekket.
 - For å aktivere blodtrykkmåling, åpne deflasjonsskruen ved å dreie den mot urviseren. 

Deflasjonsfrekvensen bør ideelt sett ligge mellom 2 og 3 mmHg/s og kan stilles inn ved 
å finjustere skruen. Visuell kontroll av deflasjonshastigheten: Nålen må bevege seg 
forbi 1 til 1,5 merker per sekund på skalaen. Etter fullføring av målingen, åpne ventilen 
helt for rask deflasjon av mansjetten.

 - Ri-san® Modellen er utstyrt med trykknappventil. Aktiver denne ventilen på en slik 
måte at den ideelle deflasjonshastigheten mellom 2 og 3 mmHg/s oppnås. For å defla-
tere mansjetten helt, trykk knappen helt til stopp-posisjonen.

 - Når øvre blodtrykkverdi (systole) er nådd, kan det høres rytmiske hjerteslag. Systole = 
Den øvre blodtrykkverdien er verdien som måles når hjertet trekkes sammen og blodet 
presses inn i blodkarene.

 - Når den lavere blodtrykkverdien (diastol) er nådd, blir lyden stille. Diastole = Den la-
vere blodtrykkverdien som måles når hjertemuskelen har utvidet seg og igjen fylles 
opp med blod.

 - Blodtrykkmålingen er fullført.
 - Vi vil påpeke at en enhet beregnet for hjemmebruk ikke erstatter regelmessige besøk 

til legen, og at bare legen din kan analysere de målte verdiene dine nøyaktig.

Hvordan vedlikeholde ditt aneroide sphygmomanometer
Generell informasjon
Målet med rengjøring og desinfeksjon av medisinske produkter er beskyttelse av pasi-
enter, brukere og tredjeperson og å bevare verdien av medisinske produkter. På grunn 
av produktdesign og det brukte materialet, kan det ikke fastsettes noen definert grense 
for maksimale behandlingssykluser. De medisinske produktenes levetid avhenger av de-
res funksjon og en hensiktsmessig behandling av enhetene. Før du returnerer defekte 
produkter for reparasjon, må de ha gått gjennom den beskrevne dekontaminasjonspro-
sessen.

1. Manometer og pære
Manometer og pære kan rengjøres utvendig med en fuktig klut til optisk renhet er opp-
nådd.

MERK!
Plasser aldri manometeret i væske! Denne enheten er ikke godkjent for automatisk de-
kontaminasjon og sterilisering. Disse prosedyrene forårsaker uopprettelig skade!

2. Mansjetter
Bomull- og nylonborrelåsmansjett (lateks og lateksfri) 
Rengjøring:
Etter å ha fjernet blæren, tørk nylonborrelåsdekslene med en fuktig klut. Alternativt kan 
disse vaskes med såpe og kaldt vann som alle andre mansjetter. Hvis du bestemmer deg 
for sistnevnte metode, skyll mansjettene med rent vann etterpå og la dem lufttørke. Tørk 
blæren og slangene med en fuktig klut.

Desinfisering:
Etter å ha fjernet blæren, vask mansjettdekslene i kaldt vann tilsatt desinfeksjonsmiddel. 
La dem lufttørke etterpå. Bare desinfeksjonsmidler med godkjent effektivitet som sams-
varer med nasjonale standarder kan brukes. Blæren og slangene kan tørkes med en 
bomullsklut fuktet med etanol.

Desinfiserbar mansjett i et stykke
Rengjøring:
Mansjetten kan tørkes av med en fuktig klut. Alternativt kan den vaskes med såpe og kaldt 
vann som alle andre mansjetter. Vennligst skyll mansjetten med rent vann etterpå. I tillegg 
kan denne mansjetten vaskes opp til 60° C i vaskemaskin. Før neste bruk, vennligst sørg 
for at det ikke er væske igjen i mansjetten. Dette kan påvirke måleresultatene negativt, og 
det kan skade manometerteknologien.

Desinfisering:
Mansjetten kan legges helt ned i flytende desinfeksjonsmiddel. Bare desinfeksjonsmidler 
med godkjent effektivitet som samsvarer med nasjonale standarder kan brukes. Før neste 
bruk, vennligst sørg for at det ikke er væske igjen i mansjetten. Dette kan påvirke måleres-
ultatene negativt, og det kan skade manometerteknologien.

VIKTIG!
Ikke stryk mansjetter med nylonborrelås, Desinfiserbar mansjett i en del. Utsett aldri 
mansjettene for intensiv solstråling! Ikke berør mansjettdekslene eller blærene med et 
skarpt redskap da dette kan forårsake skade!

Vedlikehold Produktet krever ikke vedlikehold.

Test av presisjon
Fjern slangen fra manometeret og hold manometeret i vertikal stilling. Når pekeren står 
stille på 0 på skalaen, er instrumentet justert riktig. Hvis pekeren er under eller over 0, må 
instrumentet rekalibreres. Bring det enten til en autorisert Riester forhandler eller send 
det til oss.

Overvåking av instrumenter
Alle land unntatt Tyskland:
De respektive lovbestemmelsene gjelder for alle land, unntatt Tyskland. Referansema-
nometeret, som brukes til kalibrering, må kunne spores til nasjonale og internasjonale 
målestandarder.

Advarsel: Det er ikke tillatt å gjøre endringer på enheten.

Tekniske data
Minimale miljøforhold under hvilke feiltoleransen på +/- 3 mm Hg må tilfredsstilles:
Måleforhold:   10° C (50° F) til 40° C (104° F) ved en relativ 
   luftfuktighet på 85% (ikke-kondenserende)
Oppbevaringsforhold:  -20° C (-4° F) til 70° C (158° F) ved en relativ 
   luftfuktighet på 85% (ikke-kondenserende)
Versjoner:   Aneroid-, skrivebords-, vegg-, stativ- og
    anestesimodell
Type indikasjon:  Rund skala
Skalagradering:  Steg på 2 mm Hg
Område vist på skala:  0 til 300 mm Hg
Måleområde:   0 til 300 mm Hg
Pekerbevegelse:  Ingen stopp-pinne
Slangeadapter:  1 eller 2, avhengig av den aktuelle modellen
Trykkgenerering:  Pære
Trykkreduksjon:  Luftventil som kan reguleres

Deponering: Du kan få informasjon om deponering fra ditt relevante lokale anlegg eller 
fra din lokale miljørådgiver. „

POLISH
Informacje na temat różnych modeli sfigmomanometrów aneroidowych Riester
Zakupili Państwo wysokiej jakości precyzyjny sfigmomanometr aneroidowy firmy Riester, 
który został wyprodukowany zgodnie z normą ISO 81060-1: 2007 (DIN EN ISO 81060-1: 
2013) i podlega najbardziej rygorystycznej kontroli jakości. Jego doskonała jakość zape-
wni wiele lat niezawodnych pomiarów.

Przeznaczenie: sfigmomanometry aneroidowe marki Riester są stosowane przez 
lekarzy i osoby przeszkolone w zakresie pomiaru ciśnienia krwi metodą osłuchową w 
celu określania skurczowego i rozkurczowego ciśnienia krwi u ludzi (dorosłych, dzie-
ci, niemowląt i noworodków). Sfigmomanometry aneroidowe Riester są przeznaczone 
wyłącznie do pomiaru ciśnienia krwi na zdrowej skórze górnej części ramienia lub uda. 
Produkt jest zazwyczaj stosowany przez lekarzy w ramach ich praktyki medycznej lub w 
szpitalach. Sfigmomanometr / manometr aneroidowy jest przeznaczony do użycia jako 
pomoc diagnostyczna.

Opis produktu / wskazanie do stosowania: Wszystkie urządzenia do pomiaru ciśnienia 
krwi / manometry aneroidowe dystrybuowane przez firmę Rudolf Riester GmbH mają tę 
samą strukturę podstawową. Urządzenia do pomiaru ciśnienia krwi / manometry aneroi-
dowe składają się z układu pomiarowego, mankietu i układu pompującego (zbudowanego 
z pompy [kulka z jednokierunkowym zaworem zwrotnym] oraz zaworu śrubowego [blo-
kada powietrza lub odpływ powietrza]). Wszystkie urządzenia działają zgodnie z tą samą 
zasadą pomiaru: pośredniego pomiaru ciśnienia krwi opartego na metodzie Korotkowa.

Ostrzeżenia / Przeciwwskazania:
 - Jeśli ciśnienie w mankiecie jest zbyt wysokie, można je obniżyć za pomocą systemu 

szybkiego uwalniania.
 - W przypadku urządzeń z zaworem odpowietrzającym: całkowicie odkręcić śrubę od-

powietrzającą.
 - W przypadku urządzeń z zaworem przyciskowym: docisnąć do końca zawór przy-

ciskowy.
 - Użyć kulki, aby napompować mankiet do około 20 mm Hg powyżej oczekiwanej 

wartości ciśnienia skurczowego (= wartość górna). Nigdy nie pompować do wartości 
powyżej 300 mm Hg.

 - Mankiety są wykonywane z materiałów lateksowych lub bez lateksu. Odpowiednie 
oznaczenie znajduje się na mankiecie.

 - Należy zwrócić uwagę na rozdział „Pomiar ciśnienia krwi“ w instrukcji użytkowania, 
gdyż pomiar ciśnienia krwi może być wykonywany wyłącznie przez lekarzy i osoby 
przeszkolone w zakresie pomiaru ciśnienia metodą osłuchową.

 - Należy przestrzegać warunków pomiaru i przechowywania określonych w części 
„Dane techniczne“ instrukcji użytkowania oraz na etykiecie.

 - Należy sprawdzić pozycję zerową wskaźnika tak, jak zostało to opisane w części 
„Sprawdzanie dokładności“.

 - W przypadku Niemiec zastosowanie ma rozporządzenie operatora urządzeń medycz-
nych. Patrz także punkt „Kontrola metrologiczna”.

 - Opis miejsca, w którym znajduje się numer partii, znajduje się w tabeli mankietów, 
którą umieszczono w końcowej części instrukcji użytkowania.

1. Modele exacta® oraz sphygmotensiophone
Modele te wyposażone są w dwuprzewodowe mankiety, ponieważ manometr nie jest 
podłączony bezpośrednio do układu pompującego.
2. Modele jednoprzewodowe e-mega, R1 shock-proof®, minimus® II, precisa® N, 
precisa® N shock-proof, babyphon® oraz ri-san®.
Są one wyposażone w mankiety jednoprzewodowe. Układ pompujący jest bezpośrednio 
połączony z manometrem.
3. Modele dwuprzewodowe e-mega, minimus® III, precisa® N 
Są one wyposażone w mankiety dwuprzewodowe. Układ pompujący jest bezpośrednio 
połączony z manometrem.
4. Modele sanaphon® oraz ri-san®
Urządzenia te przeznaczone są do samodzielnego wykonywania pomiaru. Manometr i 
układ pompujący stanowią komplet. Z mankietem jednoprzewodowym zintegrowana jest 
głowica pochłaniająca fazy Korotkowa i przesyłająca je do ucha za pomocą dołączonego 
stetoskopu, który należy wkręcić w gwint po zewnętrznej stronie mankietu.
5. Modele big ben okrągłe / kwadratowe: biurkowe, ścienne lub jezdne oraz modele 
anesthesia i ri-former® big ben
Te łatwe w odczycie sfigmomanomentry aneroidowe wyposażone są w mankiet dwupr-
zewodowy. Jeden przewód połączony jest z układem pompowania za pomocą zaworu 
odpowietrzającego, a drugi połączony jest ze złączem przewodu spiralnego.

Instrukcje dotyczące montażu różnych modeli (z wyjątkiem modelu biurkowego):
5.1. Model ścienny / ri-former® big ben
Odkręć nakrętkę motylkową pod koszem mankietu i zdejmij wspornik ścienny. Przy-
trzymaj wspornik przy ścianie w żądanym miejscu i zaznacz położenie otworów mon-
tażowych do wywiercenia. Wywierć otwory i wsuń w nie kołki rozporowe. Teraz możesz 
przymocować wspornik ścienny za pomocą śrub. Umieść urządzenie na wsporniku ścien-
nym tak, aby górna część wspornika ściennego stykała się z krawędzią kosza mankietu, 
a dolna nachodziła na śrubę, która wystaje z dolnej części kosza mankietu. Teraz wymień 
nakrętkę motylkową i dokręć ją do wystającej śruby.
Przyłączając do modelu ri-former® big ben, przestrzegaj załączonego szablonu otworów 
przyłączeniowych.

5.2. Wersja z mobilnym stojakiem / big ben 
Montaż:
1. Najpierw złóż mobilny stojak, a następnie zapoznaj się z dołączoną instrukcją montażu.
2. Po złożeniu mobilnego stojaka przykręć urządzenie (zgodnie z ruchem wskazówek 
zegara) do mobilnego stojaka.

Dostosowywanie:
Żądaną wysokość można ustawić, poluzowując śrubę mocującą. Po ustawieniu wysokoś-
ci mobilny stojak należy ponownie zamocować przy użyciu śruby mocującej.

5.3 Model anesthesia / big ben
Odkręć nakrętkę motylkową pod koszem mankietu i zdejmij wspornik ścienny. Przymocuj 
wspornik ścienny do tyłu uniwersalnego zacisku nr 10384, używając dołączonych śrub. 
Umieść urządzenie na wsporniku ściennym tak, aby górna część wspornika ściennego 
stykała się z krawędzią kosza mankietu, a dolna nachodziła na śrubę, która wystaje z 
dolnej części kosza mankietu. Teraz wymień nakrętkę motylkową i dokręć ją do wysta-
jącej śruby.

Wskazówki
Sfigmomanometry aneroidowe i mankiety
Dokument może ulec zmianie

Wybór odpowiednich rozmiarów mankietu
A. Nylonowe mankiety z zapięciem na rzep, Jednoczęściowy mankiet nadający się 
do dezynfekcji
Nasze nylonowe mankiety z zapięciem na rzep, Jednoczęściowy mankiet nadający się do 
dezynfekcji z jednej strony mają taśmę z pętelkami, a z drugiej z haczykami. Dzięki temu 
mankiety można łatwo i szybko wielokrotnie odpinać i zapinać. We wszystkich modelach 
(z wyjątkiem sanaphon®) mankiety są skalibrowane, tj. oznaczone liniami pomiarowymi. 
Aby upewnić się, że wybrano właściwy rozmiar mankietu, po jego założeniu należy się 
upewnić, że biała linia odniesienia znajduje się pomiędzy strzałkami. Jeśli linia odniesi-
enia nie dochodzi do tego zakresu, mankiet jest zbyt mały. Jeśli wychodzi poza zakres, 
mankiet jest zbyt duży. Dokładne odczyty ciśnienia krwi można uzyskać tylko przy użyciu 
mankietu o prawidłowym rozmiarze.

Nylonowe mankiety z zapięciem na rzep (dwuczęściowy mankiet wielokrotnego 
użytku zapinany na rzep). Niżej podane rozmiary mankietów są dostępne dla ws-
zystkich modeli (z wyjątkiem sphygmotensiophone, sanaphon® i exacta®), patrz 
tabela mankietów:
Jednoczęściowy mankiet nadający się do dezynfekcji (jednoczęściowy jednopr-
zewodowy / dwuprzewodowy mankiet wielokrotnego użytku zapinany na rzep). 
Niżej podane rozmiary mankietów są dostępne dla wszystkich modeli (z wyjątkiem 
sphygmotensiophone, sanaphon, ri-san do samodzielnego wykonywania pomiaru 
oraz exacta), patrz tabela mankietów:
sanaphon® oraz ri-san® (Dwuczęściowy mankiet wielokrotnego użytku w kształcie 
litery „D“ do samodzielnego wykonywania pomiaru):
Zmierz obwód ramienia, aby upewnić się, że znajduje się on w zakresie wskazanym na 
mankiecie. Dostępne są następujące rozmiary: dla dzieci, dla dorosłych, duży dla doro-
słych oraz na udo. Rozmiary te odpowiadają obwodom podanym w powyższej tabeli.

B. Mankiety bawełniane z zapięciem na rzep do samodzielnego wykonywania pomi-
aru (Dwuczęściowy mankiet wielokrotnego użytku sphygmotensiophone):
Nasze bawełniane mankiety z zapięciem na rzep z jednej strony mają taśmę z pętelkami, 
a z drugiej z haczykami. Dzięki temu mankiety można łatwo i szybko wielokrotnie odpi-
nać i zapinać. Zmierz obwód ramienia, aby upewnić się, że znajduje się on w zakresie 
wskazanym na mankiecie.

Dla modeli wymienionych poniżej dostępne są następujące rozmiary mankietu, 
patrz tabela mankietów:
sphygmotensiophone:

C. Mankiety bawełniane z haczykami (Dwuczęściowy mankiet z haczykami wielo-
krotnego użytku):
Do materiału po jednej stronie tych mankietów przymocowano metalowe pręty, do mate-
riału po drugiej stronie wnitowano metalowe haczyki. Metalowe haczyki wsuwane są w 
metalowe pręty znajdujące się w tkaninie mankietu. Zmierz obwód ramienia, aby upewnić 
się, że znajduje się w zakresie wskazanym na mankiecie.
Następujące rozmiary mankietów są dostępne dla modeli wymienionych poniżej: 
R1 shock-proof®, minimus® II, minimus® III, big ben okrągłe / kwadratowe (wszystkie 
wersje) oraz ri-san, patrz tabela mankietów:

D. Bawełniane mankiety uciskowe (dwuczęściowy mankiet uciskowy wielokrotne-
go użytku):
Po jednej stronie mankietu uciskowego znajduje się pasek uciskowy i haczyk. Aby przy-
mocować mankiet, wystarczy włożyć haczyk do paska uciskowego. Zmierz obwód ramie-
nia, aby upewnić się, że znajduje się w zakresie wskazanym na mankiecie.

Następujące rozmiary mankietów są dostępne dla modeli wymienionych poniżej: 
R1 shock-proof®, minimus® II, minimus® III, big ben okrągłe / kwadratowe (wszys-
tkie wersje) oraz ri-san®, patrz tabela mankietów:
 - Pozycja wskazana dla pacjenta podczas użycia: należy usiąść wygodnie, nie krzy-

żując nóg, ze wspartymi plecami i rękami, środek mankietu musi znajdować się na 
ramieniu na poziomie prawego przedsionka serca. Pacjent powinien być możliwie 
zrelaksowany i nie rozmawiać podczas dokonywania pomiaru. Pierwszy pomiar trwa 
około 5 minut.

 - Należy zamknąć zawór, przekręcając śrubę odpowietrzającą w kierunku zgodnym z 
ruchem wskazówek zegara (wyjątkiem jest model ri-san®).

 - Zakładanie mankietu: włóż mankiet tak, aby jego niższa krawędź znajdowała się około 
2 do 3 cm ponad zagięciem ramienia (poziom prawego przedsionka serca) lub około 
5 cm powyżej stawu kolanowego. Upewnij się, że oznaczenie znajduje się ponad nac-
zyniem tętniczym. Biała linia odniesienia powinna znaleźć się w obrębie oznaczonego 
obszaru.

 - Po założeniu mankietu napompuj go do wartości około 20 mm Hg powyżej oczekiwa-
nej wartości ciśnienia skurczowego (= wartość górna) za pomocą kulki.

 - Podczas pomiaru ciśnienia krwi operator powinien zwykle znajdować się przed pac-
jentem albo po jego boku.

 - Zaleca się stosowanie fazy V Korotkowa (K5) do pomiarów osłuchowych u dorosłych, 
fazy IV Korotkowa (K4) do pomiaru osłuchowego u dzieci w wieku od 3 do 12 lat oraz 
fazy V Korotkowa (K5) do pomiaru osłuchowego u ciężarnych pacjentek, z wyjątkiem 
sytuacji, gdy fazy Korotkowa można usłyszeć podczas spuszczania powietrza z man-
kietu — w takim przypadku należy użyć fazy K4.

 - Głowicę stetoskopu — najlepiej naszego modelu anestophon, nr katalogowy 4177-01 
— 4177-05 — umieść pod mankietem powyżej naczynia tętniczego.

 - W wypadku urządzeń przeznaczonych do użytku domowego nie jest potrzebny 
osobny stetoskop, ponieważ głowica jest zintegrowana z samym mankietem. Jeże-
li stosowany jest model do domowego użytku, membranę głowicy zainstalowanej w 
mankiecie należy umieścić ponad naczyniem tętniczym.   Mankiet można założyć, 
przeciągając wolną końcówkę mankietu przez metalowy uchwyt i zapinając mankiet 
przy pomocy klamry zapinającej.

A. Mankiety nylonowe z zapięciem na rzep: zapnij mankiet za pomocą klamry z 
zapięciem na rzep.
B. Mankiety uciskowe: zapnij mankiet uciskowy, zahaczając haczyk o pasek ucis-
kowy.
C. Mankiety haczykowe: W mankiecie haczykowym metalowy haczyk jest zaczepi-
any na metalowych prętach na pokrowcu mankietu.
 - Aby rozpocząć pomiar ciśnienia krwi, należy odkręcić śrubę odpowietrzającą, obra-

cając ją w kierunku przeciwnym do ruchu wskazówek zegara. Najlepiej, aby współc-
zynnik spuszczania powietrza wynosił od 2 do 3 mm Hg / s. Można go wyregulować, 
delikatnie dostosowując śrubę. Kontrola wzrokowa tempa spuszczania powietrza: igła 
na skali musi poruszać się w tempie od 1 do 1,5 punktu na skali na sekundę. Po 
zakończeniu pomiaru całkowicie odkręć zawór, aby błyskawicznie spuścić powietrze 
z mankietu.

 - Model ri-san® jest wyposażony w zawór przyciskowy. Uruchom zawór w taki sposób, 
aby uzyskać idealne tempo spuszczania powietrza na poziomie pomiędzy 2 a 3 mm 
Hg / s. Aby całkowicie spuścić powietrze z mankietu, naciśnij przycisk, aż do osiągnię-
cia pozycji unieruchomienia.

 - Po osiągnięciu górnej wartości ciśnienia krwi (skurczowej) można usłyszeć rytmiczne 
uderzenia. Skurczowa = górna wartość ciśnienia krwi mierzona, gdy mięsień sercowy 
się kurczy, a krew jest wtłoczona w naczynia krwionośne.

 - Po osiągnięciu dolnej wartości ciśnienia krwi (rozkurczowej), uderzenia cichną. Roz-
kurczowa = dolna wartość ciśnienia krwi mierzona, gdy mięsień sercowy się rozszer-
zył i po raz kolejny wypełnia się krwią.

 - Pomiar ciśnienia krwi został zakończony.
 - Pragniemy podkreślić, że korzystanie z urządzenia przeznaczonego do użytku domo-

wego nie zwalnia z regularnych wizyt u lekarza i że wyłącznie lekarz może dokładnie 
przeanalizować wyniki pomiarów.

Jak dbać o sfigmomanometr aneroidowy
Informacje ogólne
Czyszczenie i dezynfekcja wyrobów medycznych pozwala chronić pacjentów, użytkow-
ników i osoby trzecie oraz przedłuża żywotność urządzeń tego typu. Z uwagi na konst-
rukcję produktu i użyty materiał nie można ustawić zdefiniowanego limitu maksymalnych 
cykli procesowych. Żywotność wyrobów medycznych zależy od ich funkcji oraz odpow-
iedniego obchodzenia się z urządzeniami. Przed zwróceniem wadliwych produktów do 
naprawy muszą one zostać poddane opisanemu procesowi regeneracji.

1. Manometr i gruszka
Manometr i gruszkę można czyścić od zewnątrz wilgotną szmatką aż do uzyskania czy-
stości optycznej.

UWAGA!
Nigdy nie wolno umieszczać manometru w cieczy! Urządzenie nie jest zatwierdzone do 
automatycznej regeneracji i sterylizacji. Te procedury powodują nieodwracalne szkody!

2. Mankiety
Bawełniany i nylonowy mankiet zapinany na rzep (z lateksem lub bez) 
Czyszczenie:
Po wyjęciu wkładki powietrznej przetrzyj nylonowy materiał pokrowca z rzepami za po-
mocą wilgotnej szmatki. Alternatywnie można go umyć zimną wodą z mydłem, podobnie 
jak wszystkie pozostałe rodzaje mankietów. W przypadku wyboru tego drugiego sposo-
bu należy spłukać mankiety czystą wodą, a następnie wysuszyć na powietrzu. Przetrzyj 
wkładkę powietrzną i przewody wilgotną ściereczką.

Dezynfekcja:
Po wyjęciu wkładki powietrznej należy obmyć pokrowiec mankietu zimną wodą z domies-
zką środka dezynfekującego. Następnie należy wysuszyć je na powietrzu. Stosować 
można jedynie środki dezynfekcyjne zatwierdzone pod względem skuteczności i zgod-
ne z krajowymi normami. Wkładkę powietrzną i przewody można przetrzeć bawełnianą 
ściereczką nasączoną etanolem. 

Jednoczęściowy mankiet nadający się do dezynfekcji
Czyszczenie:
Mankiet można przetrzeć wilgotną ściereczką. Alternatywnie można go przemyć zimną 
wodą z mydłem podobnie jak wszystkie pozostałe rodzaje mankietów. Następnie należy 
opłukać mankiet czystą wodą. Ponadto mankiet można prać w pralce w temperaturze 
do 60°C. Przed następnym użyciem upewnić się, że w mankiecie nie pozostał żaden 
płyn. Mogłoby to negatywnie wpłynąć na wyniki pomiarów oraz zniszczyć komponenty 
manometru.

Dezynfekcja:
Mankiet można całkowicie zanurzyć w płynie do dezynfekcji. Stosować można jedynie 
środki dezynfekcyjne zatwierdzone pod względem skuteczności i zgodne z krajowymi 
normami. Przed następnym użyciem upewnić się, że w mankiecie nie pozostał żaden 
płyn. Może to negatywnie wpłynąć na wyniki pomiarów oraz zniszczyć komponenty ma-
nometru.

WAŻNE!
Mankietów nylonowych z zapięciem na rzep / Jednoczęściowych mankietów nadających 
się do dezynfekcji nie należy prasować. Nigdy nie należy wystawiać mankietów na in-
tensywne działanie promieni słonecznych! Nigdy nie należy dotykać pokrowców man-
kietów ani wkładek powietrznych ostrymi przedmiotami, gdyż mogłoby to doprowadzić 
do uszkodzenia!

Konserwacja Produkt nie wymaga żadnej konserwacji.

Sprawdzanie dokładności
Wyjąć przewód z manometru i przytrzymać manometr w pozycji pionowej. Jeżeli wskaź-
nik pozostaje nieruchomo na wartości 0 na skali, oznacza to, że przyrząd został właściwie 
wyregulowany. Jeżeli wskaźnik pozostaje poniżej lub powyżej wartości 0, przyrząd należy 
ponownie skalibrować. Należy go dostarczyć do autoryzowanego sprzedawcy Riester lub 
odesłać bezpośrednio do nas.

Monitorowanie przyrządów
Wszystkie kraje za wyjątkiem Niemiec:
Odpowiednie przepisy prawa stosują się do wszystkich krajów za wyjątkiem Niemiec. 
Manometr referencyjny używany do kalibracji musi być zgodny z lokalnymi i międzynaro-
dowymi standardami pomiaru.

Uwaga: Zabrania się modyfikować urządzenie w dowolny sposób.

Dane techniczne
Minimalne warunki środowiskowe, w których musi zostać zachowana tolerancja błędu w 
zakresie +/- 3 mm Hg:
Warunki pomiarowe:  Od 10°C (50°F) do 40°C (104°F) przy
   względnej wilgotności powietrza na
   poziomie 85% (bez kondensacji)
Warunki przechowywania:  Od -20°C (-4°F) do 70°C (158°F) przy
   względnej wilgotności powietrza na
   poziomie 85% (bez kondensacji)
Wersje:   Model aneroidowy, biurkowy, ścienny,
   stojący oraz anestezjologiczny
Rodzaj wskazania:  Okrągła skala
Podziałka skali:  Stopnie z przyrostem co 2 mm Hg
Zakres skali:   0 do 300 mm Hg
Zakres pomiaru:  0 do 300 mm Hg
Ruch wskaźnika:  Brak blokady zatrzymującej
Adapter przewodów:  1 lub 2 w zależności od konkretnego modelu
Wytwarzanie ciśnienia:  Gruszka
Redukcja ciśnienia:  Regulowany zawór odpowietrzający

Utylizacja: Informacje na temat utylizacji można uzyskać we właściwym lokalnym zakład-
zie utylizacyjnym lub od lokalnego doradcy ds. ochrony środowiska.

PORTUGUESE
Informações sobre os vários modelos de esfigmomanómetros aneroides da Ries-
ter
Adquiriu um esfigmomanómetro aneroide de precisão e alta qualidade da Riester, fabri-
cado de acordo com a norma ISO 81060-1: 2007 (DIN EN ISO 81060-1: 2013) e sujeito 
aos mais rigorosos controlos de qualidade. A excelente qualidade garantirá anos de me-
dições confiáveis.

Finalidade: Os esfigmomanómetros aneroides da Riester são usados por médicos e 
pessoas treinadas em medição auscultatória da pressão arterial para determinar a pres-
são arterial sistólica e diastólica em humanos (adultos, crianças, bebés e recém-nas-

cidos). Os esfigmomanómetros aneroides da Riester destinam-se exclusivamente à 
medição da pressão arterial em pele saudável no antebraço ou na coxa. O produto é 
normalmente usado profissionalmente em clínicas médicas ou hospitais. O esfigmo-
manómetro/manómetro aneroide destina-se a ser utilizado como auxiliar de diagnóstico.

Descrição / indicação do produto: Todos os dispositivos de medição da pressão arteri-
al / manómetros aneroides distribuídos pela empresa Rudolf Riester GmbH têm a mesma 
estrutura básica. Os dispositivos de medição da pressão arterial / manómetros aneroides 
consistem num sistema de medição, braçadeira e sistema de inflação (consistindo da 
bomba [bola com válvula de retenção] e válvula de rosca [bloqueio ou drenagem de ar].) 
Todos os dispositivos funcionam de acordo com o mesmo princípio de medição: Medição 
indireta da pressão arterial de acordo com o método de Korotkoff.

Advertências / Contraindicações:
 - Se a braçadeira tiver pressão a mais, pode reduzir a pressão com a libertação rápida.
 - Para unidades com válvula de libertação de ar: abra completamente o parafuso de 

libertação de ar.
 - Para dispositivos com interruptor de válvula: Prima totalmente o interruptor da válvula.
 - Use a bola para bombear a braçadeira até, aproximadamente, 20 mmHg acima do 

valor de pressão arterial sistólica esperado (= valor superior). Nunca encha acima 
de 300 mmHg.

 - As braçadeiras são disponibilizadas com materiais com e sem látex. Estes são indi-
cados pelos símbolos correspondentes na braçadeira.

 - Preste atenção ao parágrafo „Medição da pressão arterial“ nas instruções de utili-
zação, a medição da pressão arterial só pode ser feita por médicos e pessoas 
treinadas em medição auscultatória da pressão arterial.

 - Observe as condições de medição e de armazenamento nas instruções de utilização 
em „Dados técnicos“ e nas informações na etiqueta.

 - Verifique a posição zero do ponteiro conforme descrito em „Teste de precisão“.
 - Para a Alemanha, aplica-se a Portaria do Operador de Dispositivos Médicos. Veja 

também o ponto „Controlo metrológico“.
 - Na tabela da braçadeira, no final das instruções de utilização, pode obter a descrição 

sobre onde está localizado o Número do Lote.

1. Modelos exacta® e sphygmotensiophone
São equipados com braçadeiras de 2 tubos porque o manómetro não está ligado direta-
mente ao sistema de inflação.
2. Modelos e-mega, R1 shock-proof®, minimus® II, precisa® N, precisa® N 
shock-proof, babyphon® e ri-san® 1-tube.
São equipados com braçadeiras de 1 tubo. Aqui o sistema de inflação está ligado dire-
tamente ao manómetro.
3. Modelos e-mega, minimus® III, precisa® N double-tube
São equipados com braçadeiras de tubo duplo. Aqui o sistema de inflação está ligado 
diretamente ao manómetro.
4. Modelos sanaphon® e ri-san®
Esses dispositivos são dispositivos para auto medição. O manómetro e o sistema de 
inflação formam uma unidade. Na braçadeira de 1 tubo está integrado um auscultador 
que absorve os sons de Korotkoff e os encaminha para o ouvido através do estetoscópio 
incluído, o qual deve ser aparafusado à rosca do lado de fora da braçadeira.
5. Modelos big ben redondo / mesa quadrada, parede, móvel e anestesia e ri-for-
mer® big ben
Este esfigmomanómetro aneroide de fácil leitura é equipado com uma braçadeira de 2 
tubos. Um tubo é ligado ao sistema de inflação com válvula de libertação de ar, o outro 
tubo é ligado ao conector no tubo em espiral.

Instruções de instalação para os diferentes modelos (com exceção do modelo de 
mesa):
5.1. Modelo de parede / ri-former® big ben
Remova o parafuso de orelhas por baixo do cesto da braçadeira e retire o suporte de 
parede. Segure o suporte contra a parede no local desejado e marque as posições dos 
furos de montagem para perfuração. Faça os furos e insira as buchas nos mesmos. 
Agora pode apertar o suporte de parede com parafusos. Coloque a unidade no suporte 
de parede de forma a que a parte superior do suporte de parede engate na borda do 
cesto da braçadeira e que a parte inferior encaixe sobre o parafuso saliente na parte 
de baixo do cesto da braçadeira. Agora, substitua e aperte o parafuso de orelhas no 
parafuso saliente.
Em relação ao ri-former® big ben, siga o plano de perfuração em anexo.

5.2. versão de suporte móvel / big ben 
Montagem:
1. Monte o suporte móvel em primeiro lugar e, desse modo, tome nota das instruções 
de instalação em anexo.
2. Depois de montar o suporte móvel, aparafuse o dispositivo (no sentido horário) ao 
suporte móvel.

Ajuste:
Pode ajustar para altura desejada desapertando o parafuso de fixação. Depois de ajustar 
a altura, deve apertar o suporte móvel novamente com o parafuso de fixação.

5.3 modelo de anestesia / big ben
Remova o parafuso de orelhas por baixo do cesto da braçadeira e retire o suporte de 
parede. Anexe o suporte de parede às costas do grampo universal N.º 10384 usando 
os parafusos incluídos. Coloque a unidade no suporte de parede de forma a que a parte 
superior do suporte de parede engate na borda do cesto da braçadeira e que a parte in-
ferior encaixe sobre o parafuso saliente na parte de baixo do cesto da braçadeira. Agora, 
substitua e aperte o parafuso de orelhas no parafuso saliente.

Instruções
Esfigmomanómetros Aneroides e Braçadeiras
Sujeito a alterações

Seleção dos tamanhos adequados de braçadeira
A. Braçadeiras de velcro de nylon, Braçadeira de uma só peça desinfetável
As nossas braçadeiras de velcro de nylon, braçadeira de uma só peça desinfetável têm 
uma tira acolchoada num dos lados e ganchos no outro. Isto garante que as braçadeiras 
podem ser abertas com facilidade e fechadas com agilidade, repetidamente. Em todos 
os modelos (com exceção do sanaphon®), as braçadeiras são calibradas, ou seja, são 
fornecidas com linhas de medição. Para se certificar de que escolheu o tamanho correto 
de braçadeira, verifique se a linha branca indicadora está no intervalo entre as setas 
depois da braçadeira estar colocada. Se a linha indicadora não alcançar esse intervalo, 
a braçadeira é pequena demais. Se estiver além do intervalo, a braçadeira está muito 
grande. Apenas são obtidas leituras da pressão arterial precisas se for usado o tamanho 
correto de braçadeira.

Braçadeiras de velcro de nylon (Braçadeira em duas peças de Velcro reutilizável), 
Os seguintes tamanhos de braçadeira estão disponíveis para todos os modelos 
(excepto sphygmotensiophone, sanaphon® e exacta®), consulte a tabela de 
braçadeiras:
Braçadeira de uma peça desinfetável (Braçadeira de uma peça de Velcro reutilizá-
vel de um/dois tubo(s)), Os seguintes tamanhos de braçadeira estão disponíveis 
para todos os modelos (exceto sphygmotensiophone, sanaphon, ri-san de auto 
medição e exacta), consulte a tabela de braçadeiras:
sanaphon® e ri-san® (Braçadeira em D de auto medição de duas peças reutilizá-
vel):
Meça a circunferência do seu braço para garantir que está incluído no intervalo indicado 
na braçadeira. Estão disponíveis os seguintes tamanhos: criança, adulto, adulto grande 
e coxa. Estes tamanhos correspondem às circunferências indicadas na tabela acima.

B. Braçadeiras de auto medição de algodão-velcro (Braçadeira de sphygmotensio-
phone de duas peças reutilizável):
As nossas braçadeiras de  algodão-velcro têm uma tira acolchoada num dos lados e gan-
chos no outro. Isto garante que a braçadeira pode ser aberta com facilidade e fechada 
com agilidade, repetidamente. Meça a circunferência do seu braço para garantir que está 
incluído no intervalo indicado na braçadeira.

Estão disponíveis os seguintes tamanhos de braçadeira para os modelos indi-
cados abaixo, ver tabela de braçadeiras:
sphygmotensiophone:

C. Braçadeiras de gancho de algodão (Braçadeira de gancho de duas peças reu-
tilizável):
De um lado destas braçadeiras, foram inseridas no tecido barras metálicas; no outro lado 
foram rebitados ganchos de metal no tecido. Os ganchos de metal são inseridos nas bar-
ras de metal no tecido da braçadeira. Meça a circunferência do seu braço para garantir 
que está incluído no intervalo indicado na braçadeira.
Os seguintes tamanhos de braçadeiras estão disponíveis para os modelos indi-
cados abaixo: R1 shock-proof®, minimus® II, minimus® III, big ben Redondo / Qua-
drado (todas as versões) e ri-san, consulte a tabela de braçadeiras:
D. Braçadeiras de ligadura de algodão (Braçadeira de ligadura de duas peças reu-
tilizável):
Existe uma tira de ligadura e um gancho de um dos lados da braçadeira de ligadura. Para 
fixar a braçadeira basta inserir o gancho na tira de ligadura. Meça a circunferência do seu 
braço para garantir que está incluído no intervalo indicado na braçadeira.

Os seguintes tamanhos de braçadeiras estão disponíveis para os modelos indi-
cados abaixo: R1 shock-proof®, minimus® II, minimus® III, big ben Redondo / Qua-
drado (todas as versões) e ri-san®, consulte a tabela de braçadeiras:
 - Posição do paciente para a finalidade prevista: sentado confortavelmente, pernas não 

cruzadas, costas e braços apoiados, centro da braçadeira no antebraço ao nível do 
átrio cardíaco direito; o paciente deve estar o mais relaxado possível e deve evitar 
falar durante o processo de medição; devem decorrer aproximadamente 5 minutos 
antes da primeira medição ser realizada.

 - Feche a válvula rodando o parafuso de deflação no sentido horário (exceto no caso 
de risan®).

 - Colocação da braçadeira: Coloque a braçadeira de modo a que a extremidade inferior 
da braçadeira esteja, aproximadamente 2 a 3 cm acima da curva do braço (ao nível 
do átrio cardíaco direito) ou aproximadamente 5 cm acima da articulação do joelho. 
Certifique-se de que o sinal de marcação está posicionado acima da artéria. A linha 
branca indicadora deve estar dentro do intervalo de índice marcado.

 - Depois de colocar a braçadeira, encha-a até 20 mmHg, aproximadamente, acima do 
valor de pressão arterial sistólica esperado (= valor superior) com o auxílio da bola.

 - Ao medir a pressão arterial, a posição do operador é normalmente em frente do pa-
ciente ou ao lado do paciente.

 - Recomenda-se a utilização da fase V dos sons de Korotkoff (K5) para a medição 
auscultatória em adultos, a utilização da fase IV dos sons de Korotkoff (K4) para a 
medição auscultatória em crianças de 3 a 12 anos, e a utilização da fase V dos sons 
de Korotkoff (K5) para a medição auscultatória em mulheres grávidas, exceto se os 
sons de Korotkoff puderem ser ouvidos durante a deflação da braçadeira - se for este 
o caso, deve ser usado K4.

 - Coloque o auscultador do estetoscópio, de preferência o nosso modelo anestophon, 
n.º 4177-01 - 4177-05 no catálogo, acima da artéria por baixo da braçadeira.

 - Para as unidades destinadas ao uso doméstico, não é necessário um estetoscópio 
em separado uma vez que o auscultador está integrado na braçadeira. Se for utilizada 
uma unidade destinada a uso doméstico, a membrana do auscultador instalado na 
braçadeira deve ser colocada acima da artéria. A braçadeira é colocada puxando a 
extremidade livre da braçadeira através do retentor de metal e fechando a braçadeira 
com o auxílio do fecho de velcro.

A. Braçadeiras de velcro de nylon: Feche a braçadeira usando o fecho de velcro.
B. Braçadeiras de ligadura: Aperte a braçadeira de ligadura prendendo o gancho 
na conta de ligadura.
C. Braçadeiras de gancho: No caso de uma braçadeira de gancho, o gancho de 
metal é preso nas pequenas hastes de metal da cobertura da braçadeira.
 - Para permitir a medição da pressão arterial, desaperte o parafuso de deflação ro-

dando-o no sentido anti-horário. De preferência, a taxa de deflação deve variar entre 
2 e 3 mmHg /s e pode ser definida ajustando delicadamente o parafuso. Verificação 
visual da taxa de deflação: A agulha deve mover-se na escala entre 1 a 1,5 pontos 
por segundo. Após a conclusão da medição, abra a válvula para a deflação total da 
braçadeira.

 - O modelo risan® está equipado com uma válvula de interruptor. Ative esta válvula de 
forma a alcançar a taxa de deflação ideal entre 2 e 3 mmHg /s. Para esvaziar comple-
tamente a braçadeira prima o botão até a posição de parar.

 - Quando a pressão arterial (sístole) superior for alcançada, podem ser ouvidos bati-
mentos rítmicos. Sístole = O valor da pressão arterial superior é o valor que resulta 
quando o coração se contrai e o sangue é pressionado para vasos sanguíneos.

 - Quando a pressão arterial inferior (diástole) for alcançada, os batimentos deixam de 
se ouvir. Diástole = O valor da pressão arterial inferior que prevalece quando o mús-
culo cardíaco se expande e se enche novamente de sangue.

 - A medição da pressão arterial foi concluída.
 - Gostaríamos de salientar que uma unidade destinada ao uso doméstico não substitui 

visitas regulares ao médico e que apenas o médico pode analisar com precisão os 
seus valores medidos.

Como cuidar do esfigmomanómetro aneroide
Informações gerais
O objetivo da limpeza e desinfeção dos produtos médicos é a proteção dos pacientes, 
utilizadores e terceiros e a conservação dos produtos médicos. Devido ao design do 
produto e ao material utilizado, não pode ser fixado nenhum limite máximo de ciclos 
de processamento. O tempo de vida dos produtos médicos depende da sua função e 
do tratamento adequado dos dispositivos. Antes de devolver produtos defeituosos para 
reparação, estes devem passar pelo processo de reprocessamento descrito.

1. Manómetro e bulbo
O manómetro e o bulbo podem ser limpos externamente com um pano húmido até ser 
alcançada a limpeza ótica.

ATENÇÃO!
Nunca coloque o manómetro em líquido! Este item não está aprovado para reproces-
samento e esterilização automáticos. Esses procedimentos causam danos irreparáveis!

2. Braçadeiras
Braçadeira de algodão e de velcro de nylon (com e sem látex) 
Limpeza:
Depois de remover a bolsa, limpe as coberturas de velcro de nylon com um pano húmido. 
Em alternativa, estas podem ser lavadas com sabão e água fria como todas as outras 
braçadeiras. Se optar pelo método anterior, a seguir, lave as braçadeiras com água limpa 
e deixe secar ao ar. Limpe a bolsa e os tubos com um pano húmido.

Desinfeção:
Depois de remover a bolsa, lave as capas da braçadeira em água com desinfetante adi-
cionado. Depois deixe-as secar ao ar. Só podem ser usados desinfetantes com eficiência 
aprovada e de acordo com as normas nacionais. A bolsa e os tubos podem ser limpos 
com um pano de algodão humedecido com etanol.

Braçadeira de uma peça desinfetável
Limpeza:
A braçadeira pode ser limpa com um pano húmido. Em alternativa, pode ser lavada com 
sabão e água fria como todas as outras braçadeiras. Depois lave a braçadeira com água 
limpa. Além disso, esta braçadeira pode ser lavada na máquina de lavar roupa até 60 
°C. Antes da próxima utilização, certifique-se de que não resta líquido na braçadeira. 
Isso pode afetar negativamente os resultados da medição e pode danificar a tecnologia 
do manómetro.

Desinfeção:
A braçadeira pode ser completamente inserida em desinfetante líquido. Só podem ser 
usados desinfetantes com eficiência aprovada e de acordo com as normas nacionais. 
Antes da próxima utilização, certifique-se de que não resta líquido na braçadeira. Isso 
pode afetar negativamente os resultados da medição e pode danificar a tecnologia do 
manómetro.

IMPORTANTE!
Não engome as braçadeiras de velcro de nylon, Braçadeira de uma peça desinfetável. 
Nunca exponha as braçadeiras à radiação solar intensiva! Nunca toque nas capas ou 
bolsas da braçadeira com um instrumento afiado, pois isso pode causar danos!

Manutenção O produto não requer manutenção.

Teste de precisão
Remova o tubo do manómetro e segure o manómetro na posição vertical. Quando o 
ponteiro ficar parado na escala, na posição 0, o instrumento foi ajustado corretamente. 
Se o ponteiro estiver abaixo ou acima do 0, deve voltar a ser calibrado. Deve levá-lo a um 
revendedor autorizado Riester ou enviá-lo a nós.

Monitorização de instrumentos
Todos os países, com exceção da Alemanha:
As respetivas disposições legais aplicam-se a todos os países, exceto à Alemanha. O 
manómetro de referência, usado para calibragem, deve ser remeter a padrões de me-
dição nacionais e internacionais.

Aviso: Não é permitido fazer alterações ao dispositivo.

Dados técnicos
Condições ambientais mínimas sob as quais a tolerância de erro de +/- 3 mm Hg deve 
ser atendida:
Condições de medição:  10 °C (50 °F) a 40 °C (104 °F) a uma
   humidade relativa do ar de 85%
   (sem condensação)
Condições de armazenamento: -20 °C (-4 °F) a 70 °C (158 °F) a uma
   humidade relativa do ar de 85%
   (sem condensação)
Versões:   Aneroide, secretária, parede, suporte e
   modelo anestésico
Tipo da indicação:  Escala redonda
Graduação da escala:  Incrementos de 2 mm Hg
Intervalo mostrada na escala: 0 a 300 mm Hg
Intervalo de medição:  0 a 300 mm Hg
Movimento do ponteiro:  Pino ininterrupto
Adaptador de tubo:  1 ou 2, dependendo do modelo em
   particular
Criação de pressão:  Bulbo
Redução de pressão:  Válvula de libertação do ar que pode ser
   regulada

Eliminação: Pode obter informações sobre a eliminação nas instalações locais adequa-
das ou do seu consultor ambiental local.“

ROMANIAN
Informații despre diferitele modele de sfigmomanometre aneroide Riester
Ați achiziționat un sfigmomanometru aneroid de mare precizie Riester, care a fost fab-
ricat în conformitate cu standardul ISO 81060-1: 2007 (DIN EN ISO 81060-1: 2013) și 
este supus celor mai stricte controale de calitate. Calitatea excelentă va garanta ani de 
măsurători fiabile.

Scopul preconizat: Sfigmomanometrele aneroide de la Riester sunt folosite de medici 
și persoane instruite în măsurarea tensiunii arteriale prin auscultație pentru a determina 
tensiunea arterială sistolică și diastolică la om (adulți, copii, bebeluși și nou-născuți). Sfig-
momanometrele aneroide Riester sunt destinate exclusiv măsurării tensiunii arteriale pe 
pielea sănătoasă a brațului sau a coapsei. Produsul este utilizat în mod obișnuit într-un 
cabinet medical sau într-un spital. Sfigmomanometrul / manometrul aneroid este destinat 
utilizării ca ajutor în diagnosticare.

Descrierea / indicația produsului: Toate dispozitivele de măsurare a tensiunii arteriale / 
manometrele aneroide distribuite de compania Rudolf Riester GmbH au aceeași structură 
de bază. Dispozitivele de măsurare a presiunii sanguine / manometrele aneroide sunt 
alcătuite dintr-un sistem de măsurare, o manșetă și un sistem de inflație (constând din 
pompă [cu bilă cu robinet de reținere] și supapă cu șurub [blocare aer sau evacuare aer]). 
Toate dispozitivele funcționează conform aceluiași principiu de măsurare: măsurarea in-
directă a tensiunii arteriale conform metodei Korotkoff.

Avertismente / contraindicații:
 - Dacă există o suprapresiune în manșetă, puteți reduce presiunea prin eliberarea ra-

pidă.
 - Pentru unitățile cu supapă de eliberare a aerului: deschideți complet șurubul de eli-

berare a aerului.
 - Pentru dispozitivele cu supapă cu buton: Apăsați complet supapa cu buton.
 - Utilizați bila pentru a umfla manșeta până la aproximativ 20 mm Hg peste valoarea 

așteptată a tensiunii arteriale sistolice (= valoarea superioară). Nu umflați niciodată 
peste 300 mm Hg.

 - Manșetele sunt realizate din materiale fără latex și latex. Acestea sunt indicate prin 
simbolurile corespunzătoare pe manșetă.

 - Acordați atenție paragrafului „măsurarea tensiunii arteriale” din instrucțiunile de uti-
lizare, măsurarea tensiunii arteriale poate fi efectuată numai de medici și persoane 
instruite în măsurarea tensiunii arteriale prin auscultație.

 - Respectați condițiile de măsurare și depozitare din instrucțiunile de utilizare prezenta-
te la secțiunea „Date tehnice” și informațiile de pe etichetă.

 - Verificați poziția zero a indicatorului, așa cum se arată la secțiunea „Test de precizie”.
 - Pentru Germania, se aplică Ordonanța privind operatorii de dispozitive medicale. A se 

vedea și punctul „control metrologic”.
 - O descriere a locului în care se află numărul LOT poate fi găsită în tabelul cu privire la 

manșete de la sfârșitul instrucțiunilor de utilizare.

1. Modelele exacta® și sphygmotensiophone
Acestea sunt prevăzute cu manșete cu 2 tuburi, deoarece manometrul nu este conectat 
direct la sistemul de inflație.
2. Modelele e-mega, R1 shock-proof®, minimus® II, precisa® N, precisa® N 
shock-proof, babyphon® și ri-san® 1-tube.
Acestea sunt prevăzute cu manșete cu 1 tub. Aici sistemul de inflație este conectat direct 
la manometru.
3. Modelele e-mega, minimus® III, precisa® N double-tube
Acestea sunt prevăzute cu manșete cu două tuburi. Aici sistemul de inflație este conectat 
direct la manometru.
4. Modelele sanaphon® și ri-san®
Aceste dispozitive sunt dispozitive de auto-măsurare. Manometrul și sistemul de inflație 
formează o singură unitate. În manșeta cu 1 tub este integrat un disc care absoarbe 
sunetele Korotkoff și le transmite spre ureche prin stetoscopul încorporat, care trebuie 
înșurubat în filetul de la exteriorul manșetei.
5. Modelele big ben Suport rotund / pătrat, de perete, mobil și pentru anestezie și 
ri-former® big ben
Acest sfigmomanometru aneroid ușor de citit este prevăzut cu o manșetă cu 2 tuburi. Un 
tub este conectat la sistemul de inflație cu supapă de eliberare a aerului, cealălalt tub este 
conectat la conectorul de pe tubul spiralat.

Instrucțiuni de instalare pentru diferitele modele (cu excepția modelului de birou):
5.1. Modelul de perete / ri-former® big ben
Scoateți piulița fluture de sub coșul pentru manșete și scoateți consola de perete. Țineți 
consola pe perete în poziția dorită și marcați pozițiile găurilor de montare pentru găurire. 
Realizați găurile și înșurubați ancorele în ele. Acum puteți fixa consola de perete cu șuru-
buri. Așezați unitatea pe consola de perete, astfel încât partea superioară a consolei de 
perete să fixeze marginea coșului pentru manșete, iar partea inferioară să se potrivească 
peste șurubul care iese de sub coșul pentru manșete. Acum reintroduceți și strângeți 
piulița fluture de pe șurubul proeminent.
Pentru ri-former® big ben, vă rugăm să respectați planul de găurire anexat.

5.2. Versiune cu stativ mobil / big ben 
Asamblare:
1. Asamblați mai întâi stativul mobil, respectând instrucțiunile de instalare atașate.
2. După asamblarea stativului mobil, înșurubați dispozitivul (în sensul acelor de ceasor-
nic) pe stativul mobil.

Ajustare:
Deschizând șurubul de fixare, puteți ajusta înălțimea dorită. După ajustarea înălțimii, sta-
tivul mobil trebuie fixat din nou cu șurubul de fixare.

5.3 Modelul pentru anestezie / big ben
Scoateți piulița fluture de sub coșul pentru manșete și scoateți consola de perete. Montați 
consola de perete pe partea din spate a clemei universale nr. 10384 folosind șuruburile 
incluse. Așezați unitatea pe consola de perete, astfel încât partea superioară a consolei 
de perete să fixeze marginea coșului pentru manșete, iar partea inferioară să se potrivea-
scă peste șurubul care iese de sub coșul pentru manșete. Acum reintroduceți și strângeți 
piulița fluture de pe șurubul proeminent.

Instrucțiuni
Sfigmomanometre aneroide și manșete
Sub rezerva modificărilor

Selectarea dimensiunilor potrivite pentru manșetă
A. Manșete din nailon-velcro, Manșetă dezinfectabilă dintr-o singură bucată
Manșetele noastre din nailon-velcro, Manșeta dezinfectabilă dintr-o singură bucată are o 
bandă căptușită pe o parte și cârlige pe cealaltă parte. Acest lucru garantează că manșe-
tele pot fi ușor deschise și închise rapid și repetat. Pe toate modelele (cu excepția sana-
phon®), manșetele sunt calibrate, adică sunt prevăzute cu linii de măsurare. Pentru a vă 
asigura că ați ales dimensiunea corectă a manșetei, verificați dacă linia albă indicatoare 
este în intervalul dintre săgeți după ce manșeta a fost aplicată. Dacă linia indicatoare nu 
reușește să atingă acest interval, manșeta este prea mică. Dacă depășește intervalul, 
manșeta este prea largă. Precizia măsurătorilor tensiunii arteriale poate fi obținută numai 
dacă se utilizează dimensiunea corectă de manșetă.

Manșete din nailon-velcro (manșetă velcro din două bucăți reutilizabilă) Următoa-
rele dimensiuni de manșete sunt disponibile pentru toate modelele (cu excepția 
sphygmotensiophone, sanaphon® și exacta®), consultați tabelul cu privire la 
manșete:
Manșetă dezinfectabilă dintr-o singură bucată (manșetă velcro dintr-o singură 
bucată reutilizabilă, cu un tub / două tuburi), Următoarele dimensiuni de manșetă 
sunt disponibile pentru toate modelele (cu excepția sphygmotensiophone, sana-
phon, ri-san cu auto-măsurare și exacta), consultați tabelul cu privire la manșete:
sanaphon® și ri-san® (Manșetă din două bucăți, reutilizabilă, cu indel D, pentru 
auto-măsurare):
Măsurați circumferința brațului pentru a vă asigura că se află în intervalul indicat pe 
manșetă. Sunt disponibile următoarele dimensiuni: copil, adult, adult mare și coapsă. 
Aceste mărimi corespund circumferințelor date în tabelul de mai sus.

B. Manșete din bumbac-velcro de auto-măsurare (Manșetă din două piese reutiliz-
abilă sphygmotensiophone):
Manșetele noastre din bumbac-velcro au o bandă căptușită pe o parte și cârlige pe ce-
alaltă parte. Acest lucru garantează că manșeta poate fi ușor deschisă și închisă rapid și 
repetat. Măsurați circumferința brațului pentru a vă asigura că se află în intervalul indicat 
pe manșetă.

Următoarele dimensiuni de manșete sunt disponibile pentru modelele enumerate 
mai jos, consultați tabelul cu privire la manșete:
sphygmotensiophone:

C. Manșete din bumbac cu cârlig (manșetă din două piese reutilizabilă cu cârlig):
Pe o parte a acestor manșete, au fost introduse bare metalice în țesătură; cârligele me-
talice au fost nituite pe țesătura de pe cealaltă parte. Cârligele metalice sunt introduse în 
barele metalice din țesătura manșetei. Măsurați circumferința brațului pentru a vă asigura 
că acesta se află în intervalul indicat pe manșetă.
Următoarele dimensiuni de manșete sunt disponibile pentru modelele enumerate 
mai jos: R1 shock-proof®, minimus® II, minimus® III, big ben Suport de birou ro-
tund / pătrat (toate versiunile) și ri-san, siehe:
D. Manșete din bandaj de bumbac (manșetă din două bucăți din bandaj reutiliza-
bilă):
Există o bandă din bandaj și un cârlig de o parte a manșetei din bandaj. Pentru a atașa 
manșeta, introduceți pur și simplu cârligul în banda din bandaj. Măsurați circumferința 
brațului pentru a vă asigura că acesta se află în intervalul indicat pe manșetă.

Următoarele dimensiuni de manșete sunt disponibile pentru modelele enumerate 
mai jos: R1 shock-proof®, minimus® II, minimus® III, big ben Round / Square (toate 
versiunile) şi ri-san®, consultați tabelul cu privire la manșete:
 - Poziția pacientului pentru utilizarea preconizată: stați confortabil, picioarele nu trebuie 

să fie încrucișate, spatele și brațul sprijinite, centrul manșetei pe braț, la nivelul atriului 
cardiac drept; pacientul trebuie să fie cât mai relaxat posibil și trebuie să se abțină să 
vorbească în timpul procesului de măsurare; aproximativ 5 minute trebuie să treacă 
înainte de prima măsurare.

 - Închideți supapa rotind șurubul de deflație în sensul acelor de ceasornic (cu excepția 
modelului ri-san®).

 - Aplicarea manșetei: Aplicați manșeta în așa fel încât marginea inferioară a manșetei 
să fie la aprox. 2 până la 3 cm deasupra îndoiturii brațului (nivelul atriului cardiac 
drept) sau la aprox. 5 cm deasupra articulației genunchiului. Asigurați-vă că semnul de 
marcaj este plasat deasupra arterei. Banda indicatoare albă trebuie să se încadreze 
în intervalul indicator marcat.

 - După ce așezați manșeta, umflați manșeta până la aprox. 20 mm Hg peste valoarea 
presiunii arteriale sistolice estimate (= valoarea superioară) cu ajutorul bilei.

 - La măsurarea tensiunii arteriale, poziția operatorului este în mod normal în fața pa-
cientului sau în partea laterală a pacientului.

 - Se recomandă folosirea fazei V a sunetelor Korotkoff (K5) pentru măsurarea prin aus-
cultație la adulți, utilizarea fazei IV a sunetelor Korotkoff (K4) pentru măsurarea prin 
auscultație la copiii cu vârste cuprinse între 3 și 12 ani și utilizarea fazei V a sunetelor 
Korotkoff (K5) pentru măsurarea prin auscultație la femeile gravide, cu excepția ca-
zului în care sunetele Korotkoff pot fi auzite în timpul deflației manșetei - în acest caz, 
se va utiliza K4.

 - Așezați discul stetoscopului, de preferință modelul nostru anestophon, catalogul nr. 
4177-01 - 4177-05, deasupra arterei, sub manșetă.

 - Pentru unitățile destinate utilizării la domiciliu, nu este necesar un stetoscop separat, 
deoarece discul este integrat în manșetă. Dacă se utilizează o unitate destinată uti-
lizării la domiciliu, membrana discului instalat în manșetă trebuie plasată deasupra 
arterei. Manșeta este aplicată trăgând capătul liber al manșetei prin elementul de fixa-
re metalic și închizând manșeta cu ajutorul dispozitivului de fixare cu cârlig și buclă.

A. Manșete din nailon-velcro: Închideți manșeta cu ajutorul dispozitivului de fixare 
Velcro.
B. Manșete din bandaj: Fixați manșeta din bandaj agățând cârligul pe banda din 
bandaj.
C. Manșete cu cârlig: În cazul unei manșete cu cârlig, cârligul metalic este agățat pe 
tijele metalice mici ale capacului manșetei.
 - Pentru a permite măsurarea tensiunii arteriale, deschideți șurubul de deflație rotin-

du-l în sens invers acelor de ceasornic. În mod ideal, rata de deflație ar trebui să fie 
cuprinsă între 2 și 3 mm Hg/s și poate fi reglată prin ajustarea delicată a șurubului. 
Verificarea vizuală a ratei de deflație: Acul trebuie să se deplaseze pe scală cu 1 până 
la 1,5 marcaje de scală pe secundă. După finalizarea măsurătorii, deschideți complet 
supapa pentru deflația rapidă a manșetei.

 - Modelul ri-san® este prevăzut cu o supapă cu buton. Activați această supapă astfel 
încât să se atingă rata de deflație ideală între 2 și 3 mm Hg/s. Pentru deflația completă 
a manșetei, apăsați butonul până la poziția oprit.

 - Când s-a atins valoarea superioară a tensiunii arteriale (sistolă), pot fi auzite bătăi 
ritmice. Sistolă = Valoarea superioară a presiunii sanguine este valoarea care rezultă 
atunci când inima se contractă și sângele este împins în vasele de sânge.

 - Atunci când a fost atinsă valoarea inferioară a presiunii sanguine (diastolă), bătăile nu 
se mai aud. Diastolă = Valoarea inferioară a presiunii arteriale care predomină atunci 
când mușchiul inimii s-a extins și se umple din nou cu sânge.

 - Măsurarea tensiunii arteriale a fost finalizată.
 - Dorim să vă atragem atenția asupra faptului că o unitate destinată utilizării la domiciliu 

nu înlocuiește vizitele regulate la medic și că numai medicul poate să analizeze cu 
exactitate valorile măsurate.

Cum se întreține sfigmomanometrul aneroid
Informații generale
Scopul curățării și dezinfectării produselor medicale este protecția pacienților, a utilizatori-
lor și a terților și menținerea valorii produselor medicale. Din cauza designului produsului 
și a materialului utilizat, nu poate fi stabilită nicio limită definită a ciclurilor maxime de 
procesare. Durata de viață a produselor medicale depinde de funcția lor și de tratamentul 
adecvat al dispozitivelor. Înainte de a returna produse defecte pentru reparații, acestea 
trebuie să fi trecut prin procesul de reprocesare descris.

1. Manometru și balon
Manometrul și balonul pot fi curățate la exterior cu o lavetă umedă, până când acestea 
devin vizibil curate.

ATENȚIE!
Nu introduceți niciodată manometrul în lichid! Acest articol nu este aprobat pentru repro-
cesare și sterilizare automată. Aceste proceduri provoacă daune ireparabile!

2. Manșete
Manșetă din bumbac și nailon velcro (din latex și fără latex) 
Curățare:
După îndepărtarea balonului, ștergeți capacele de nailon-velcro cu o lavetă umedă. Alter-
nativ, acestea pot fi spălate cu săpun și apă rece, la fel ca toate celelalte manșete. Dacă 
alegeți această ultimă variantă, clătiți manșetele cu apă curată după aceea și lăsați-le să 
se usuce la aer. Ștergeți balonul și tuburile cu o lavetă umedă.

Dezinfectare:
După îndepărtarea balonului, spălați capacele manșetelor cu apă rece în care a fost 
adăugat dezinfectant. După aceea, lăsați-le să se usuce la aer. Pot fi utilizați numai de-
zinfectanți cu eficiență aprobată și în conformitate cu standardele naționale. Balonul și 
tuburile pot fi șterse cu o lavetă din bumbac umezită cu etanol.

Manșetă dezinfectabilă dintr-o singură bucată
Curățare:
Manșeta poate fi ștearsă cu o lavetă umedă. Alternativ, aceasta poate fi spălată cu săpun 
și apă rece, la fel ca toate celelalte manșete. Vă rugăm să clătiți manșeta cu apă curată 
după aceea. În plus, această manșetă poate fi spălată la o temperatură de până la 60 
°C în mașina de spălat. Înainte de următoarea utilizare, asigurați-vă că în manșetă nu a 
rămas niciun lichid. Acest lucru poate afecta negativ rezultatele măsurătorilor și poate 
deteriora tehnologia manometrului.

Dezinfectare:
Manșeta poate fi complet introdusă în dezinfectant lichid. Pot fi utilizați numai dezinfec-
tanți cu eficiență aprobată și în conformitate cu standardele naționale. Înainte de următoa-
rea utilizare, asigurați-vă că în manșetă nu a rămas niciun lichid. Acest lucru poate afecta 
negativ rezultatele măsurătorilor și poate deteriora tehnologia manometrului.

IMPORTANT!
Nu călcați manșetele din nailon-velcro, Manșetă dezinfectabilă dintr-o singură bucată. 
Nu expuneți niciodată manșetele la radiații solare intense! Nu atingeți niciodată capacele 
manșetelor sau balonul cu un instrument ascuțit, deoarece acest lucru ar putea provoca 
daune!

Întreținere Produsul nu necesită întreținere.

Testarea preciziei
Scoateți tubul din manometru și mențineți manometrul în poziție verticală. Când indi-
catorul rămâne nemișcat la 0 pe scală, instrumentul a fost reglat corespunzător. Dacă in-
dicatorul este sub sau peste 0, instrumentul trebuie recalibrat. Fie duceți-l la un distribuitor 
autorizat Riester, fie trimiteți-l la noi.

Monitorizarea instrumentelor
Toate țările, cu excepția Germaniei:
Dispozițiile legale respective se aplică tuturor țărilor, cu excepția Germaniei. Manometrul 
de referință, care este utilizat pentru calibrare, trebuie să poată fi urmărit conform stan-
dardelor naționale și internaționale de măsurare.

Avertizare: Nu este permisă modificarea dispozitivului.

Date tehnice
Condiții minime de mediu în care trebuie îndeplinită toleranța la eroare de +/- 3 mm Hg:
Condiții de măsurare: 10 °C (40 °C) până la 40 °C (104 °F) la o umiditate relativă a 
aerului
  de 85% (fără condensare)
Condiții de depozitare: -20 °C (-4 °F) până la 70 °C (158 °F) la o umiditate relativă a 
aerului
  de 85% (fără condensare)
Versiuni:  Model aneroid, de birou, de perete, cu stativ și pentru anes-
tezie
Tipul indicației:  Scală rotundă
Gradația scalei:  Trepte de 2 mm Hg
Intervalul afișat pe scală: 0 până la 300 mm Hg
Interval de măsurare: 0 până la 300 mm Hg
Mișcarea indicatorului: Fără știft de oprire
Adaptor tub:  1 sau 2, în funcție de model
Generarea presiunii: Balon
Reducerea presiunii: Supapă de eliberare a aerului care poate fi reglată

Eliminare: Puteți obține informații privind eliminarea de la unitatea locală corespunzătoa-
re sau de la consilierul local pentru mediu.”

SLOVAK
Informácie o rôznych modeloch aneroidných sfygmomanometrov spoločnosti 
Riester
Získali ste presný aneroidný sfygmomanometer Riester vysokej kvality, ktorý bol vyro-
bený podľa normy ISO 81060-1: 200 (DIN EN ISO 81060-1: 2013) a podlieha prísnym 
kontrolám kvality. Vynikajúca kvalita zaručuje dlhé roky spoľahlivých meraní.

Určené použitie: Aneroidné sfygmomanometre Riester používajú lekári a osoby vyš-
kolené na meranie krvného tlaku posluchovou metódou na stanovenie systolického a 
diastolického krvného tlaku u ľudí (dospelých, detí, dojčiat a novorodencov). Aneroidné 
sfygmomanometre Riester sú určené výlučne na meranie krvného tlaku cez zdravú po-
kožku na hornej časti ramena alebo stehna. Výrobok má zvyčajne profesionálne využitie 
v lekárskej praxi alebo v nemocnici. Sfygmomanometer/aneroidný tlakomer je určený na 
použitie ako diagnostická pomôcka.

Popis výrobku/indikácia: Všetky prístroje na meranie krvného tlaku/aneroidné tlako-
mery distribuované spoločnosťou Rudolf Riester GmbH majú rovnakú základnú štruktúru. 
Prístroje na meranie krvného tlaku/aneroidné tlakomery pozostávajú z meracieho systé-
mu, manžety a systému nafukovania (pozostávajúceho z pumpy [guľa so spätným ven-
tilom] a skrutkového ventilu [vzduchový uzáver alebo odvod vzduchu]). Všetky prístroje 
fungujú podľa rovnakého meracieho princípu: nepriame meranie krvného tlaku podľa 
Korotkovovej metódy.

Upozornenia/kontraindikácie:
 - Ak je v manžete pretlak, tlak môžete znížiť pomocou rýchleho uvoľnenia.

 - Pre jednotky s odvzdušňovacím ventilom: úplne otvorte uvoľňovaciu skrutku.
 - Pre zariadenia s tlačidlovým ventilom: úplne stlačte tlačidlo ventilu.
 - Použite pumpu na nafúknutie manžety približne o 20 mmHg nad očakávanou hod-

notou systolického krvného tlaku (= horná hodnota). Nikdy nenafukujte na hodnotu 
vyššiu ako 300 mmHg.

 - Manžety sa dodávajú s latexovými materiálmi alebo materiálmi bez obsahu latexu. 
Príslušný materiál je na manžete označený zodpovedajúcimi symbolmi.

 - Venujte pozornosť odseku „Meranie krvného tlaku“ v návode na použitie, meranie 
krvného tlaku môžu vykonávať iba lekári a osoby, ktoré sú vyškolené na meranie kr-
vného tlaku posluchom.

 - Dodržujte pokyny na meranie a skladovanie uvedené v návode na používanie v časti 
„Technické údaje“ a informácie na štítku.

 - Skontrolujte nulovú polohu ručičky tak, ako je to popísané v časti „Test presnosti“.
 - V prípade Nemecka platí nariadenie o prevádzkovateľovi zdravotníckych pomôcok. 

Pozri tiež bod „metrologické kontroly“.
 - Popis miesta, kde sa nachádza číslo výrobnej série, nájdete v tabuľke manžety na 

konci návodu na použitie.

1. Modely exacta® a sphygmotensiophone
Sú vybavené 2-hadičkovými manžetami, pretože tlakomer nie je priamo pripojený k sys-
tému nafukovania.
2. Modely e-mega, R1 shock-proof®, minimus® II, precisa® N, precisa® N 
shock-proof, babyphon® a ri-san® 1-tube.
Sú vybavené manžetami s 1 hadičkou. Systém nafukovania je tu priamo pripojený k tla-
komeru.
3. Modely e-mega, minimus® III, precisa® N double-tube
Sú vybavené manžetami s dvoma hadičkami. Systém nafukovania je tu priamo pripojený 
k tlakomeru.
4. Modely sanaphon® a ri-san®
Tieto zariadenia sú určené na samostatné odmeranie vlastného tlaku. Tlakomer a systém 
nafukovania tvoria jednotku. V 1-hadičkovej manžete je integrovaná hlava, ktorá absor-
buje Korotkovove zvuky a nasmeruje ich k uchu cez priložený stetoskop, ktorý musí byť 
priskrutkovaný na závit na vonkajšej strane manžety.
5. Modely big ben okrúhly/štvorcový stolný, nástenný, mobilný a anestetický a 
ri-former® big ben
Tento ľahko čitateľný aneroidový sfygmomanometer je vybavený 2-hadičkovou manže-
tou. Jedna hadička je pripojená k systému nafukovania s odvzdušňovacím ventilom, 
druhá hadička je pripojená ku konektoru na špirálovej hadičke.

Pokyny pre inštaláciu rôznych modelov (s výnimkou stolového modelu):
5.1. Nástenný model/ri-former® big ben
Odstráňte krídlovú maticu pod košom na manžety a odoberte nástenný držiak. Držiak 
podržte na stene na požadovanom mieste a označte pozície montážnych otvorov pre 
vŕtanie. Vyvŕtajte otvory a vložte do nich kotvy skrutiek. Teraz môžete upevniť nástenný 
držiak pomocou skrutiek. Jednotku umiestnite na nástenný držiak tak, aby horná časť 
nástenného držiaka zachytila okraj koša na manžety a spodná časť zapadla nad skrutku, 
ktorá vyčnieva zo spodnej strany koša na manžety. Znova nasaďte a utiahnite krídlovú 
maticu na vyčnievajúcej skrutke.
Pri inštalácii ri-former® big ben dodržiavajte priložený plán vŕtania.

5.2. verzia s mobilným stojanom/big ben 
Montáž:
1. Najskôr zmontujte mobilný stojan a potom postupujte podľa priložených montážnych 
pokynov.
2. Po zmontovaní mobilného stojana priskrutkujte zariadenie (v smere hodinových 
ručičiek) na mobilný stojan.

Nastavenie:
Uvoľnením pridržiavacej skrutky možno nastaviť požadovanú výšku. Po nastavení výšky 
treba mobilný stojan zaistiť utiahnutím pridržiavacej skrutky.
5.3 anestetický model/big ben
Odstráňte krídlovú maticu pod košom na manžety a odoberte nástenný držiak. Pripevnite 
nástenný držiak k zadnej časti univerzálnej svorky č. 10384 pomocou dodaných skru-
tiek. Jednotku umiestnite na nástenný držiak tak, aby horná časť nástenného držiaka 
zachytila okraj koša na manžety a spodná časť zapadla nad skrutku, ktorá vyčnieva zo 
spodnej strany koša na manžety. Znova nasaďte a utiahnite krídlovú maticu na vyčnie-
vajúcej skrutke.

Pokyny
Aneroidné sfygmomanometre a manžety
Podlieha zmenám

Výber vhodných veľkostí manžiet
A. Nylonové manžety na suchý zips, dezinfikovateľné jednodielne manžety
Naše nylonové manžety na suchý zips, dezinfikovateľné jednodielne manžety majú na 
jednej strane pás s očkami a na druhej strane háčiky. To zaručuje rýchle a opakované ot-
várenie a zatváranie manžiet. Na všetkých modeloch (s výnimkou sanaphon®) sú manže-
ty kalibrované, t. j. označené meracími ryskami. Aby ste sa uistili, že ste si vybrali správnu 
veľkosť manžety, skontrolujte, či sa po založení manžety biela ryska indexu nachádza v 
rozmedzí medzi šípkami. Ak indexová ryska nedosiahne toto rozmedzie, manžeta je príliš 
malá. Ak toto rozmedzie presiahne, manžeta je príliš veľká. Presné merania krvného tlaku 
je možné dosiahnuť iba vtedy, ak sa použije správna veľkosť manžety.

Manžety z nylonu so suchým zipsom (opätovne použiteľná manžeta na suchý zips), 
nasledujúce veľkosti manžiet sú k dispozícii pre všetky modely (okrem sphygmo-
tensiophone, sanaphon® a exacta®), pozri tabuľku o manžetách:
Dezinfikovateľná jednodielna manžeta (jednokusová opätovne použiteľná manže-
ta na suchý zips s jednou/dvoma hadičkami), Nasledujúce veľkosti manžiet sú 
k dispozícii pre všetky modely (okrem sphygmotensiophone, sanaphon, ri-san 
self-measurement a exacta), pozri tabuľku o manžetách:
sanaphon® a ri-san® (Dvojdielna opätovne použiteľná manžeta na vlastnú diag-
nostiku D-Ring Self-Measurament):
Zmerajte si obvod paže, aby ste sa uistili, že leží v rozmedzí uvedenom na manžete. K 
dispozícii sú tieto veľkosti: dieťa, dospelý, veľký dospelý a stehno. Tieto veľkosti zodpo-
vedajú obvodom uvedeným vo vyššie uvedenej tabuľke.

B. Manžety z bavlny so suchým zipsom na vlastnú diagnostiku (dvojdielna opätov-
ne použiteľná manžeta sphygmotensiophone):
Naše bavlnené manžety so suchým zipsom majú na jednej strane pás s očkami a na 
druhej strane háčiky. To zaručuje rýchle a opakované otváranie a zatváranie manžety. 
Zmerajte si obvod paže, aby ste sa uistili, že leží v rozmedzí uvedenom na manžete.

Nasledujúce veľkosti manžiet sú k dispozícii pre modely uvedené nižšie, pozri ta-
buľku o manžetách:
sphygmotensiophone:

C. Bavlnené manžety s háčikmi (dvojdielna opätovne použiteľná manžeta):
Na jednej strane týchto manžiet boli do textilnej časti zapracované kovové úchyty a na 
druhej strane boli do textílie prinitované kovové háčiky. Kovové háčiky sa vkladajú do 
kovových úchytov v látke manžety. Zmerajte si obvod paže, aby ste sa uistili, že leží v 
rozmedzí uvedenom na manžete.
Nasledujúce veľkosti manžiet sú k dispozícii pre nasledujúce modely: R1 
shock-proof®, minimus® II, minimus® III, big ben okrúhle/štvorcové (všetky verzie) 
a ri-san, pozri tabuľku o manžetách:
D. Bavlnené bandážové manžety (dvojdielna opätovne použiteľná manžeta):
Na jednej strane bandážovej manžety je pásik bandáže a háčik. Na nasadenie manžety 
jednoducho vložte háčik do bandážového pásika. Zmerajte si obvod paže, aby ste sa 
uistili, že leží v rozmedzí uvedenom na manžete.

Nasledujúce veľkosti manžiet sú k dispozícii pre nasledujúce modely: R1 
shock-proof®, minimus® II, minimus® III, big ben krúhle/štvorcové (všetky verzie) 
a ri-san®, pozri tabuľku o manžetách:
 - Poloha pacienta vhodná pre určené použitie: sedí pohodlne, nohy nie sú prekrížené, 

chrbát a rameno majú oporu, stred manžety je v hornej časti paže na úrovni pravej 
srdcovej predsiene; pacient by mal byť čo najviac uvoľnený a počas procesu merania 
by sa nemal rozprávať; malo by uplynúť približne 5 minút, kým sa začne s prvým 
meraním.

 - Zatvorte ventil otáčaním výpustnej skrutky v smere hodinových ručičiek (okrem mo-
delu ri-san®).

 - Nasadenie manžety: Manžetu si založte tak, aby spodná hrana manžety bola cca. 2 
až 3 cm nad ohybom paže (na úrovni pravej srdcovej predsiene) alebo cca. 5 cm nad 
kolenným kĺbom. Uistite sa, že označenie je umiestnené nad tepnou. Biela indexová 
ryska by sa mala nachádzať na rozmedzí indexového rozsahu.

 - Po nasadení nafúknite manžetu na cca. 20 mmHg nad očakávanú hodnotu sys-
tolického krvného tlaku (= horná hodnota) pomocou pumpy.

 - Pri meraní krvného tlaku je pozícia merajúcej osoby zvyčajne pred pacientom alebo 
naboku pacienta.

 - Odporúča sa používať fázu V Korotkovových zvukov (K5) na auskultačné meranie u 
dospelých, fázu IV Korotkovových zvukov (K4) na auskultačné meranie u detí vo veku 
3 až 12 rokov a používať fázu V Korotkovových zvukov (K5) na auskultačné meranie 
u gravidných žien, s výnimkou prípadov, keď počas vyfúknutia manžety možno počuť 
Korotkové zvuky - ak je to tak, použije sa K4.

 - Umiestnite hlavu stetoskopu, najlepšie náš model anestophon, katalóg. č. 4177-01-
4177-05, nad artériou pod manžetou.

 - Pre jednotky určené na domáce použitie nie je potrebný samostatný stetoskop, pre-
tože hlava je integrovaná do manžety. Ak sa používa jednotka určená na domáce 
použitie, membrána hlavy umiestnená v manžete sa musí umiestniť nad artériu. 
Manžeta sa nasadí potiahnutím voľného konca manžety cez kovový držiak a zatvor-
ením manžety pomocou upevňovacieho prostriedku na suchý zips.

A. Nylonové manžety na suchý zips: zatvorte manžetu pomocou suchého zipsu.
B. Bandážové manžety: upevnite bandážovú manžetu zaistením háčika na pásik 
bandáže.
C. Háčikové manžety: v prípade háčikovej manžety sa kovový háčik zaistí o malé 
kovové úchyty na manžete.
 - Ak chcete aktivovať meranie krvného tlaku, otvorte výpustnú skrutku otočením proti 

smeru hodinových ručičiek. Rýchlosť vyfúknutia by v ideálnom prípade mala byť me-
dzi 2 a 3 mmHg/s a môže sa upraviť jemným nastavením skrutky. Vizuálna kontrola 
rýchlosti vyfúknutia: ihla by mala prejsť 1 až 1,5 dielikmi označenia stupnice za sekun-
du. Po dokončení merania úplne otvorte ventil na rýchle vyfúknutie manžety.

 - Model ri-san® je vybavený tlačidlovým ventilom. Tento ventil aktivujte tak, aby sa do-
siahla ideálna rýchlosť vyfúknutia medzi 2 a 3 mmHg/s. Ak chcete úplne vyfúknuť 
manžetu, zatlačte tlačidlo úplne do polohy stop.

 - Keď sa dosiahne horná hodnota krvného tlaku (systola), možno počuť rytmické údery. 
Systola = horná hodnota krvného tlaku je hodnota, ktorá nastane, keď srdce kontrahu-
je a krv je vytlačená do ciev.

 - Keď je dosiahnutá spodná hodnota krvného tlaku (diastola), údery sa utíšia. Diastola 
= spodná hodnota krvného tlaku, ktorá prevažuje vtedy, keď sa srdcový sval rozšíril 
a opäť sa naplnil krvou.

 - Meranie krvného tlaku bolo dokončené.
 - Chceli by sme vás upozorniť na to, že jednotka určená na domáce použitie nenahrad-

zuje pravidelné návštevy lekára, a že iba lekár dokáže presne analyzovať vaše na-
merané hodnoty.

Ako sa starať o aneroidový sfygmomanometer
Všeobecné informácie
Čistenie a dezinfekcia zdravotníckych pomôcok má za cieľ chrániť pacientov, používa-
teľov a tretie osoby a viesť k udržaniu použiteľnosti zdravotníckych pomôcok. Vzhľadom 
na konštrukciu výrobku a použité materiály nie je možné definovať maximálnu hranicu 
cyklov opätovného použitia. Životnosť zdravotníckych pomôcok závisí od ich funkcie a od 
vhodnej starostlivosti o tieto pomôcky. Pred odoslaním chybných výrobkov na opravu je 
potrebné aplikovať a dodržiavať opísané cykly pre opätovné použitie.

1. Tlakomer a balónik
Tlakomer a balónik je možné zvonku čistiť vlhkou handričkou, kým sa nedosiahne optická 
čistota.

POZOR!
Nikdy neumiestňujte tlakomer do kvapaliny! Táto položka nie je určená na strojovú údržbu 
a sterilizáciu. 
Tieto postupy môžu viesť k nenapraviteľnému poškodeniu!

2. Manžety
Bavlnená a nylonová manžeta na suchý zips (bez latexu a s latexom) 
Čistenie:
Po vybratí vzduchového vaku utrite nylonovú textíliu a suchý zips vlhkou handričkou. 
Alternatívne ich možno umyť mydlom a studenou vodou ako všetky ostatné manžety. Ak 
sa rozhodnete pre druhú možnosť, opláchnite potom manžety čistou vodou a nechajte ich 
vyschnúť na vzduchu. Vak a hadičky utrite vlhkou handričkou.

Dezinfekcia:
Po vybratí vzduchového vaku umyte manžety studenou vodou, do ktorej bol pridaný de-
zinfekčný prostriedok. Potom ich nechajte vyschnúť na vzduchu. Mali by sa používať 
iba dezinfekčné prostriedky s overenou účinnosťou pri zohľadnení vnútroštátnych usmer-
není. Vak a hadičky sa môžu utrieť bavlnenou handričkou navlhčenou v etanole.

Dezinfikovateľná jednodielna manžeta
Čistenie:
Manžeta sa môže utrieť navlhčenou handričkou. Alternatívne sa môže umyť mydlom a 
studenou vodou ako všetky ostatné manžety. Manžetu potom opláchnite čistou vodou. 
Okrem toho, túto manžetu je možné prať v práčke až do teploty 60 °C. Pred ďalším 
použitím sa uistite, že v manžete nezostala žiadna kvapalina. Môže to negatívne ovply-
vniť výsledky merania a poškodiť technológiu tlakomeru.

Dezinfekcia:
Manžetu možno úplne ponoriť do tekutého dezinfekčného prostriedku. Mali by sa použí-
vať iba dezinfekčné prostriedky s overenou účinnosťou pri zohľadnení vnútroštátnych 
usmernení. Pred ďalším použitím sa uistite, že v manžete nezostala žiadna kvapalina. 
Môže to negatívne ovplyvniť výsledky merania a poškodiť technológiu tlakomeru.

POZOR!
Nežehlite manžety z nylonu so suchým zipsom, dezinfikovateľné jednodielne manžety. 
Nikdy nevystavujte manžety intenzívnemu slnečnému žiareniu! Nikdy sa nedotýkajte 
krytov manžety alebo vakov ostrým nástrojom, pretože by to mohlo spôsobiť poškodenie!

Údržba Výrobok nevyžaduje žiadnu údržbu.

Skúška presnosti
Odstráňte hadičku z tlakomeru a držte tlakomer vo vertikálnej polohe. Keď je ručička 
stupnice stále na hodnote 0, prístroj bol správne nastavený. Ak je ručička pod alebo nad 
hodnotou 0, musí sa prístroj prekalibrovať. Prístroj buď ju odovzdajte autorizovanému 
predajcovi Riester  alebo ho pošlite nám.

Monitorovanie prístrojov
Všetky krajiny okrem Nemecka:
Príslušné právne ustanovenia platia pre všetky krajiny okrem Nemecka. Referenčný tla-
komer, ktorý sa používa na kalibráciu, musí byť sledovateľný podľa národných a med-
zinárodných noriem merania.

Výstraha: Nie je dovolené vykonávať zmeny prístroja.

Technické údaje
Minimálne podmienky prostredia, pri ktorých musí byť splnená tolerancia chýb +/- 3 
mmHg:
Podmienky merania:  10 °C až 40 °C pri relatívnej vlhkosti vzduchu 
   85 % (nekondenzujúcej)
Podmienky skladovania:  -20 °C až 70 °C pri relatívnej vlhkosti vzduchu
   85 % (nekondenzujúcej)
Prevedenie:   Aneroidový, stolový, nástenný, stojanový a
   anestetickýmodel
Typ indikácie:   Okrúhla stupnica
Odstupňovanie stupnice:  Prírastky o 2 mmHg
Rozsah zobrazený na stupnici: 0 až 300 mmHg
Rozsah merania:  0 až 300 mmHg
Pohyb ručičky:  Žiadny dorazový čap
Hadicový adaptér:  1 alebo 2, v závislosti od konkrétneho modelu
Generovanie tlaku:  Balónik
Zníženie tlaku:  Odvzdušňovací ventil, ktorý možno regulovať

Likvidácia: Informácie o likvidácii môžete získať od príslušného miestneho zariadenia 
alebo od miestneho poradcu pre ochranu životného prostredia.

Обяснение на използваните символи
На опаковката са изобразени следните символи.
Vysvětlivky použitých symbolů
Na obalu jsou zobrazeny následující symboly.
Forklaring til de anvendte symboler
Følgende symboler er gengivet på emballagen.
Uitleg van de gebruikte symbolen
De volgende symbolen zijn afgebeeld op de verpakking.
Επεξήγηση των συμβόλων που χρησιμοποιούνται
Τα ακόλουθα σύμβολα που απεικονίζονται στη συσκευασία.
A használt szimbólumok magyarázata
A csomagoláson a következő szimbólumok láthatók.
Izmantoto simbolu skaidrojums
Uz iepakojuma ir attēloti šādi simboli.
Naudojamų simbolių paaiškinimas
Ant prietaiso arba jo pakuotės pavaizduoti šie simboliai.
Forklaring av symbolene som brukes
Følgende symboler er vist på emballasjen.
Objaśnienie użytych symboli
Na opakowaniu przedstawiono poniższe symbole.
Explicação dos símbolos usados
Os seguintes símbolos são representados na embalagem.
Explicarea simbolurilor utilizate
Următoarele simboluri sunt prezentate pe ambalaj.
Vysvetlenie použitých symbolov
Nasledujúce symboly sú zobrazené na obale.

ГАРАНЦИЯ
Този продукт е произведен по най-строгите стандарти за качество и е преминал цялостна 
проверка на качеството, преди да напусне завода ни.Ето защо с удоволствие можем 
да предоставим гаранция от 2 години от датата на покупката на всички дефекти, които 
могат да бъдат доказани, че се дължат на материални или производствени грешки.
Иск за гаранция не се прилага в случай на неправилна работа със стетоскопа.Всички 
дефектни части на продукта ще бъдат подменени или ремонтирани безплатно в рамките 
на гаранционния период.Това не се отнася за износващите се части.За удароустойчиви 
R1, ние даваме 5 години, за precisa N удароустойчиви, 3 години за калибриране, което 
се изисква от CE-сертифицирането.Гаранционен иск може да бъде предоставен само 
ако настоящата гаранционна карта е била попълнена и подпечатана от дилъра и е 
приложена към продукта.Моля, не забравяйте, че всички гаранционни искове трябва да 
бъдат направени по време на гаранционния период.Разбира се, ние ще се радваме да 
извършим проверки или ремонти след изтичане на гаранционния период срещу такса. 
Можете също така да заявите безплатна предварителна оценка на разходите от нас.В 
случай на гаранционен иск или ремонт, моля, върнете продукта Riester с попълнена 
гаранционна карта на следния адрес:

ZÁRUKA
Tento přístroj byl vyroben podle nejpřísnějších norem kvality a před opuštěním naší továrny 
prošel podrobnou finální kontrolou kvality. Je nám potěšením poskytnout záruční lhůtu dvou let 
od data zakoupení, která se vztahuje na všechny vady prokazatelně vzniklé v důsledku závady 
materiálu nebo výrobní chyby. Záruka se nevztahuje na vady vzniklé v důsledku nesprávného 
zacházení. Veškeré vadné součásti výrobku budou během záruční doby bezplatně nahrazeny 
nebo opraveny. Toto neplatí pro opotřebovatelné součásti. Na model R1 shock-proof poskytu-
jeme dodatečnou pětiletou záruku na kalibraci a na model N shock-proof tříletou záruku na 
kalibraci, která je podle certifikace CE povinná. Reklamace v záruční lhůtě může být schválena 
pouze v případě, že je k výrobku přiložena tato záruční karta – vyplněná prodejcem a opatřená 
razítkem. Nezapomeňte, že reklamace musí být uplatněna během záruční lhůty. Po uplynutí 
záruční lhůty rádi provedeme kontrolu nebo opravu za poplatek. Můžete požádat také o pře-
dběžný odhad nákladů, který provedeme zdarma. V případě reklamace nebo opravy prosím 
odešlete produkt Riester spolu s vyplněnou záruční kartou na následující adresu:

GARANTI
Dette produkt er fremstillet i henhold til de strengeste kvalitetsstandarder, og det har under-
gået en grundig, endelig kvalitetskontrol, inden det forlod vores fabrik. Vi er derfor glade for 
at kunne yde en garanti på to år fra købsdatoen på alle defekter, hvor det kan påvises, at det 
med sikkerhed skyldes materiale- eller produktionsfejl. Et garantibevis gælder ikke i tilfælde af 
ukorrekt håndtering. Alle defekte dele af produktet vil blive udskiftet eller repareret gratis inden 
for garantiperioden. Dette gælder ikke for sliddele. Til R1-shock-proof yder vi 5 år, til Precisa N 
shock-proof yder vi 3 år til kalibrering, som kræves af CE-certificering. Et reklamationskrav kan 
kun godkendes, hvis dette garantikbevis er udfyldt og stemplet af forhandleren og vedlagt pro-
duktet. Husk, at alle reklamationskrav skal foretages indenfor garantiperioden. Vi vil selvfølgelig 
være glade for at udføre eftersyn eller reparationer efter udløb af garantiperioden, mod et gebyr. 
Du er også velkommen til at bestille et gratis, foreløbigt prisoverslag hos os. I tilfælde af rekla-
mationskrav eller reparation, skal du returnere Riester-produktet med det udfyldte garantibevis 
til følgende adresse:

GARANTIE
Dit product is vervaardigd volgens de strengste kwaliteitsnormen en heeft een grondige kwali-
teitscontrole ondergaan voordat het onze fabriek mocht verlaten. We kunnen u daarom vol ver-
trouwen een garantie van 2 jaar vanaf de datum van aankoop op alle defecten bieden, waarvan 
aantoonbaar kan worden aangetoond dat deze te wijten zijn aan materiaal- of fabricagefouten. 
Een garantieclaim is niet van toepassing in het geval van onzorgvuldig gebruik. Alle defecte 
onderdelen van het product zullen binnen de garantieperiode gratis worden vervangen of gere-
pareerd. Dit geldt niet voor slijtagedelen. Voor R1 schock-proof verlenen we 5 jaar, voor precisa 
N shock-proof, 3 jaar voor de kalibratie die vereist is door CE-certificering. Een garantieclaim 
kan alleen worden verleend als deze garantiekaart door de dealer is ingevuld en gestempeld 
en bij het product is gevoegd. Houd er rekening mee dat alle garantieaanspraken tijdens de 
garantieperiode moeten worden gedaan. Uiteraard zullen wij na afloop van de garantieperiode 
tegen betaling graag controles of reparaties uitvoeren. U bent ook van harte welkom om kos-
teloos een voorlopige kostenraming bij ons aan te vragen. In het geval van een garantieclaim 
of reparatie, retourneert u het Riester-product samen met de ingevulde garantiekaart naar het 
volgende adres:

ΕΓΓΥΗΣΗ
Το προϊόν αυτό έχει κατασκευαστεί σύμφωνα με τα αυστηρότερα πρότυπα ποιότητας και έχει 
υποβληθεί σε λεπτομερή τελικό ποιοτικό έλεγχο προτού εγκαταλείψει το εργοστάσιό μας.   
Είμαστε λοιπόν ευχαριστημένοι που μπορούμε να παράσχουμε εγγύηση 2 ετών από την 
ημερομηνία αγοράς για όλα τα ελαττώματα, τα οποία μπορούν να αποδειχθούν επαληθεύσιμα 
λόγω υλικών ή κατασκευαστικών βλαβών.     Η απαίτηση εγγύησης δεν ισχύει σε περίπτωση 
ακατάλληλου χειρισμού.   Όλα τα ελαττωματικά μέρη του προϊόντος θα αντικατασταθούν ή θα 
επισκευαστούν δωρεάν εντός της περιόδου εγγύησης.   Αυτό δεν ισχύει για τα αναλώσιμα μέρη. 
Για την αντικραδασμική προστασία R1, παρέχουμε 5 χρόνια, για ακρίβεια N ακρίβεια, 3 χρόνια 
για τη βαθμονόμηση, η οποία απαιτείται από την πιστοποίηση CE.   Μια απαίτηση εγγύησης 
μπορεί να χορηγηθεί μόνο εάν αυτή η Κάρτα Εγγύησης έχει ολοκληρωθεί και σφραγιστεί 
από τον αντιπρόσωπο και είναι εσώκλειστη μαζί με το προϊόν.   Λάβετε υπόψη ότι όλες οι 
αξιώσεις εγγύησης πρέπει να γίνουν κατά τη διάρκεια της περιόδου εγγύησης.   Φυσικά, θα 
χαρούμε να πραγματοποιήσουμε εξετάσεις ή επισκευές μετά τη λήξη της περιόδου εγγύησης 
με χρέωση.   Μπορείτε επίσης να ζητήσετε δωρεάν μια προσωρινή εκτίμηση κόστους από 
εμάς. Σε περίπτωση αξίωσης ή επισκευής εγγύησης, επιστρέψτε το προϊόν Riester με την 
συμπληρωμένη κάρτα εγγύησης στην ακόλουθη διεύθυνση:

GARANCIA
Ezt a terméket a legszigorúbb minőségi előírásoknak megfelelően gyártották, és gyárunk el-
hagyása előtt alapos végső minőségellenőrzésen ment keresztül. Örömünkre szolgál, hogy a 
vétel időpontjától számított 2 év garanciát adhatunk minden olyan meghibásodásra, amely bizo-
nyíthatóan anyag- vagy gyártási hibákból ered. A garanciaigény nem megfelelő kezelés esetén 
nem érvényesíthető. A termék összes meghibásodott alkatrészét a garanciaidő alatt ingyenesen 
cseréljük vagy javítjuk. Ez nem vonatkozik a kopó alkatrészekre. Az R1 ütésálló eszközre 5 évig 
biztosítjuk, a precisa N shock-proof eszközre, 3 év a kalibrálásra, amit a CE tanúsítás előír. 
A jótállási igény csak akkor érvényesíthető, ha ezt a jótállási adatlapot a kereskedő kitöltöt-
te és lebélyegezte, és azt a termékhez mellékeli. Ne feledje, hogy minden jótállási igényt a 
jótállási időszak alatt kell érvényesíteni. Természetesen a jótállási időszak lejárta után díjfizetés 
ellenében örömmel végzünk felülvizsgálatot vagy javítást. Ön is díjmentesen kérhet tőlünk elő-
zetes költségbecslést. Garanciaigény vagy javítás esetén küldje vissza a Riester terméket a 
kitöltött jótállási adatlappal együtt a következő címre:

GARANTIJA
Šis produkts ir ražots saskaņā ar visstingrākajiem kvalitātes standartiem un pirms izsūtīšanas no 
rūpnīcas tam ir veikta rūpīga galīgā kvalitātes pārbaude. Tādēļ mēs esam gandarīti, ka varam 
sniegt garantiju, kas darbojas 2 gadus no iegādes dienas un attiecas par visiem defektiem, ku-
rus var pierādīt, ka tie ir radušies nekvalitatīvu materiālu vai ražošanas dēļ. Garantija neattiecas 
uz nepareizu izmantošanu. Garantijas laikā visas bojātās produkta daļas tiks nomainītas vai 
salabotas bez maksas. Tas neattiecas uz nolietotām daļām. Triecienizturīgajam r1 shock-proof 
ir noteikta 5 gadu garantija, triecienizturīgajam precisa N shock-proof ir noteikta 3 gadu garantija 
kalibrēšanai, ko pieprasa CE sertifikācija. Garantijas prasību var piešķirt tikai tad, ja šo Garanti-
jas karti ir aizpildījis un apzīmogojis izplatītājs un tā ir pievienota produktam. Lūdzu, atcerieties, 
ka visas garantijas prasības ir jāiesniedz garantijas darbības laikā. Mēs, protams, labprāt veik-
sim pārbaudes vai remontu pēc garantijas termiņa beigām par maksu. Jūs esat laipni aicināti 
bez maksas pieprasīt provizorisko izmaksu tāmi. Garantijas prasības vai remonta gadījumā, 
lūdzu, nosūtiet Riester  produktu ar aizpildītu garantijas karti, uz šādu adresi:

GARANTIJA
Šis gaminys buvo pagamintas pagal aukščiausius kokybės standartus ir, prieš palikdamas 
gamyklą, kruopščiai patikrintas. Todėl džiaugiamės, galėdami suteikti 2 metų nuo pirkimo datos 
garantiją visiems defektams, akivaizdžiai sąlygotiems medžiagų ar gamybos trūkumų. Garan-
tija netaikoma netinkamo naudojimo atvejais. Visos trūkumų turinčios gaminio dalys garantiniu 
laikotarpiu keičiamos arba remontuojamos nemokamai. Tai netaikoma natūraliai nusidėvėjusi-
oms dalims. Papildomai „r1 shock-proof“ modeliui suteikiame 5 metų, o „presica N shock-proof“ 
modeliui - 3 metų garantiją kalibravimui, kurio reikalaujama pagal CE sertifikavimą. Garantijos 
reikalavimas gali būti tenkinamas tik tada, kai prie produkto pridedama ši pardavėjo pilnai užpil-
dyta ir antspauduota garantijos kortelė. Atkreipkite dėmesį, kad garantijos reikalavimai turi būti 
pateikti nepasibaigus garantiniam laikotarpiui. Garantiniam laikotarpiui pasibaigus, patikrinimus 
bei remonto darbus mielai atliksime už užmokestį. Neįpareigojančius kainų už paslaugas pa-
siūlymus pagal prašymą pateikiame nemokamai. Garantijos ar remonto atveju „Riester“ gaminį 
su išsamiai užpildyta garantijos kortele prašome atsiųsti šiuo adresu:

GARANTI
Dette produktet er produsert etter de strengeste kvalitetsstandarder og har gjennomgått en 
grundig sluttkvalitetskontroll før det forlater fabrikken. Vi kan derfor med glede gi en garanti på 2 
år fra kjøpedatoen for alle feil, som med verifikasjon kan vises å være på grunn av material- eller 
produksjonsfeil. Et garantikrav gjelder ikke i tilfelle feil håndtering. Alle defekte deler av produktet 
vil bli erstattet eller reparert gratis innen garantiperioden. Dette gjelder ikke for slitasjedeler. 
For R1 shock-proof gir vi 5 år, for precisa N shock-proof, 3 år for kalibreringen, som kreves av 
CE-sertifiseringen. Et garantikrav kan bare innvilges hvis dette garantikortet er fylt ut og stemplet 
av forhandleren og er vedlagt produktet. Husk at alle garantikrav må utføres i garantiperioden. 
Vi vil selvfølgelig med glede utføre sjekk eller reparasjoner etter utløpet av garantiperioden mot 
et gebyr. Du er også velkommen til å be om et gratis foreløpig kostnadsoverslag fra oss. I tilfelle 
garantikrav eller reparasjon, vennligst returner Riester-produktet sammen med det fullførte ga-
rantikortet til følgende adresse:

GWARANCJA
Niniejszy produkt został wyprodukowany zgodnie z najsurowszymi standardami jakości i przed 
opuszczeniem fabryki przeszedł gruntowną kontrolę jakości. W związku z tym z przyjemnością 
udzielamy gwarancji na dwa lata od daty zakupu w zakresie wszelkich usterek związanych z 
możliwymi do weryfikacji wadami materiałowymi lub produkcyjnymi. Roszczenie gwarancyjne 
nie ma zastosowania w przypadku niewłaściwej obsługi urządzenia. Wszystkie wadliwe części 
produktu zostaną wymienione lub naprawione bezpłatnie w okresie gwarancyjnym. Nie dotyc-
zy to części ulegających zużyciu. Na odporny na wstrząsy model R1 Shock-Proof udzielamy 
5-letniej gwarancji, na odporny na wstrząsy model Precisa N Shock-Proof udzielamy 3-letniej 
gwarancji kalibracyjnej, co jest wymagane przez certyfikację CE. Roszczenie z tytułu gwaran-
cji może zostać uwzględnione wyłącznie wówczas, gdy do produktu dołączono niniejszą kartę 
gwarancyjną, uzupełnioną i ostemplowaną przez sprzedawcę. Należy pamiętać, że wszystkie 
roszczenia z tytułu gwarancji muszą zostać złożone w okresie gwarancyjnym. Oczywiście z chę-
cią przeprowadzimy kontrolę lub naprawę urządzenia po upływie okresu gwarancji, ale będzie 
się to wiązało z koniecznością uiszczenia opłaty. Zapraszamy również do zwracania się do nas 
o bezpłatny kosztorys usługi. W przypadku reklamacji lub naprawy gwarancyjnej produkt Riester 
należy odesłać wraz z wypełnioną kartą gwarancyjną na następujący adres:

GARANTIA
Este produto foi fabricado sob os mais rigorosos padrões de qualidade e passou por uma verifi-
cação final completa de qualidade antes de deixar a nossa fábrica. Estamos, portanto, satisfei-
tos por poder fornecer uma garantia de 2 anos a partir da data de compra em todos os defeitos, 
que podem comprovadamente ser devidos a falhas de material ou de fabrico. Não se aplica 
uma reclamação de garantia no caso de manuseamento inadequado. Todas as peças defeituo-
sas do produto serão substituídas ou reparadas gratuitamente dentro do período da garantia. 
Isto não se aplica a peças de desgaste. Para o R1 à prova de choque concedemos 5 anos, para 
o precisa N à prova de choque concedemos 3 anos para a calibragem, o qual é exigido pela 
certificação CE. Só pode ser concedida uma reclamação de garantia se este Cartão de Garan-
tia tiver sido preenchido e carimbado pelo revendedor e for incluído com o produto. Lembre-se 
de que todas as reclamações de garantia devem ser feitas durante o período da garantia. É 
claro que teremos o prazer de realizar verificações ou reparações após o fim do período de 
garantia por um custo. Além disso, poderá solicitar-nos gratuitamente uma estimativa de custo 
provisória. Em caso de reclamação de garantia ou reparação, devolva o produto Riester com o 
Cartão de Garantia preenchido para o seguinte endereço:

GARANȚIE
Acest produs a fost fabricat în conformitate cu cele mai stricte standarde de calitate și a trecut 
printr-o verificare completă a calității finale înainte de a părăsi fabrica. Prin urmare, suntem 
încântați să oferim o garanție de 2 ani de la data achiziționării pentru toate defectele, care pot fi 
demonstrate în mod verificabil ca fiind datorate unor defecțiuni de materiale sau de fabricație. În 
cazul manipulării necorespunzătoare, nu se aplică o cerere de garanție. Toate piesele defecte 
ale produsului vor fi înlocuite sau reparate gratuit în perioada de garanție. Această prevedere 
nu se aplică în cazul uzurii pieselor. Pentru modelul R1 shock-proof, acordăm 5 ani, pentru 
precisa N shock-proof, 3 ani pentru calibrare, conform cerințelor de certificare CE. O cerere de 
garanție poate fi aprobată numai dacă acest Card de garanție a fost completat și ștampilat de 
către distribuitor și este anexat produsului. Rețineți că toate cererile de garanție trebuie să fie 
înaintate în perioada de garanție. Desigur, vom fi bucuroși să efectuăm verificări sau reparații 
după expirarea perioadei de garanție, în schimbul unei taxe. De asemenea, puteți solicita o 
estimare de cost provizorie, gratuit. În cazul unei cereri de garanție sau reparații, vă rugăm să 
returnați Riester cu Cardul de garanție completat la următoarea adresă:

ZÁRUKA
Tento výrobok bol vyrobený podľa najprísnejších kvalitatívnych noriem a pred opustením našej 
továrne prešiel dôkladnou konečnou kontrolou kvality. Preto sme radi, že vám môžeme pos-
kytnúť záruku v trvaní 2 roky od dátumu nákupu na všetky chyby, ktoré sa môžu preukázateľne 
vyskytnúť v dôsledku materiálových alebo výrobných chýb. Reklamácia sa nevzťahuje na prípa-
dy nesprávnej manipulácie. Všetky chybné časti výrobku budú počas záručnej lehoty bezplat-
ne vymenené alebo opravené. Toto sa nevzťahuje na opotrebované časti. Podľa požiadaviek 
certifikácie CE poskytujeme pre R1 shock-proof 5-ročnú záruku a pre precisa N shock-proof 
poskytujeme 3-ročnú záruku na kalibráciu. Reklamáciu možno vybaviť len vtedy, ak bola táto 
záručná karta vyplnená a opečiatkovaná predajcom a je priložená k výrobku. Pamätajte, že 
všetky reklamácie musia byť podané počas záručnej lehoty. Samozrejme, za poplatok vykoná-
me kontroly alebo opravy aj po uplynutí záručnej lehoty. Môžete nás tiež požiadať o bezplatný 
predbežný odhad nákladov. V prípade reklamácie alebo opravy doručte výrobok Riester spolu s 
vyplnenou záručnou kartou na túto adresu:

Rudolf Riester GmbH
Bruckstraße 31
72417Jungingen | Germany
Tel.: (+49) 7477-9270-0 
Fax.: (+49) 7477-9270-70
info@riester.de | www.riester.de
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Two  Piece  Reusable  Cuff  

    Inside  the  Cover        
Newborn   5-7,5cm   5-8cm  
Infant   7,5  -  13  cm   8-13cm  
Child   13  -  20  cm   13-17cm  
Small  Adult   17  -  26  cm   17-24cm  
Adult   24  -  32  cm   24-34cm  
Aduld  XXL   32  -  48  cm   34-44cm  
Thigh   42  -  50  cm   42-50cm  
Thigh  XL   50  -  70  cm   50-70cm  
One  Piece  Reusable  Cuff  One  Tube/Two  Tube  

    On  the  Cover  
     

Newborn   -------   5  -  8  cm  
Infant   -------   8  -  13  cm  
Child   -------   13  -  17  cm  
Small  Adult   -------   17  -  24  cm  
Adult   -------   24  -  32  cm  
Aduld  XXL   -------   32  -  41  cm  
Two  Piece  Reusable  Cuff  Sphygmotensiophone  
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Infant   7,5  -13  cm   7,5  -13  cm  
Child   13  -  20  cm   13  -  20  cm  
Adult   24  -  32  cm   24  -  32  cm  
Two  Piece  Reusable  Hook  Cuff  

    Inside  the  Cover  
     

Adult   24  -  32  cm   24  -  32  cm  
Two  Piece  Reusable  Bandage  Cuff  

    Inside  the  Cover  
     

Adult   24  -  32  cm   24  -  32  cm  
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deasupra arterei / Značka na manžete, ktorá označuje polohu 
manžety nad artériou.
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Kövesse a használati utasítást / Ievērojiet lietošanas instrukciju / 
Laikykitės naudojimo instrukcijų / Følg bruksanvisningen / Należy 
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manipulaci / Skrøbeligt, håndtér forsigtigt / Breekbaar - voorzich-
tig behandelen / Εύθραυστο, χειρίζεστε με προσοχή / Törékeny, 
óvatosan kezelendő / Trausls, rīkojieties uzmanīgi / Atsargiai, 
dūžtantys daiktai / Skjør, behandles forsiktig / Urządzenie 
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Udržujte suché
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instrukciju / Dėmesio! Laikykitės naudojimo instrukcijų / Forsiktig! 
Følg bruksanvisningen / Uwaga! Postępować zgodnie z instruk-
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Atenție! Urmați instrucțiunile de utilizare / Výstraha! Postupujte 
podľa návodu na použitie.

ПАРТИДЕН-номер / YY = означава съответния месец / XXXX 
= означава съответната година / Číslo LOT/YY = vyjadřuje přís-
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Икона за обиколка на ръката / Ikona obvodu paže / Ikon for 
omkreds af arm / Pictogram armomtrek / Εικόνα περιφέρειας 
βραχίονα / Ikon kar kerülete / Manšetes apkārtmēra ikonas / 
Žasto apimties simbolis / Ikon armomkrets / Standardowy obwód 
ramienia / Ícone de circunferência do braço / Pictogramă circum-
ferință braț / Ikona obvodu ramena

Дата на производство / Datum výroby / Fremstillingsdato / 
Productiedatum / Ημερομηνία κατασκευής / Gyártás dátuma / 
Ražošanas datums / Pagaminimo data / Produksjonsdato / Data 
produkcji / Data de fabrico / Data fabricației / Dátum výroby

Внимание / Pozor / Bemærk / Let op / Προσοχή / Figyelem / 
Uzmanību / Dėmesio / Merk / Uwaga / Atenção / Atenție / Pozor

Seite  9  von  9   03.01.2018  PS  

/Volumes/Externe  HD/Riester/Gebrauchsanweisungen/GA_aneroid/NEU/GA  Aneroid  Entwurf  Rev  J.doc  

  

     
Two  Piece  Reusable  Cuff  

    Inside  the  Cover        
Newborn   5-7,5cm   5-8cm  
Infant   7,5  -  13  cm   8-13cm  
Child   13  -  20  cm   13-17cm  
Small  Adult   17  -  26  cm   17-24cm  
Adult   24  -  32  cm   24-34cm  
Aduld  XXL   32  -  48  cm   34-44cm  
Thigh   42  -  50  cm   42-50cm  
Thigh  XL   50  -  70  cm   50-70cm  
One  Piece  Reusable  Cuff  One  Tube/Two  Tube  

    On  the  Cover  
     

Newborn   -------   5  -  8  cm  
Infant   -------   8  -  13  cm  
Child   -------   13  -  17  cm  
Small  Adult   -------   17  -  24  cm  
Adult   -------   24  -  32  cm  
Aduld  XXL   -------   32  -  41  cm  
Two  Piece  Reusable  Cuff  Sphygmotensiophone  

  Inside  the  Cover  
     

Infant   7,5  -13  cm   7,5  -13  cm  
Child   13  -  20  cm   13  -  20  cm  
Adult   24  -  32  cm   24  -  32  cm  
Two  Piece  Reusable  Hook  Cuff  

    Inside  the  Cover  
     

Adult   24  -  32  cm   24  -  32  cm  
Two  Piece  Reusable  Bandage  Cuff  

    Inside  the  Cover  
     

Adult   24  -  32  cm   24  -  32  cm  
  


